

# **FREE TRADE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE EURASIAN ECONOMIC UNION AND ITS MEMBER STATES, OF THE ONE PART, AND THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM, OF THE OTHER PART**

The Republic of Armenia, the Republic of Belarus, the Republic of Kazakhstan, the Kyrgyz Republic, the Russian Federation (hereinafter referred to as "the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union"), and the Eurasian Economic Union, of the one part, and the Socialist Republic of Viet Nam (hereinafter referred to as "Viet Nam"), of the other part:

RECOGNISING the importance of enhancing their longstanding and strong friendship and the traditional multi-faceted cooperation between the Parties;

DESIRING to create favourable conditions for the development and diversification of trade between them and for the promotion of commercial and economic cooperation in areas of common interest on the basis of equality, mutual benefit, non-discrimination and international law;

REAFFIRMING their respective rights and obligations under the Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization and other existing international agreements to which the Parties are party;

RECOGNISING the need to uphold the principles and practices which promote free and unhindered trade in a stable, transparent and non-discriminatory manner;

CONVINCED that this Agreement will enhance the competitiveness of the economies of the Parties in global markets and create conditions encouraging economic, trade and investment relations between them;

BEING CONSCIOUS of the importance of trade facilitation in promoting efficient and transparent procedures to reduce costs and ensure predictability;

EMPHASISING the complementarities of the economies of the Parties and the significant potential to advance economic relations by further developing the framework for trade and investment;

ACKNOWLEDGING the important role and contribution of investments in enhancing trade and cooperation between the Parties and the need to further promote and facilitate cooperation and greater business opportunities provided by this Agreement;

REAFFIRMING the importance of ongoing economic cooperation initiatives between the Parties, and agreeing to further develop the existing economic partnership in areas where the Parties have mutual interests;

DESIRING to eliminate barriers to trade and investment between the Parties, lower business costs and enhance economic efficiency; and

CONVINCED that joint efforts between the Parties towards an advanced free trade agreement will develop an enhanced framework for the promotion and development of economic and trade relations between the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union and Viet Nam in their common interest and for their mutual benefit;

HAVE AGREED as follows:

## **Chapter 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS**

### **Article 1.1. General Provisions and Definitions**

For the purposes of this Agreement, unless otherwise specified:

a) "central customs authority" means the highest authorised customs authority of each of the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union or Viet Nam exercising, in accordance with the respective domestic laws and regulations, the

functions of implementing the relevant government policies, regulations, control and supervision in the customs sphere;

b) "customs authorities" means the customs authority or customs authorities of the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union or Viet Nam;

c) "customs duty" means any duty or charge of any kind imposed on or in connection with the importation of a good, but does not include any:

i. charge equivalent to an internal tax imposed consistently with Article III.2 of GATT 1994;

ii. fee or other charge in connection with the importation commensurate with the cost of services rendered; and

iii. duty imposed consistently with Chapter 3 (Trade Remedies) of this Agreement;

d) "days" means calendar days including weekends and holidays;

e) "declarant" means a person who declares goods for customs purposes or on whose behalf the goods are declared;

f) "Eurasian Economic Commission" means the permanent regulatory body of the Eurasian Economic Union in accordance with the Treaty on the Eurasian Economic Union of 29 May 2014 (hereinafter referred to as "the Treaty on the EAEU");

g) "GATS" means the General Agreement on Trade in Services, in Annex 1B to the WTO Agreement;

h) "GATT 1994" means the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994 and its interpretative notes, in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement;

i) "good" means any merchandise, product, article or material;

j) "Harmonized System" or "HS" means the Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System established by the International Convention on the Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System, done on 14 June 1983 as adopted and implemented by the Parties in their respective laws and regulations;

k) "laws and regulations" includes any law or any other legal normative act;

l) "measure" means any measure by a Party, whether in the form of a law, regulation, rule, procedure, decision, administrative action, practice or any other form;

m) "originating" means qualifying under the rules of origin set out in Chapter 4 (Rules of Origin) of this Agreement;

n) "Parties" means the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union and the Eurasian Economic Union acting jointly or individually within their respective areas of competence as derived from the Treaty on the EAEU, of the one part, and Viet Nam, of the other part;

o) "person" means a natural person or a juridical person;

p) "SCM Agreement" means the Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures, in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement;

q) "SPS Agreement" means the Agreement on the Application of Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures, in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement;

r) "TBT Agreement" means the Agreement on Technical Barriers to Trade, in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement;

s) "TRIPS Agreement" means the Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, in Annex 1C to the WTO Agreement;

t) "WTO" means the World Trade Organization established in accordance with the WTO Agreement; and

u) "WTO Agreement" means the Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, done on 15 April 1994.  
ARTICLE 1.2 Establishment of Free Trade Area The Parties hereby establish a Free Trade Area consistent with Article XXIV of GATT 1994 and Article V of GATS.

### **Article 1.3. Objectives**

The objectives of this Agreement are:

a) to liberalise and facilitate trade in goods between the Parties through, inter alia, reduction of tariff and non-tariff barriers and simplification of customs formalities;

- b) to liberalise and facilitate trade in services between the Parties;
- c) to facilitate, promote and enhance investment opportunities between the Parties through further development of favourable investment environments;
- d) to support economic and trade cooperation between the Parties;
- e) to protect adequately and effectively intellectual property and promote cooperation in the field thereof; and
- f) to establish a framework to enhance closer cooperation in the fields agreed in this Agreement and facilitate communications between the Parties.

## **Article 1.4. Joint Committee**

The Parties hereby establish a Joint Committee comprising representatives of each Party, which shall be co-chaired by two representatives – one from the Eurasian Economic Union or from a Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union and the other from Viet Nam. The Parties shall be represented by senior officials delegated by them for this purpose.

## **Article 1.5. Functions of the Joint Committee**

1. The Joint Committee shall have the following functions:

- a) considering any matter related to the implementation and operation of this Agreement;
- b) supervising the work of all committees and other bodies established under this Agreement;
- c) considering ways to further enhance trade relations between the Parties;
- d) considering and recommending to the Parties any amendment to this Agreement; and
- e) taking other actions on any matter covered by this Agreement as the Parties may agree.

2. In the fulfilment of its functions, the Joint Committee may establish subsidiary bodies, including ad hoc bodies, and assign them with tasks on specific matters. The Joint Committee may, if necessary, decide to seek advice of third persons or groups.

3. Unless the Parties agree otherwise, the Joint Committee shall convene:

- a) in regular session every year, with such sessions to be held alternately in the territories of the Parties; and
- b) in special session within 30 days of the request of a Party, with such sessions to be held in the territory of the other Party or at such location as the Parties may agree.

4. The Joint Committee shall meet within 30 days of a Party giving an advance notice in accordance with Article 15.3 of this Agreement in order to discuss the implications of that action for the Parties and for any arrangement made under this Agreement. . All decisions of the Joint Committee, committees and other bodies established under this Agreement shall be taken by consensus of the Parties.

## **Article 1.6. Priority Investment Projects**

1. Priority investment projects shall be approved by the respective Governments of the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union on the one side and the Government of Viet Nam on the other side.

2. Notwithstanding other provisions of this Agreement and as a result of consultations of the Parties aimed at support of priority investment projects, the Parties shall be entitled to provide additional preferences. Such decisions shall be made by the relevant authorities of the respective Parties within their competence.

## **Article 1.7. Contact Points**

1. Each Party shall designate a contact point or contact points to facilitate communications between the Parties on any matter covered by this Agreement and shall notify the Joint Committee of its contact point or contact points.

2. Upon request of a Party, the other Party's contact point or contact points shall identify the office or official responsible for the matter and assist, as necessary, in facilitating communications with the requesting Party.

## **Article 1.8. Confidential Information**

1. Each Party shall, in accordance with its respective laws and regulations, maintain the confidentiality of information provided in confidence by the other Party pursuant to this Agreement.
2. Nothing in this Agreement shall require a Party to provide confidential information, the disclosure of which would impede law enforcement, or otherwise be contrary to the public interest, or which would prejudice legitimate commercial interests of particular enterprises, public or private.

## **Article 1.9. General and Security Exceptions**

1. Article XX of GATT 1994 and Article XIV of GATS are incorporated into and form part of this Agreement, mutatis mutandis.
2. Article XXI of GATT 1994 and Article XIV bis of GATS are incorporated into and form part of this Agreement, mutatis mutandis.
3. The Joint Committee shall be informed to the fullest extent possible of measures taken under paragraph 2 of this Article and of their termination

## **Article 1.10. Dual Use Goods and Services**

The Parties recognise the sovereign right of the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union and Viet Nam to regulate trade in dual use goods and services subject to their respective export control laws and regulations as well as international obligations.

## **Article 1.11. Measures to Safeguard the Balance of Payments**

Article XII of GATT 1994 and the Understanding on the Balance-of-Payments Provisions of GATT 1994 are incorporated into and form part of this Agreement, mutatis mutandis.

## **Article 1.12. Relation to other International Agreements**

1. This Agreement shall apply without prejudice to the rights and obligations of the Parties arising from bilateral and multilateral agreements to which the Parties are party, including the WTO Agreement and the Parties' respective WTO obligations and commitments.
2. Without prejudice to Article 4.7 of this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall neither apply between the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union or between the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union and the Eurasian Economic Union, nor shall they grant Viet Nam the rights and privileges that the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union grant exclusively to each other.

## **Article 1.13. Transparency**

1. Each Party shall ensure, in accordance with its respective laws and regulations, that its laws and regulations of general application as well as its respective international agreements, with respect to any matter covered by this Agreement, are promptly published or otherwise made publicly available, including wherever possible in electronic form.
2. To the extent possible, in accordance with its respective laws and regulations, each Party shall:
  - a) publish in advance such laws and regulations referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article that it proposes to adopt; and
  - b) provide interested persons and the other Party with a reasonable opportunity to comment on such laws and regulations referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article that it proposes to adopt.
3. Upon request of a Party, the other Party shall promptly respond to specific questions and provide information on the laws and regulations referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article.

# **Chapter 2. TRADE IN GOODS**

## **Article 2.1. Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment**

1. With respect to customs duties and charges of any kind imposed on or in connection with importation or exportation or imposed on the international transfer of payments for imports or exports, and with respect to the method of levying such duties and charges, and with respect to all rules and formalities in connection with importation and exportation, and with respect to all matters referred to in paragraphs 2 and 4 of Article I of GATT 1994, any advantage, favour, privilege or immunity granted by a Party to any good originating in or destined for the territory of any third country shall be accorded immediately and unconditionally to the like good of the other Party or like good destined for the territory of such Party.

2. Nothing in paragraph 1 of this Article obliges a Party to provide the other Party with an advantage, favour, privilege or immunity on a most-favoured-nation basis which the former Party provides to any other third country fulfilling any of the following criteria:

a) to adjacent countries for the purposes of facilitating frontier traffic;

b) to the participants of a customs union, free trade area or regional economic organisation, or any other regional trade agreements as defined in Article XXIV of GATT 1994; or

c) to developing and least developed countries in accordance with GATT 1994, Generalized System of Preferences under United Nations Conference on Trade and Development or the respective laws and regulations of the Parties.

## **Article 2.2. National Treatment**

Article III of GATT 1994 and the interpretative notes to this Article are incorporated into and form part of this Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*.

## **Article 2.3. Reduction and/or Elimination of Customs Duties**

1. Except as otherwise provided for in this Agreement, each Party shall progressively reduce and/or eliminate customs duties on originating goods of the other Party in accordance with its schedule of tariff commitments in Annex 1 to this Agreement and shall not increase any customs duty or adopt any new customs duty resulting in the customs duty rate for originating goods of the other Party exceeding the level specified in its schedule of tariff commitments in Annex 1 to this Agreement.

2. A Party may, at any time, unilaterally accelerate the reduction and/or elimination of customs duties on originating goods of the other Party set out in its schedule of tariff commitments in Annex 1 to this Agreement. This shall not preclude either Party from raising a customs duty to the level established in its schedule of tariff commitments in Annex 1 to this Agreement for the respective year following a unilateral reduction. A Party considering such raise, reduction and/or elimination of a customs duty shall inform the other Party as early as practicable before the new rate of customs duty takes effect.

3. The Parties may consider accelerating the reduction and/or elimination of customs duties set out in their schedules of tariff commitments in Annex 1 to this Agreement by amending this Agreement in accordance with Article 15.5 of this Agreement.

4. If the rate of customs duty on an originating good of a Party applied in accordance with Annex 1 to this Agreement is higher than the most-favoured-nation applied rate of customs duty on the same good, such good shall be eligible for the latter one.

## **Article 2.4. Changes to HS Code and Description**

1. Each Party shall ensure that any change to its HS code and description shall be carried out without impairing tariff concessions undertaken in accordance with Annex 1 to this Agreement.

2. Such change to the Eurasian Economic Union HS code and description and Viet Nam HS code and description shall be carried out by the Eurasian Economic Commission and Viet Nam, respectively. The Parties shall make any change to their HS code and description publicly available in a timely manner and inform each other every three months.

## **Article 2.5. Fees, Charges and Formalities Connected with Importation and Exportation**

1. Article VIII of GATT 1994 and the interpretative notes to this Article are incorporated into and form part of this Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*.

2. Each Party shall ensure that its competent authorities make available through their official websites information about

fees and charges it imposes.

## **Article 2.6. Administration of Trade Regulations**

Each Party shall administer in a uniform, impartial and reasonable manner all its laws, regulations, judicial decisions and administrative rulings of general application pertaining to trade in goods between the Parties in accordance with Article X of GATT 1994.

## **Article 2.7. Subsidies**

1. The rights and obligations of the Parties in respect of subsidies for goods not covered by the Agreement on Agriculture, in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement, shall be governed by the provisions of Article XVI of GATT 1994, the SCM Agreement and their respective WTO obligations and commitments.
2. The Parties share the objective of multilateral elimination of export subsidies for agricultural goods.
3. The rights and obligations of the Parties in respect of export subsidies on any agricultural good destined for the territory of the other Party shall be governed by their respective WTO obligations and commitments.
4. Each Party shall ensure transparency in the area of subsidies covered by this Article. Upon request of a Party, the other Party within a reasonable period of time shall give notice on a specific subsidy, as defined in the SCM Agreement, that it grants or maintains. Such notice shall contain the information set out in Article 25.3 of the SCM Agreement.

## **Article 2.8. Import Licensing**

1. Each Party shall ensure that its import licensing procedures, as defined in Articles 1 through 3 of the Agreement on Import Licensing Procedures, in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement on Import Licensing Procedures"), are implemented in a transparent and predictable manner, and applied in accordance with the Agreement on Import Licensing Procedures.
2. Each Party shall publish its rules and information concerning licensing procedures in a manner consistent with Article 1.4 of the Agreement on Import Licensing Procedures. A Party which introduces licensing procedures or changes in these procedures shall notify the other Party of such licensing procedures or changes in these procedures within 60 days of publication. Such notification shall contain information set out in Articles 5.2 and 5.3 of the Agreement on Import Licensing Procedures. The information shall be provided through a contact point of each Party designated for this purpose.

## **Article 2.9. Quantitative Restrictions**

1. Neither Party may adopt or maintain any quantitative restriction, including prohibition or restriction on the importation of any good of the other Party or on the exportation of any good destined for the territory of the other Party, except in accordance with its WTO obligations and commitments, and to this end Articles XI and XII of GATT 1994 and the interpretative notes to these Articles are incorporated into and form part of this Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*.
2. Each Party shall ensure the transparency of any quantitative restriction permitted in accordance with paragraph 1 of this Article and shall ensure that any such measure is not prepared, adopted or applied with a view to, or with the effect of, creating unnecessary obstacles to trade between the Parties.

## **Article 2.10. Trigger Safeguard Measures**

1. The Eurasian Economic Union may apply a trigger safeguard measure to originating goods of Viet Nam listed in Annex 2 to this Agreement and imported into the territories of the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union if the volume of imports during any calendar year exceeds the relevant trigger level for that year specified in Annex 2 to this Agreement.
2. A trigger safeguard measure shall be applied in the form of a customs duty equal to the most-favoured-nation rate of customs duty applied with respect to the goods concerned on the date when the trigger safeguard measure comes into effect.
3. A trigger safeguard measure shall be applied for a period of time not exceeding six months.
4. Notwithstanding paragraph 3 of this Article, if on the date of the application of the trigger safeguard measure the volume of imports concerned exceeds 150 percent of the relevant trigger level, the period of application of such measure may be

extended by another three months.

5. The Eurasian Economic Commission shall publish the data on the volume of imports concerned in a readily accessible manner for Viet Nam. Upon finding that the conditions referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article are met, the Eurasian Economic Commission shall immediately give notice thereof in writing. The Eurasian Economic Commission shall also give notice in writing at least 20 days before taking decision on the application of a trigger safeguard measure, as well as three days after taking such decision, provided that such decision comes into effect not earlier than 30 days from the date the decision is taken, without prejudice to the right of the Eurasian Economic Union to apply such measure. If the Eurasian Economic Union decides not to apply the trigger safeguard measure it shall promptly notify Viet Nam of its decision in writing.

6. Upon request of a Party, the other Party shall promptly enter into consultations and/or provide the requested information with the aim of clarifying the conditions of imposition and application of a trigger safeguard measure under paragraphs 1 through 4 of this Article.

7. Every three years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement, the Parties shall review the operation of this Article and, if necessary, jointly decide to amend this Article as well as Annex 2 to this Agreement in accordance with Article 15.5 of this Agreement.

## **Article 2.11. State Trading Enterprises**

Each Party shall ensure that its state trading enterprises operate in consistence with Article XVII of GATT 1994 and its WTO obligations and commitments.

## **Article 2.12. Committee on Trade In Goods**

1. The Parties hereby establish the Committee on Trade in Goods (hereinafter referred to as "the Goods Committee"), comprising representatives of each Party.

2. The Goods Committee shall meet upon request of either Party to consider any matter arising under this Chapter and under Chapters 3 (Trade Remedies), 4 (Rules of Origin), 5 (Customs Administration and Trade Facilitation), 6 (Technical Barriers to Trade) and 7 (Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures).

3. The Goods Committee shall have the following functions:

- a) reviewing and monitoring the implementation and operation of the Chapters referred to in paragraph 2 of this Article;
- b) reviewing and making appropriate recommendations, as needed, to the Joint Committee on any amendment to the provisions of this Chapter and to the schedules of tariff commitments in Annex 1 to this Agreement in order to promote and facilitate improved market access;
- c) identifying and recommending measures to resolve any problem that may arise;
- d) reporting the findings on any other issue arising from the implementation of this Chapter to the Joint Committee.

# **Chapter 3. TRADE REMEDIES**

## **Article 3.1. Countervailing Measures**

1. The Parties shall apply countervailing measures in accordance with the provisions of Articles VI and XVI of GATT 1994 and the SCM Agreement.

2. For the purposes of conducting countervailing investigations and applying countervailing measures by Viet Nam, the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union shall be considered individually and not as the Eurasian Economic Union as a whole, unless there are subsidies within the meaning of Article XVI of GATT 1994 and the SCM Agreement available at the level of the Eurasian Economic Union for all Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union.

## **Article 3.2. Anti-Dumping Measures**

2. For the purposes of conducting anti-dumping investigations and applying anti-dumping measures by Viet Nam, the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union shall be considered individually and not as the Eurasian Economic Union as a whole, unless both Parties agree otherwise.

### **Article 3.3. Global Safeguard Measures**

The Parties shall apply global safeguard measures in accordance with the provisions of Article XIX of GATT 1994 and the Agreement on Safeguards, in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement.

### **Article 3.4. Bilateral Safeguard Measures**

1. Where, as a result of the reduction or elimination of a customs duty under this Agreement, any originating good of a Party is being imported into the territory of the other Party in such increased quantities, in absolute terms or relative to domestic production, and under such conditions as to constitute a substantial cause of serious injury or threat thereof to the domestic industry producing like or directly competitive goods in the territory of the importing Party, the importing Party may apply a bilateral safeguard measure during the transition period for that good to the extent necessary to remedy or prevent the serious injury or threat thereof, subject to the provisions of this Article.

2. A bilateral safeguard measure shall only be applied upon demonstrating clear evidence that increased imports constitute a substantial cause of or are threatening to cause serious injury.

3. The Party intending to apply a bilateral safeguard measure under this Article shall promptly, and in any case before applying a measure, notify the other Party and the Joint Committee. The notification shall contain all pertinent information, which shall include evidence of serious injury or threat thereof caused by increased imports, a precise description of the good concerned and the proposed measure, as well as the proposed date of introduction, expected duration and timetable for the progressive removal of the measure if relevant.

4. The Party that may be affected by the measure shall be offered compensation in the form of substantially equivalent trade liberalisation in relation to the imports from such Party. The Party shall, within 30 days from the date of notification referred to in paragraph 3 of this Article, examine the information provided in order to facilitate a mutually acceptable resolution of the matter. In the absence of such resolution, the importing Party may apply a bilateral safeguard measure to resolve the problem, and, in the absence of mutually agreed compensation, the Party against whose good the bilateral safeguard measure is applied may take compensatory action. The bilateral safeguard measure and the compensatory action shall be promptly notified to the other Party. The compensatory action shall normally consist of suspension of concessions having substantially equivalent trade effects and/or concessions substantially equivalent to the value of the additional duties expected to result from the bilateral safeguard measure. Compensatory action shall be taken only for the minimum period necessary to achieve the substantially equivalent trade effects and in any event, only while the bilateral safeguard measure under paragraph 5 of this Article is being applied.

5. If the conditions set out in paragraph 1 of this Article are met, the importing Party may apply a bilateral safeguard measure in the form of:

- a) suspension of further reduction of any applicable rate of customs duty provided for in this Agreement for the good concerned; or
- b) increase of the applicable rate of customs duty for the good concerned to a necessary level not exceeding the base rate indicated in Annex 1 to this Agreement.

6. The Parties may apply a bilateral safeguard measure for the following periods of time:

a) in the case of a good for which the customs duty reaches the final reduction rate within three years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement, a Party may apply a bilateral safeguard measure for a period of time not exceeding two years. A Party shall not apply a bilateral safeguard measure again on the same good during the one-year period after the expiration of the previous bilateral safeguard measure. Any bilateral safeguard measure shall not be applied more than twice to the same good.

b) in the case of a good for which the customs duty reaches the final reduction rate after three years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement, a Party may apply a bilateral safeguard measure for a period of time not exceeding two years. The period of application of a bilateral safeguard measure may be extended by up to one year if there is evidence that it is necessary to remedy or prevent serious injury or threat thereof and that the industry is adjusting. A Party shall not apply a bilateral safeguard measure again on the same good for the period of time equal to that during which such measure had been previously applied. Any bilateral safeguard measure shall not be applied more than twice to the same good.

7. Upon the termination of the bilateral safeguard measure, the rate of customs duty shall be the rate, which would have been in effect on the date of termination of the measure.



8. Neither Party may apply, with respect to the same good, at the same time:

a) a bilateral safeguard measure; and

b) a measure under Article XIX of GATT 1994 and the Agreement on Safeguards, in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement.

9. Domestic industry referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article means the producers as a whole of the like or directly competitive goods operating within the territory of a Party or those producers whose collective production of the like or directly competitive goods constitutes a major proportion but not less than 25 percent of the total domestic production of such good.

10. Transition period referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article in relation to particular goods subject to a bilateral safeguard measure, means:

a) the period of time from the date of entry into force of this Agreement until seven years from the date of completion of the customs duty elimination or reduction in the case of a good for which the customs duty reaches the final reduction rate within three years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement;

b) the period of time from the date of entry into force of this Agreement until five years from the date of completion of the customs duty elimination or reduction in the case of a good for which the customs duty reaches the final reduction rate after three years, but only up to five years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement; and

c) the period of time from the date of entry into force of this Agreement until three years from the date of completion of the customs duty elimination or reduction in the case of a good for which the customs duty reaches the final reduction rate after five years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement.

## **Article 3.5. Notifications**

1. All official communications and documentation exchanged between the Parties with respect to matters covered by this Chapter shall take place between the relevant authorities having the legal power to initiate and conduct investigations under this Chapter (hereinafter referred to as "the investigating authorities"). In case Viet Nam intends to apply a measure under this Chapter the other Party may designate a different responsible authority and shall notify Viet Nam of its designation.

2. The Parties shall exchange information on the names and contacts of the investigating authorities within 30 days from the date of entry into force of this Agreement. The Parties shall promptly notify each other of any change to the investigating authorities.

3. The Party intending to apply a global safeguard measure shall immediately provide to the other Party a written notification of all pertinent information on the initiation of an investigation, the provisional findings and the final findings of the investigation.

## **Chapter 4. RULES OF ORIGIN**

### **Section I. GENERAL PROVISIONS**

#### **Article 4.1. Scope**

The rules of origin provided for in this Chapter shall be applied only for the purposes of granting preferential tariff treatment in accordance with this Agreement.

#### **Article 4.2. Definitions**

For the purposes of this Chapter:

a) "aquaculture" means farming of aquatic organisms including fish, molluscs, crustaceans, other aquatic invertebrates and aquatic plants, from feedstock such as eggs, fry, fingerlings and larvae, by intervention in the rearing or growth processes to enhance production such as regular stocking, feeding, or protection from predators;

b) "authorised body" means the competent authority designated by a Party to issue a Certificate of Origin under this Agreement;

c) "CIF value" means the value of the goods imported and includes the cost of freight and insurance up to the port or place

of entry into the country of importation;

d) "consignment" means goods that are sent simultaneously covered by one or more transport documents to the consignee from the exporter, as well as goods that are sent over a single post-invoice or transferred as a luggage of the person crossing the border;

e) "exporter" means a person registered in the territory of a Party where the goods are exported from by such person;

f) "FOB value" means the free-on-board value of the goods, inclusive of the cost of transport to the port or site of final shipment abroad;

g) "importer" means a person registered in the territory of a Party where the goods are imported into by such person;

h) "material" means any matter or substance including ingredient, raw material, component or part used or consumed in the production of goods or physically incorporated into goods or subjected to a process in the production of other goods;

i) "non-originating goods" or "non-originating materials" means goods or materials that do not fulfil the origin criteria of this Chapter;

j) "originating goods" or "originating materials" means goods or materials that fulfil the origin criteria of this Chapter;

k) "producer" means a person who carries out production in the territory of a Party;

l) "production" means methods of obtaining goods including growing, mining, harvesting, raising, breeding, extracting, gathering, capturing, fishing, hunting, manufacturing, processing or assembling such goods; and

m) "verification authority" means the competent governmental authority designated by a Party to conduct verification procedures.

### **Article 4.3. Origin Criteria**

For the purposes of this Chapter, goods shall be considered as originating in a Party if they are:

a) wholly obtained or produced in such Party as provided for in Article 4.4 of this Agreement; or

b) produced entirely in one or both Parties, exclusively from originating materials from one or both Parties; or

c) produced in a Party using non-originating materials and satisfy the requirements of product specific rules specified in Annex 3 to this Agreement.

### **Article 4.4. Wholly Obtained or Produced Goods**

For the purposes of Article 4.3 of this Agreement, the following goods shall be considered as wholly obtained or produced in a Party:

a) plants and plant goods, including fruit, berries, flowers, vegetables, trees, seaweed, fungi and live plants, grown, harvested, or gathered in the territory of a Party;

b) live animals born and raised in the territory of a Party; c) goods obtained from live animals in the territory of a Party;

d) goods obtained from gathering, hunting, capturing, fishing, growing, raising and aquaculture in the territory of a Party;

FOB value - Value of Non-Originating Materials / FOB value x 100%

where the value of non-originating materials shall be:

a) CIF value of the materials at the time of importation to a Party; or

b) the earliest ascertained price paid or payable for non-originating materials in the territory of the Party where the working or processing takes place.

When, in the territory of a Party, the producer of the goods acquires non-originating materials within such Party, the value of such materials shall not include freight, insurance, packing costs and any other costs incidental to the transport of those materials from the location of the supplier to the location of production.

### **Article 4.6. Insufficient Working or Processing**

1. The following operations undertaken exclusively by themselves or in combination with each other are considered to be insufficient to meet the requirements of Article 4.3 of this Agreement:

- a) preserving operations to ensure that a product retains its condition during transportation and storage;
- b) freezing or thawing;
- c) packaging and re-packaging;
- d) washing, cleaning, removing dust, oxide, oil, paint or other coverings;
- e) ironing or pressing of textiles;
- f) colouring, polishing, varnishing, oiling;
- g) husking, partial or total bleaching, polishing and glazing of cereals and rice;
- h) operations to colour sugar or form sugar lumps;
- i) peeling and removal of stones and shells from fruits, nuts and vegetables;
- j) simple sharpening, grinding;
- k) cutting;
- l) sifting, screening, sorting, classifying;
- m) placing in bottles, cans, flasks, bags, cases, boxes, fixing on surface and all other simple packaging operations;
- n) affixing or printing marks, labels, logos and other like distinguishing signs on products or their packaging;
- o) simple mixing of products (components) which does not lead to a sufficient difference of product from the original components;
- p) simple assembly of a product or disassembly of products into parts; and
- q) slaughter of animals, sorting of meat.

2. For the purposes of paragraph 1 of this Article, "simple" describes activities which do not require special skills or machines, apparatus or equipment especially designed for carrying out such activities.

#### **Article 4.7. Accumulation of Origin**

Without prejudice to Article 4.3 of this Agreement, the goods or materials originating in a Party, which are used as material in the manufacture of a product in the other Party, shall be considered as originating in such Party where the last operations other than those referred to in paragraph 1 of Article 4.6 of this Agreement have been carried out. The origin of such material shall be confirmed by a Certificate of Origin (Form EAV) issued by an authorised body.

#### **Article 4.8. De Minimis**

1. Goods that do not undergo a change in tariff classification pursuant to Annex 3 to this Agreement are nonetheless considered originating if:

a) the value of all non-originating materials that are used in the production of the goods and do not undergo the required change in tariff classification, does not exceed 10 percent of the FOB value of such goods; and b) the goods meet all other applicable requirements of this Chapter.

2. The value of materials referred to in subparagraph a) of paragraph 1 of this Article shall be included in the value of non-originating materials for any applicable VAC requirement.

#### **Article 4.9. Direct Consignment**

1. Preferential tariff treatment in accordance with this Chapter shall be granted to originating goods provided that such goods are transported directly from the territory of the exporting Party to the territory of the importing Party.

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1 of this Article, originating goods may be transported through the territory of one or more third countries, provided that:

a) transit through the territory of a third country is justified for geographical reasons or related exclusively to transport requirements;

b) the goods have not entered into trade or consumption there; and

c) the goods have not undergone any operation there other than unloading, reloading, storing or any necessary operation designed to preserve their condition.

3. A declarant shall submit appropriate documentary evidence to the customs authorities of the importing Party confirming that the conditions set out in paragraph 2 of this Article have been fulfilled. Such evidence shall be provided to the customs authorities of the importing Party by submission of:

a) the transport documents covering the passage from the territory of a Party to the territory of the other Party containing:

i. an exact description of the goods;

ii. the dates of unloading and reloading of the goods (if the transport documents do not contain the dates of unloading and reloading of the goods, other supporting document containing such information shall be submitted in addition to transport documents); and

iii. where applicable:

- the names of the ships or other means of transport used;

- the containers' numbers;

- the conditions under which the goods remained in the country of transit in proper condition;

- the marks of the customs authorities of the country of transit; and b) the commercial invoice in respect of the goods.

4. A declarant may submit other supporting documents to prove that the requirements of paragraph 2 of this Article are fulfilled.

5. If the transport documents cannot be provided, a document issued by the customs authorities of the country of transit containing all the information referred to in subparagraph a) of paragraph 3 of this Article shall be submitted.

6. If a declarant fails to provide the customs authorities of the importing Party with documentary evidence of direct consignment, preferential tariff treatment shall not be granted.

#### **Article 4.10. Direct Purchase**

1. The importing Party shall grant preferential tariff treatment for originating goods in cases where the invoice is issued by a person registered in a third country, provided that such goods meet the requirements of this Chapter.

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1 of this Article the importing Party shall not grant preferential tariff treatment in cases where the invoice is issued by a person registered in a third country included in the list of offshore countries to be established in a joint protocol. The respective competent authorities of the Parties shall be entitled to adopt such protocol by mutual consent and shall make it publicly available.

3. Without prejudice to paragraph 2 of this Article before the joint protocol referred to in paragraph 2 of this Article is adopted, the list of offshore countries or territories specified in Annex 4 to this Agreement shall apply.

#### **Article 4.11. Packaging Materials for Retail Sale**

1. Packaging materials and containers in which goods are packaged for retail sale, if classified with the goods, shall be disregarded in determining whether all the non-originating materials used in the production of those goods have undergone the applicable change in tariff classification set out in Annex 3 to this Agreement.

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1 of this Article in determining whether the goods fulfil the VAC requirement, the value of the packaging used for retail sale will be counted as originating or non-originating materials, as the case may be, in calculating the VAC of the goods.

## **Article 4.12. Packing Materials for Shipment**

Packing materials and containers in which goods are packed exclusively for transport shall not be taken into account for the purposes of establishing whether the goods are originating.

## **Article 4.13. Accessories, Spare Parts, Tools and Instructional or other Information Materials**

1. In determining whether the goods fulfil the change in tariff classification requirements specified in Annex 3 to this Agreement, accessories, spare parts, tools and instructional or other information materials, which are part of the normal equipment and included in its FOB price, or which are not separately invoiced, shall be considered as part of the goods in question and shall not be taken into account in determining whether the goods qualify as originating.

2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1 of this Article in determining whether the goods fulfil the VAC requirement, the value of accessories, spare parts, tools and instructional or other information materials shall be taken into account as originating materials or non-originating materials, as the case may be, in calculating VAC of the goods.

3. This Article shall apply only where:

- a) accessories, spare parts, tools and instructional or other information materials presented with the goods are not invoiced separately from such goods; and
- b) the quantities and value of accessories, spare parts, tools and instructional or other information materials presented with the goods are customary for such goods.

## **Article 4.14. Sets**

Sets, as defined in Rule 3 of the General Rules of the interpretation of the Harmonized System, shall be regarded as originating when all component products are originating. Nevertheless, when a set is composed of originating and non-originating products, the set as a whole shall be regarded as originating, provided that the value of the non-originating products does not exceed 15 percent of the FOB value of the set.

## **Article 4.15. Indirect Materials**

In order to determine the origin of goods, the origin of the following indirect materials which might be used in the production of such goods and not be incorporated into such goods shall not be taken into account:

- a) fuel and energy;
- b) tools, dies and moulds;
- c) spare parts and materials used in the maintenance of equipment and buildings;
- d) lubricants, greases, compounding materials and other materials used in the production or used to operate equipment and buildings;
- e) gloves, glasses, footwear, clothing, safety equipment;
- f) equipment, devices used for testing or inspecting the goods;
- g) catalyst and solvent; and
- h) any other goods that are not incorporated into such goods but the use of which in the production of such goods can be demonstrated to be a part of that production.

## **Section II. DOCUMENTARY PROOF OF ORIGIN**

### **Article 4.16. Claim for Preferential Tariff Treatment**

1. For the purposes of obtaining preferential tariff treatment, the declarant shall submit a Certificate of Origin to the customs authorities of the importing Party in accordance with the requirements of this Section.

2. The Certificate of Origin submitted to the customs authorities of the importing Party shall be an original, valid and in conformity with the format as set out in Annex 5 to this Agreement and shall be duly completed in accordance with the requirements set out in Annex 5 to this Agreement.
3. The authorised body of the exporting Party shall ensure that Certificates of Origin are duly completed in accordance with the requirements set out in Annex 5 to this Agreement.
4. The Certificate of Origin shall be valid for a period of 12 months from the date of issuance and must be submitted to the customs authorities of the importing Party within that period but not later than the moment of the submission of the import customs declaration, except in circumstances stipulated in paragraph 2 of Article 4.20 of this Agreement.
5. Where the central customs authorities and the authorised bodies of the Parties have developed and implemented the Electronic Origin Certification and Verification System (hereinafter referred to as "EOCVS") referred to in Article 4.29 of this Agreement, the customs authorities of the importing Party in accordance with its respective domestic laws and regulations may not require the submission of the original Certificate of Origin if the customs declaration is submitted by electronic means. In this case, the date and number of such Certificate of Origin shall be specified in the customs declaration. Where the customs authorities of the importing Party have a reasonable doubt as to the origin of the goods for which preferential tariff treatment is claimed and/or there is a discrepancy with the information containing in the EOCVS, the customs authorities of the importing Party may require the submission of the original Certificate of Origin.

### **Article 4.17. Circumstances When Certificate of Origin Is Not Required**

A Certificate of Origin is not required in order to obtain preferential tariff treatment for commercial or non-commercial importation of originating goods where the customs value does not exceed the amount of 200 US dollars or the equivalent amount in the importing Party's currency or such higher amount as such importing Party may establish, provided that the importation does not form part of one or more consignments that may reasonably be considered to have been undertaken or arranged for the purposes of avoiding the submission of the Certificate of Origin.

### **Article 4.18. Issuance of Certificate of Origin**

1. The producer or exporter of the goods or its authorised representative shall apply to an authorised body of the exporting Party for a Certificate of Origin in writing or by electronic means if applicable.
2. The Certificate of Origin shall be issued by the authorised body of the exporting Party to the producer or exporter of the goods or its authorised representative prior to or at the time of exportation whenever the goods to be exported can be considered originating in a Party within the meaning of this Chapter.
3. The Certificate of Origin shall cover the goods under one consignment.
4. Each Certificate of Origin shall bear a unique reference number separately given by the authorised body.
5. If all goods covered by the Certificate of Origin cannot be listed on one page, additional sheets, as set out in Annex 5 to this Agreement, shall be used.
6. The Certificate of Origin shall be done in hard copy and shall comprise one original and two copies.
7. One copy shall be retained by the authorised body of the exporting Party. The other copy shall be retained by the exporter.
8. Without prejudice to paragraph 4 of Article 4.16 of this Agreement, in exceptional cases, where a Certificate of Origin has not been issued prior to or at the time of exportation it may be issued retroactively and shall be marked "ISSUED RETROACTIVELY".
9. The submitted original Certificate of Origin shall be retained by the customs authorities of the importing Party except in circumstances stipulated in its respective domestic laws and regulations.

### **Article 4.19. Minor Discrepancies**

1. Where the origin of the goods is not in doubt, the discovery of minor discrepancies between the information in the Certificate of Origin and in the documents submitted to the customs authorities of the importing Party shall not, of themselves, invalidate the Certificate of Origin, if such information in fact corresponds to the goods submitted.
2. For multiple goods declared under the same Certificate of Origin, a problem encountered with one of the goods listed

shall not affect or delay the granting of preferential tariff treatment for the remaining goods covered by the Certificate of Origin.

#### **Article 4.20. Specific Cases of Issuance of Certificate of Origin**

1. In the event of theft, loss or destruction of a Certificate of Origin, the producer or exporter of the goods or its authorised representative may apply to the authorised body of the exporting Party for a certified duplicate of the original Certificate of Origin, specifying the reasons for such application. The duplicate shall be made on the basis of the previously issued Certificate of Origin and supporting documents. A certified duplicate shall bear the words "DUPLICATE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN NUMBER\_DATE\_". The certified duplicate of a Certificate of Origin shall be valid no longer than 12 months from the date of issuance of the original Certificate of Origin.

2. Due to accidental errors or omissions made in the original Certificate of Origin, the authorised body shall issue the Certificate of Origin in substitution for the original Certificate of Origin. In this instance, the Certificate of Origin shall bear the words: "ISSUED IN SUBSTITUTION FOR THE CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN NUMBER\_\_DATE\_\_". Such Certificate of Origin shall be valid no longer than 12 months from the date of issuance of the original Certificate of Origin.

#### **Article 4.21. Alterations In Certificate of Origin**

Neither erasures nor superimpositions shall be allowed on the Certificate of Origin. Any alteration shall be made by striking out the erroneous data and printing any additional information required. Such alteration shall be approved by a person authorised to sign the Certificate of Origin and certified by an official seal of the appropriate authorised body.

#### **Article 4.22. Record-Keeping Requirements**

1. The producer and/or exporter of the goods shall keep all records and copies of the documents submitted for the issuance of a Certificate of Origin for the period of no less than three years from the date of issuance of the Certificate of Origin.

2. An importer who has been granted preferential tariff treatment must keep the copy of the Certificate of Origin, based on the date when the preferential tariff treatment was granted, for the period of no less than three years.

3. The application for a Certificate of Origin and all documents related to such application shall be retained by the authorised body for the period of no less than three years from the date of issuance of the Certificate of Origin.

### **Section III. PREFERENTIAL TARIFF TREATMENT**

#### **Article 4.23. Granting Preferential Tariff Treatment**

1. Preferential tariff treatment under this Agreement shall be applied to originating goods that satisfy the requirements of this Chapter.

2. Customs authorities of the importing Party shall grant preferential tariff treatment to originating goods of the exporting Party provided that:

a) the goods satisfy the origin criteria referred to in Article 4.3 of this Agreement;

b) the declarant demonstrates compliance with the requirements of this Chapter;

c) a valid and duly completed original Certificate of Origin has been submitted in accordance with the requirements of Section II (Documentary Proof of Origin) of this Chapter to the customs authorities of the importing Party. An original Certificate of Origin may not be required to be submitted if the Parties have implemented the EOCVS as stipulated in paragraph 5 of Article 4.16 of this Agreement.

3. Notwithstanding paragraph 2 of this Article, where the customs authorities of the importing Party have a reasonable doubt as to the origin of the goods for which preferential tariff treatment is claimed and/or to the authenticity of the submitted Certificate of Origin, such customs authorities may suspend or deny the application of preferential tariff treatment to such goods. However, the goods can be released in accordance with the requirements of such Party's respective domestic laws and regulations.

#### **Article 4.24. Denial of Preferential Tariff Treatment**

1. Where the goods do not meet the requirements of this Chapter or where the importer or exporter of the goods fails to comply with the requirements of this Chapter, the customs authorities of the importing Party may deny preferential tariff treatment and recover unpaid customs duties in accordance with the respective domestic laws and regulations.
2. The customs authorities of the importing Party may deny preferential tariff treatment if:
  - a) the goods do not meet the requirements of this Chapter to be considered as originating in the exporting Party; and/or
  - b) other requirements of this Chapter are not met, including: i. the requirements of Article 4.9 of this Agreement; ii. the requirements of Article 4.10 of this Agreement;
  - iii, the submitted Certificate of Origin has not been duly completed as specified in Annex 5 to this Agreement;
  - c) the verification procedures undertaken under Articles 4.30 and 4.31 of this Agreement are unable to establish the origin of the goods or indicate the inconsistency of the origin criteria;
  - d) the verification authority of the exporting Party has confirmed that the Certificate of Origin had not been issued (i.e. forged) or had been annulled (withdrawn);
  - e) the customs authorities of the importing Party receive no reply within a maximum of six months after the date of a verification request made to the verification authority of the exporting Party, or if the response to the request does not contain sufficient information to conclude whether the goods originate in a Party; or
  - f) the customs authorities of the importing Party within 60 days from the date of dispatch of the notification, stipulated in paragraph 2 of Article 4.31 of this Agreement, do not receive a written consent from the verification authority, pursuant to paragraph 5 of Article 4.31 of this Agreement, for conducting a verification visit or receive a refusal to conduct such verification visit.
3. Where the importing Party determines through verification procedures that an exporter or producer of the goods has engaged in providing false and/or incomplete information for the purposes of obtaining Certificates of Origin, customs authorities of the importing Party may deny preferential tariff treatment to identical goods covered by the Certificates of Origin issued to that exporter or producer in accordance with its respective domestic laws and regulations.
4. In cases as set out in subparagraph b) of paragraph 2 of this Article and paragraph 1 of Article 4.25 of this Agreement customs authorities of the importing Party are not required to make a verification request, as provided for in Article 4.30 of this Agreement, to the authorised body for the purposes of making decisions on denial of preferential tariff treatment.

## **Article 4.25. Temporary Suspension of Preferential Tariff Treatment.**

1. Where a Party has found:
  - a) systematic fraud regarding claims of preferential tariff treatment under this Agreement in respect of the goods exported or produced by a person of the other Party; or
  - b) that the other Party systematically and unjustifiably refuses to fulfil obligations under Articles 4.30 and/or 4.31 of this Agreement,such Party may in exceptional circumstances temporarily suspend preferential tariff treatment under this Agreement.
2. Temporary suspension of preferential tariff treatment referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article may be applied to the goods concerned:
  - a) of a person where the importing Party has concluded that such person of the exporting Party has committed systematic fraud regarding claims of preferential tariff treatment under this Agreement;
  - b) of the person who is subject to verification request or verification visit request referred to in subparagraph b) of paragraph 1 of this Article.
3. Where the importing Party has concluded that the already suspended preferential tariff treatment in accordance with subparagraph a) of paragraph 2 of this Article had not resulted in cessation of systematic fraud regarding claims of preferential tariff treatment under this Agreement, it may temporarily suspend preferential tariff treatment with regard to identical goods classified in the same tariff lines at 8-10 digit level of the respective domestic nomenclatures of the Parties.
4. For the purposes of this Article:



a) a finding of systematic fraud can be made where a Party has concluded that a person of the other Party has systematically provided false or incorrect information in order to obtain preferential tariff treatment under this Agreement as a result of an investigation based on objective, compelling and verifiable information;

b) systematic and unjustifiable refusal to fulfil obligations under Articles 4.30 and/or 4.31 of this Agreement means a systematic refusal to verify the originating status of the goods concerned and/or to carry out verification visits as requested by a Party or absence of response to verification and verification visit requests;

c) identical goods means the goods which are the same in all respects including physical characteristics, quality and reputation.

5. A Party that has made a finding pursuant to paragraph 1 or 3 of this Article, shall:

a) notify the other Party and provide the information and evidence upon which the finding was based;

b) engage in consultations with the other Party with a view to achieving a mutually acceptable solution.

6. If the Parties have not achieved a mutually acceptable solution within 30 days of the engagement into consultations pursuant to subparagraph b) of paragraph 5 of this Article, the Party that has made the finding shall refer the issue to the Joint Committee.

7. If the Joint Committee has not resolved the issue within 60 days of the referral of such issue to the Joint Committee, the Party which has made the finding may temporarily suspend preferential tariff treatment under this Agreement pursuant to paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Article. The Party that has made a decision on temporary suspension shall immediately notify the other Party and the Joint Committee. Temporary suspension shall not apply to the goods which have already been exported on the day that the temporary suspension comes into effect. The day of such exportation shall be the date of a transport document issued by a carrier.

8. Temporary suspension of preferential tariff treatment under this Article may be applied until the exporting Party provides convincing evidence of the ability to comply with the requirements of this Chapter and ensure the fulfilment of all the requirements of this Chapter by producers or exporters of the goods but shall not exceed a period of four months, which may be renewed for no longer than three months.

9. Any suspension under this Article and any renewed suspension shall be subject to periodic consultations of the Parties with a view to resolving the issue.

## **Section IV. ADMINISTRATIVE COOPERATION**

### **Article 4.26. Administrative Cooperation Language**

Any notification or communication under this Section shall be conducted between the Parties through the relevant authorities in the English language.

### **Article 4.27. Authorised Body and Verification Authority**

Each Government of the Parties shall designate or maintain an authorised body and a verification authority.

### **Article 4.28. Notifications**

1. Prior to the issuance of any Certificate of Origin under this Agreement by the authorised body, each Party shall provide the other Party, through the Eurasian Economic Commission and the Ministry of Industry and Trade of Viet Nam, respectively, with the names and addresses of each authorised body and verification authority, together with the original and legible specimen impressions of their stamps, sample of the Certificate of Origin to be used and data on the security features of the Certificate of Origin.

2. Viet Nam shall provide the Eurasian Economic Commission with the original information referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article in sextuplicate. The Eurasian Economic Commission may request Viet Nam to provide additional sets of such information.

3. The Eurasian Economic Commission and Viet Nam shall publish on the internet the information on the names and addresses of the authorised body and verification authority of each Party.

4. Any change to the information stipulated in this Article shall be notified by the Eurasian Economic Commission and the Ministry of Industry and Trade of Viet Nam in advance and in the same manner.

## **Article 4.29. Development and Implementation of Electronic Origin Certification and Verification System**

1. The Parties shall endeavour to implement an EOCVS no later than two years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement.
2. The purpose of the EOCVS is the creation of a web-database that records the details of all Certificates of Origin issued by an authorised body and that is accessible to the customs authorities of the other Party to check the validity and content of any issued Certificate of Origin.
3. The Parties shall establish a working group that shall endeavour to develop and implement an EOCVS.

## **Article 4.30. Verification of Origin**

1. Where the customs authorities of the importing Party have a reasonable doubt about the authenticity of a Certificate of Origin and/or the compliance of the goods, covered by the Certificate of Origin, with the origin criteria, pursuant to Article 4.3 of this Agreement, and in the case of a random check, they may send a request to the verification authority or authorised body of the exporting Party to confirm the authenticity of the Certificate of Origin and/or the compliance of the goods with the origin criteria and/or to provide, if requested, documentary evidence from the producer and/or exporter of the goods.
2. All verification requests shall be accompanied by sufficient information to identify the concerned goods. A request to the verification authority of the exporting Party shall be accompanied by a copy of the Certificate of Origin and shall specify the circumstances and reasons for the request.
3. The recipient of a request under paragraph 1 of this Article shall respond to the requesting customs authorities of the importing Party within six months after the date of such verification request.
4. In response to a request under paragraph 1 of this Article verification authority of the exporting Party shall clearly indicate whether the Certificate of Origin is authentic and/or whether the goods can be considered as originating in such Party including by providing requested documentary evidence received from the producer and/or exporter of the goods. Before the response to the verification request, paragraph 3 of Article 4.23 of this Agreement may be applied. The customs duties paid shall be refunded if the received results of the verification process confirm and clearly indicate that the goods qualify as originating and all other requirements of this Chapter are met.

## **Article 4.31. Verification Visit**

1. If the customs authorities of the importing Party are not satisfied with the outcome of the verification referred to in Article 4.30 of this Agreement, they may, under exceptional circumstances, request verification visits to the exporting Party to review the records referred to in Article 4.22 of this Agreement and/or observe the facilities used in the production of the goods.
2. Prior to conducting a verification visit pursuant to paragraph 1 of this Article the customs authorities of the importing Party shall deliver a written notification of their intention to conduct the verification visit to the verification authority of the Party in the territory of which the verification visit is to occur.
3. The written notification referred to in paragraph 2 of this Article shall be as comprehensive as possible and shall include, inter alia:
  - a) the name of the customs authorities of the Party issuing the notification;
  - b) the names of the producer and/or exporter of the goods whose premises are to be visited;
  - c) the proposed date of the verification visit;
  - d) the coverage of the proposed verification visit, including reference to the goods subject to the verification and to the doubts regarding their origin; and
  - e) the names and designation of the officials performing the verification visit.

4. Verification authority shall send the verification request to the producer and/or exporter of the goods whose premises are to be visited and transfer its written consent to the requesting Party within 60 days from the date of dispatch of the notification pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Article.
5. Where a written consent from the verification authority is not obtained within 60 days from the date of dispatch of the notification pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Article or the notifying Party receives a refusal to conduct such a verification visit, the notifying Party shall deny preferential tariff treatment to the goods referred to in the Certificate(s) of Origin that would have been subject to the verification visit.
6. Any verification visit shall be launched within 60 days from the date of the receipt of written consent and finished within a reasonable period of time.
7. The authority conducting the verification visit shall, within a maximum period of 90 days from the first day the verification visit was conducted, provide the producer and/or exporter of the goods, whose goods and premises are subject to such verification, and the verification authority of the exporting Party with a written determination of the outcomes of the verification visit.
8. The verification visit including the actual visit and determination of whether the concerned goods are originating or not shall be carried out and its results sent to the authorised body within a maximum of 210 days. Before the results of the verification visit are available paragraph 3 of Article 4.23 of this Agreement may be applied.
9. Any suspended or denied preferential tariff treatment shall be reinstated upon the written determination that the goods qualify as originating and the certain origin criteria under this Agreement are fulfilled.
10. Verification team must be formed by the central customs authority of the importing Party in accordance with the respective domestic laws and regulations.
11. The verification authority or the authorised body of the exporting Party shall assist in the verification visit conducted by the customs authorities of the importing Party.
12. The producer and/or exporter of the goods who has given consent for verification visit, shall assist in its implementation, provide access to the premises, financial (accounting) and production documents related to the subject of the verification visit and shall provide any additional information and/or documents, if so requested.
13. If there are obstacles by the authorities or entities of the inspected Party during the verification visit, which result in the absence of possibility to conduct the verification visit, the importing Party has the right to deny preferential tariff treatment to the concerned goods.
14. All costs relating to the conducting of the verification visit shall be borne by the importing Party.

## **Article 4.32. Confidentiality**

All information provided pursuant to this Chapter shall be treated by the Parties as confidential in accordance with their respective domestic laws and regulations. It shall not be disclosed without the permission of the person or authority of the Party providing it.

## **Article 4.33. Penalties or other Measures Against Fraudulent Acts**

Each Party shall provide for criminal or administrative penalties for violations of its respective laws and regulations related to this Chapter.

## **Article 4.34. Sub-Committee on Rules of Origin**

1. For the purposes of effective implementation and operation of this Chapter, the Parties hereby establish a Sub-Committee on Rules of Origin (hereinafter referred to as "the ROO Sub-Committee").
2. The ROO Sub-Committee shall have the following functions:
  - a) reviewing and making appropriate recommendations to the Joint Committee and the Goods Committee on:
    - i. transposition of Annex 3 to this Agreement that is in the nomenclature of the revised HS following periodic amendments of the HS. Such transposition shall be carried out without impairing the existing commitments and shall be completed in a

timely manner;

ii. implementation and operation of this Chapter, including proposals for establishing implementing arrangements;

iii. failure to fulfil the obligations by the Parties, as determined in this Section; iv. technical amendments to this Chapter; v. amendments to Annex 3 to this Agreement;

vi. disputes arising between the Parties during the implementation of this Chapter; and

vii. any amendment to the provisions of this Chapter and to Annexes 3, 4 and 5 to this Agreement;

b) considering any other matter proposed by a Party relating to this Chapter;

c) reporting the findings of the ROO Sub-Committee to the Goods Committee; and

d) performing other functions as may be delegated by the Joint Committee pursuant to Article 1.5 of this Agreement.

3. The ROO Sub-Committee shall be composed of the representatives of the Parties and may invite representatives of other entities of the Parties with necessary expertise relevant to the issues to be discussed upon mutual agreement of the Parties.

4. The ROO Sub-Committee shall meet at such time and venue as may be agreed by the Parties but not less than once a year.

5. A provisional agenda for each meeting shall be forwarded to the Parties, as a general rule, no later than one month before the meeting.

## **Section V. TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS**

### **Article 4.35. Goods In Transportation or Storage**

Originating goods which have been in transportation from the exporting Party to the importing Party, or which have been in temporary storage in a bonded area in the importing Party for a period not exceeding one year before the entry into force of this Agreement, shall be granted preferential tariff treatment if they are imported into the importing Party on or after the date of entry into force of this Agreement, subject to the submission of a Certificate of Origin issued retroactively to the customs authorities of the importing Party and subject to the respective domestic laws and regulations or administrative practices of the importing Party.

## **Chapter 5. CUSTOMS ADMINISTRATION AND TRADE FACILITATION**

### **Article 5.1. Scope**

This Chapter shall apply to customs administration measures and performance of customs operations required for the release of goods traded between the Parties, in order to promote:

a) transparency of customs procedures and customs formalities;

b) trade facilitation and harmonisation of customs operations; and

c) customs cooperation including exchange of information between the central customs authorities of the Parties.

### **Article 5.2. Definitions For the Purposes of this Chapter:**

a) "customs administration" means organisational and management activities of the customs authorities of a Party as well as activities carried out within the regulatory framework while implementing the objectives in the customs area;

b) "customs laws and regulations" means any norm and regulation enforced by the customs authorities of a Party including laws, rulings, decrees, writs, rules and others;

c) "express consignments" means goods delivered through high-speed transportation systems by any type of transport, using an electronic information management system and tracking the movement in order to deliver the goods to the recipient in accordance with an individual invoice for the minimum possible or a fixed period of time, except for goods sent by international post;

d) "inward processing" means the customs procedure under which foreign goods can be brought into the customs territory

of a Party conditionally relieved from payment of customs duties and taxes on the basis that such goods are intended for processing or repair and subsequent exportation from the customs territory of such Party within a specified period of time;

e) "outward processing" means the customs procedure under which goods, which are in free circulation in the customs territory of a Party, may be temporarily exported for processing abroad and then re-imported with total exemption from customs duties and taxes; and

f) "temporary admission" means the customs procedure under which foreign goods can be brought into the customs territory of a Party conditionally relieved totally or partially from payment of customs duties and taxes on the basis that such goods shall be re-exported within a specified period of time in accordance with the customs laws and regulations of such Party.

### **Article 5.3. Facilitation of Customs Administration Measures**

1. Each Party shall ensure that the customs administration measures applied by its customs authorities are predictable, consistent and transparent.
2. Customs administration measures of each Party shall, where possible and to the extent permitted by its customs laws and regulations, be based on the standards and recommended practices of the World Customs Organization.
3. The central customs authorities of each Party shall endeavour to review their customs administration measures with a view to simplifying such measures in order to facilitate trade.

### **Article 5.4. Release of Goods**

1. Each Party shall adopt or maintain the performance of customs procedures and operations for the efficient release of goods in order to facilitate trade between the Parties. This shall not require a Party to release goods where its requirements for the release of such goods have not been met.
2. Pursuant to paragraph 1 of this Article, each Party shall:
  - a) provide for the release of goods within a period of time no longer than 48 hours from the registration of a customs declaration except in the circumstances stipulated in the customs laws and regulations of the Parties; and
  - b) endeavour to adopt or maintain electronic submission and processing of customs information in advance of arrival of the goods to expedite the release of goods upon arrival.

### **Article 5.5. Risk Management**

Customs Authorities of the Parties shall apply a risk management system by means of a systematic assessment of risks to focus inspections on high-risk goods and simplify the application of customs operations on low-risk goods.

### **Article 5.6. Customs Cooperation**

1. With a view to facilitating the effective operation of this Agreement, central customs authorities of the Parties shall encourage cooperation with each other on key customs issues that affect goods traded between the Parties.
2. Where a central customs authority of a Party in accordance with such Party's respective laws and regulations has a reasonable suspicion of an unlawful activity, such central customs authority may request the central customs authority of the other Party to provide specific confidential information normally collected in connection with the exportation and/or importation of goods.
3. A Party's request under paragraph 2 of this Article shall be in writing, specifying the purpose for which the information is sought and shall be accompanied by sufficient information to identify the concerned goods.
4. The requested Party under paragraph 2 of this Article shall provide a written response containing the requested information.
5. The central customs authority of the requested Party shall endeavour to provide any other information to the central customs authority of the requesting Party that would assist such central customs authority in determining whether imports from or exports to the requesting Party are in compliance with such Party's respective laws and regulations.

6. The central customs authorities of the Parties shall endeavour to establish and maintain channels of communication for customs cooperation, including establishing contact points that will facilitate the rapid and secure exchange of information, and improve coordination on customs issues.

## **Article 5.7. Information Exchange**

1. In order to facilitate the performance of customs operations, to expedite the release of goods and to prevent violations of customs laws and regulations, the central customs authorities of the Parties shall create and implement electronic information exchange on a regular basis between them (hereinafter referred to as "electronic information exchange") within five years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement.

2. On behalf of the Eurasian Economic Union, the Eurasian Economic Commission shall coordinate the creation and facilitate the operation of the electronic information exchange.

3. For the purposes of this Article, "information" means relevant and authentic data from customs declarations and transport documents.

4. Within one year from the date of entry into force of this Agreement, the central customs authorities of the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union with the assistance of the Eurasian Economic Commission and the central customs authority of Viet Nam shall enter into consultations in order to develop electronic information exchange in accordance with paragraph 6 of this Article.

5. All requirements and specifications for the operation of electronic information exchange as well as specific contents of information to be exchanged shall be set out in separate protocols between the central customs authorities of the Parties. Such information shall be sufficient for identification of transported goods and performance of efficient customs control.

6. The implementation of electronic information exchange shall be divided into the following stages:

a) not later than two years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement the authorities involved shall establish trial electronic information exchange between individual customs authorities of the Parties which are responsible for the customs clearance of particular goods traded between the Parties. Such individual customs authorities and such particular goods shall be determined by the central customs authorities of the Parties in a protocol stipulated in paragraph 5 of this Article;

b) not later than three years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement electronic information exchange shall cover goods for which the trade flow between the Parties will have increased more than 20 percent from the date of entry into force of this Agreement; and

c) not later than five years from the date of entry into force of this Agreement central customs authorities of the Parties shall provide the application of electronic information exchange, covering all goods traded between the Parties, for all customs authorities concerned.

7. Any information exchanged in accordance with the provisions of this Article shall be treated as confidential and shall be used for customs purposes only.

8. The operation of electronic information exchange shall not hinder the application or establishment of any information exchange based on international obligations of the Parties.

## **Article 5.8. Publication**

1. The competent authorities of each Party shall publish, on the internet or through any other appropriate media, the customs laws and regulations of such Party.

2. The competent authorities of each Party shall designate or maintain one or more enquiry points to process enquiries from interested persons concerning customs issues, and shall publish on the internet information concerning such enquiry points.

3. The competent authorities of a Party shall inform the competent authorities of the other Party of the contact information of the designated enquiry points.

4. To the extent possible, each Party shall publish in advance its laws and regulations of general application governing customs issues that it proposes to adopt and shall provide interested persons with an opportunity to comment before adopting such laws and regulations.

## **Article 5.9. Advance Rulings**

1. Customs authorities of the Parties shall provide any applicant registered in the importing Party in writing with advance rulings in respect of tariff classification, origin of goods and any additional matter which a Party considers appropriate. The Parties shall endeavour to adopt or maintain the issuance of advance rulings in respect of the application of the method to be used for determining the customs value.
2. Each Party shall adopt or maintain procedures for advance rulings, which shall:
  - a) provide that the applicant may apply for an advance ruling before the importation of goods;
  - b) require that the applicant for an advance ruling provide a detailed description of the goods and all relevant information needed to process an advance ruling;
  - c) provide that its customs authority may, within 30 days from the date of application, request that the applicant provide additional information within a specified period of time;
  - d) provide that any advance ruling be based on the facts and circumstances presented by the applicant and any other relevant information available to its customs authority; and
  - e) provide that an advance ruling be issued to the applicant expeditiously, or in any case within 90 days from the date of the application or 60 days from the date of receipt of all necessary additional information.
3. A customs authority of a Party may reject requests for an advance ruling where the additional information requested by it in accordance with subparagraph c) of paragraph 2 of this Article is not provided within the specified period of time.
4. An advance ruling is valid for at least three years from the date of issuance, or such other period of time exceeding the specified period as required by the customs laws and regulations of the Parties.
5. A customs authority of a Party may modify or revoke an advance ruling:
  - a) upon a determination that the advance ruling was based on false or inaccurate information;
  - b) if there is a change in the customs laws and regulations consistent with this Agreement; or
  - c) if there is a change in material facts or circumstances on which the advance ruling is based.
6. Subject to confidentiality requirements, the customs authorities of the Parties shall publish advance rulings.

## **Article 5.10. Customs Valuation**

The customs value of goods traded between the Parties shall be determined in accordance with the customs laws and regulations of the importing Party based on the provisions of Article VII of GATT 1994 and the Agreement on Implementation of Article VII of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994, in Annex 1A to the WTO Agreement.

## **Article 5.11. Tariff Classification**

The Parties shall apply nomenclatures of goods based on the current edition of the Harmonized System to goods traded between them.

## **Article 5.12. Transit of Goods**

The Parties may mutually recognise identification tools and documents applied by the Parties required for the control of goods and vessels as well as other means of transport in transit.

## **Article 5.13. Express Consignments**

1. Customs authorities of the Parties shall provide expedited customs clearance for express consignments while maintaining appropriate customs control.
2. Express consignments shall be placed under the customs procedure in an expedited manner in accordance with the customs laws and regulations of the respective Party.

## **Article 5.14. Temporary Admission of Goods**

In accordance with international standards, customs authorities of the Parties shall endeavour to facilitate the performance of customs operations for the customs procedure of temporary admission of goods.

## **Article 5.15. Inward Processing and Outward Processing**

In accordance with international standards, customs authorities of the Parties shall endeavour to facilitate the performance of customs operations for temporary importation and exportation of goods for inward processing or outward processing.

## **Article 5.16. Confidentiality**

All information provided in accordance with this Chapter, excluding statistics, shall be treated by the Parties as confidential in accordance with the respective laws and regulations of the Parties. It shall not be disclosed by the authorities of the Parties without the permission of the person or authority of the Party providing such information.

## **Article 5.17. Customs Agents (Representatives)**

The customs laws and regulations of each Party shall enable declarants to submit their customs declarations without requiring mandatory recourse to the services of customs agents (representatives).

## **Article 5.18. Automation**

1. The customs authorities of the Parties shall ensure that customs operations may be performed with the use of information systems and information technologies, including those based on electronic means of communication.
2. The central customs authorities of the Parties shall provide declarants with an opportunity to declare goods in electronic form.

## **Article 5. Review and Appeal**

Each Party shall ensure the possibility of administrative review of customs decisions affecting rights of interested persons and judicial appeal against such decisions in accordance with the laws and regulations of the respective Party.

## **Article 5.20. Penalties.**

Each Party shall adopt or maintain measures that allow for the imposition of administrative penalties for violations of its customs laws and regulations during importation and exportation, including provisions on tariff classification, customs valuation, determination of country of origin and obtaining preferential tariff treatment under this Agreement.

# **Chapter 6. TECHNICAL BARRIERS TO TRADE**

## **Article 6.1. Objectives**

The objectives of this Chapter are to facilitate trade in goods between the Parties by:

- a) promoting cooperation on the preparation, adoption and application of standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures in order to eliminate unnecessary technical barriers to trade, reduce, where possible, unnecessary costs to exporters;
- b) promoting mutual understanding of each Party's standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures;
- c) strengthening information exchange between the Parties in relation to the preparation, adoption and application of standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures;
- d) strengthening cooperation between the Parties in the work of international bodies related to standardisation and conformity assessment;



- e) providing a framework to realise these objectives; and
- f) promoting cooperation on issues relating to technical barriers to trade.

## **Article 6.2. Scope**

1. This Chapter shall apply to all standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures of the Parties that may directly or indirectly affect the trade in goods between the Parties except:

- a) purchasing specifications prepared by governmental bodies for production or consumption requirements of governmental bodies; and
- b) sanitary or phytosanitary measures as defined in Chapter 7 (Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures) of this Agreement.

2. In accordance with this Chapter and the TBT Agreement each Party has the right to prepare, adopt and apply standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures.

## **Article 6.3. Definitions**

For the purposes of this Chapter, the definitions set out in Annex 1 to the TBT Agreement shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*.

## **Article 6.4. Incorporation of the TBT Agreement**

Except as otherwise provided for in this Chapter, the TBT Agreement shall apply between the Parties and is incorporated into and form part of this Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*.

## **Article 6.5. Transparency**

1. The Parties acknowledge the importance of transparency with regard to the preparation, adoption and application of standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures.
2. Each Party should provide the period for comments of at least 60 days following the publication of a notice of the kind envisaged in Articles 2.9 and/or 5.6 of the TBT Agreement, except for situations where urgent problems of safety, health, environmental protection or national security arise or threaten to arise for the Parties.
3. Each Party should allow at least 180 days from the adoption of a technical regulation and/or conformity assessment procedure and their/its entry into force, except for situations where urgent problems of safety, health, environmental protection or national security arise or threaten to arise for the Parties.
4. The Parties shall, to the fullest extent possible, endeavour to exchange information in the English language.

## **Article 6.6. Marking and Labelling**

The Parties note that in accordance with paragraph 1 of Annex 1 to the TBT Agreement, a technical regulation may include or deal exclusively with marking or labelling requirements, and agree that where such technical regulation contains mandatory marking or labelling requirements, they will act in accordance with the principles of Article 2.2 of the TBT Agreement that technical regulations should not be prepared, adopted and applied with a view to, or with the effect of, creating unnecessary obstacles to international trade, and should not be more trade restrictive than necessary to fulfil a legitimate objective.

## **Article 6.7. Consultations**

1. Where the day to day application of standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures is affecting trade between the Parties, a Party may request consultations aimed at resolving the matter. A request for consultations shall be directed to the other Party's contact point established in accordance with Article 6.9 of this Agreement.
2. Each Party shall make every effort to give prompt and positive consideration to any request from the other Party for consultations on issues relating to the implementation of this Chapter.
3. Where a matter covered under this Chapter cannot be clarified or resolved as a result of consultations, the Parties may establish an ad hoc working group with a view to identifying a workable and practical solution that would facilitate trade.

The working group shall comprise representatives of the Parties.

4. Where a Party declines a request from the other Party to establish a working group, it shall, upon request, explain the reasons for its decision.

## **Article 6.8. Cooperation**

1. For the purposes of ensuring that standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures do not create unnecessary obstacles to trade in goods between the Parties, the Parties shall, where possible, cooperate in the field of standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures.

2. The cooperation pursuant to paragraph 1 of this Article may include the following:

a) holding joint seminars in order to enhance mutual understanding of standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures in each Party;

b) exchanging officials of the Parties for training purposes;

c) exchanging information on standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures;

d) strengthening cooperation in international fora, including international bodies related to standardisation and conformity assessment and the WTO Committee on Technical Barriers to Trade, in areas of mutual interest;

e) encouraging the bodies responsible for standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures in each Party to cooperate on matters of mutual interest;

f) providing scientific and technical cooperation in order to improve the quality of technical regulations; and

g) making efficient use of regulatory resources.

3. The implementation of paragraph 2 of this Article shall be subject to the availability of appropriated funds and the respective laws and regulations of each Party.

4. Cooperation on issues relating to technical barriers to trade may be undertaken, inter alia, through dialogue in appropriate channels, joint projects and technical assistance.

5. The Parties may conduct joint projects, technical assistance and cooperation on standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures in selected areas, as mutually agreed.

6. The Parties undertake to exchange views on matters of market surveillance and enforcement activities in the field thereof relating to technical barriers to trade.

7. Upon request, a Party shall give appropriate consideration to proposals that the other Party makes for cooperation under this Chapter.

8. In order to promote cooperation in the framework of this Chapter, the Parties may conclude ad hoc arrangements on the matters covered therein.

## **Article 6.9. Competent Authorities and Contact Points**

1. The Parties shall designate competent authorities and contact points and exchange information containing the names of the designated competent authorities and contact points, contact details of relevant officials in such competent authorities and contact points, including telephone and facsimile numbers, email addresses and other relevant details.

2. The Parties shall promptly notify each other of any change to their competent authorities and contact points or amendment to the information of the relevant officials.

3. The contact points' functions shall include the following:

a) facilitating the exchange of information between the Parties on standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures in response to all reasonable requests for such information from a Party; and

b) referring the enquiries from a Party to the appropriate regulatory authorities.

4. The competent authorities' functions shall include:

- a) monitoring the implementation of this Chapter;
- b) facilitating cooperation activities, as appropriate, in accordance with Article 6.8 of this Agreement;
- c) promptly addressing any issue that a Party raises related to the preparation, adoption, application or enforcement of standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures;
- d) facilitating consultations on any matter arising under this Chapter upon request of a Party;
- e) taking any other action that the Parties consider will assist them in implementing this Chapter; and
- f) carrying out other functions as may be delegated by the Joint Committee.

## **Chapter 7. SANITARY AND PHYTOSANITARY MEASURES**

### **Article 7.1. Objectives**

The objectives of this Chapter are to facilitate trade in goods between the Parties by:

- a) seeking to resolve issues relating to sanitary and phytosanitary measures while protecting human, animal or plant life or health in the territories of the Parties;
- b) strengthening cooperation between the Parties and among their competent authorities including in the development and application of sanitary and phytosanitary measures as defined in the SPS Agreement; and
- c) facilitating information exchange in the field of sanitary and phytosanitary measures and enhancing the knowledge and understanding of each Party's regulatory system.

### **Article 7.2. Scope**

This Chapter shall apply to sanitary and phytosanitary measures of the Parties that may, directly or indirectly, affect trade between the Parties.

### **Article 7.3. Definitions**

For the purposes of this Chapter:

- a) the definitions set out in Annex A to the SPS Agreement shall apply, *mutatis mutandis*; and
- b) the relevant definitions developed by the international organisations: the Codex Alimentarius Commission, the World Organization for Animal Health (hereinafter referred to as "OIE") and international and regional organisations operating within the framework of the International Plant Protection Convention (hereinafter referred to as "IPPC") shall apply in the implementation of this Chapter, *mutatis mutandis*.

### **Article 7.4. Incorporation of the SPS Agreement**

Except as otherwise provided for in this Chapter, the SPS Agreement shall apply between the Parties and is incorporated into and form part of this Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*.

### **Article 7.5. Equivalence**

1. The Parties recognise that equivalence is an important means to facilitate trade.
2. The Parties may recognise equivalence of a measure, a group of measures or a system to the extent feasible and appropriate.

### **Article 7.6. Adaptation to Regional Conditions**

1. The Parties recognise the concept of adaptation to regional conditions, including pest- or disease-free areas and areas of low pest or disease prevalence, as an important means to facilitate trade.
2. When determining such areas, the Parties shall consider factors such as information of the Parties confirming the status

of pest- or disease-free areas and areas of low pest or disease prevalence, the results of an audit, inspection monitoring, information provided by OIE and IPPC and other factors.

## **Article 7.7. Audit and Inspections**

1. Each Party may carry out an audit and/or inspection in order to ensure the safety of the products (goods).
2. The Parties agree to enhance further their cooperation in the field of audits and inspections.
3. In undertaking audits and/or inspections, each Party shall take into account relevant international standards, guidelines and recommendations.
4. The auditing or inspecting Party shall provide the audited or inspected Party the opportunities to comment on the findings of the audits and/or inspections.
5. Costs incurred by the auditing or inspecting Party shall be borne by the auditing or inspecting Party, unless both Parties agree otherwise.

## **Article 7.8. Documents Confirming Safety**

1. Where a document is required to confirm safety of the products (goods) traded between the Parties, the exporting Party shall ensure compliance with the requirements of the importing Party. The importing Party shall ensure the requirements of the documents for confirming safety of the products (goods) traded between the Parties are applied only to the extent necessary to protect human, animal or plant life or health.
2. The Parties shall take into account relevant international standards, guidelines and recommendations, when developing the documents for confirming safety of the products (goods), as appropriate.
3. The Parties may agree to develop bilateral documents for confirming safety of specific product (good) or groups of products (goods) traded between the Parties.
4. The Parties shall promote the use of electronic technologies in the documents for confirming safety of the products (goods) in order to facilitate trade.

## **Article 7.9. Emergency Measures**

1. Where a Party adopts emergency measures necessary to protect human, animal or plant life or health, such Party shall as soon as possible notify such measures to the other Party. The Party that adopted the emergency measures shall take into consideration relevant information provided by the other Party.
2. Upon request of either Party, consultations of the relevant competent authorities regarding the emergency measures shall be held as soon as possible unless otherwise agreed by the Parties.

## **Article 7.10. Contact Points and Information Exchange**

1. The Parties shall notify each other of the contact points for the provision of information in accordance with this Chapter and of their designated competent authorities responsible for matters covered by this Chapter and the areas of responsibility of such competent authorities.
2. The Parties shall inform each other of any change to their contact points or any significant change in the structure or competence of their competent authorities.
3. The Parties, through their contact points, shall provide each other in a timely manner with a written notification of:
  - a) any significant food safety issue or change in animal or plant health, disease or pest status in their territories; and
  - b) any change to the legal frameworks or other sanitary or phytosanitary measures.
4. The Parties, through their contact points, shall inform each other of systematic or significant cases of non-compliance of sanitary and phytosanitary measures and exchange relevant documents which confirm this non-compliance.

## **Article 7.11. Cooperation**

1. The Parties agree to cooperate in order to facilitate the implementation of this Chapter.
2. The Parties shall explore opportunities for further cooperation, collaboration and information exchange on sanitary and phytosanitary matters of mutual interest consistent with the provisions of this Chapter. Such opportunities may include trade facilitation initiatives and technical assistance.
3. The Parties shall aim to work together in international fora, including international organisations, and in areas of mutual interest.
4. In order to promote cooperation within the framework of this Chapter, the Parties may conclude ad hoc arrangements on sanitary and phytosanitary measures.

## **Article 7.12. Consultations**

1. Where a Party considers that a sanitary or phytosanitary measure is affecting its trade with the other Party, it may, through the relevant contact points, request consultations with the aim of resolving the matter.
2. A Party shall consider to hold consultations under the context of this Chapter, upon request of the other Party, with the aim of resolving matters arising under this Chapter.
3. In case either Party considers that the matter cannot be resolved through consultations in accordance with this Article, such Party shall have the right to seek resolution through the dispute settlement mechanism provided for in Chapter 14 (Dispute Settlement) of this Agreement.

# **Chapter 8. TRADE IN SERVICES, INVESTMENT AND MOVEMENT OF NATURAL PERSONS**

## **Section I. HORIZONTAL PROVISIONS**

### **Article 8.1. Objectives**

The objectives of this Chapter are to encourage efficiency, competition and economic growth of the Parties to this Chapter by facilitating the expansion of trade in services, establishment, investment and movement of natural persons of the Parties to this Chapter on the basis of a transparent and stable legal framework, while recognising the right of the Parties to this Chapter to regulate in order to meet national policy objectives.

### **Article 8.2. Scope**

1. This Chapter shall apply only between the Russian Federation and Viet Nam, hereinafter referred to in this Chapter as the "Parties to this Chapter".
2. This Chapter shall apply to measures by the Parties to this Chapter affecting trade in services, establishment, investments and movement of natural persons.
3. In respect of air transport services, this Chapter shall not apply to measures affecting air traffic rights, however granted, or measures affecting services directly related to the exercise of air traffic rights, except the measures affecting aircraft repair and maintenance services, the selling and marketing of air transport services, computer reservation system services as provided for in paragraph 6 of the Annex on Air Transport Services of GATS. The definitions of paragraph 6 of the Annex on Air Transport Services of GATS are incorporated into and form part of this Chapter.
4. This Chapter shall not apply to:
  - a) government procurement, which is subject to Chapter 10 of this Agreement;
  - b) measures affecting natural persons seeking access to the employment market of a Party to this Chapter; or
  - c) measures regarding citizenship, residence or employment on a permanent basis.
5. This Chapter shall not prevent a Party to this Chapter from applying measures to regulate the entry of natural persons of the other Party to this Chapter into or their temporary stay in its territory, including those necessary to protect the integrity of, and to ensure the orderly movement of natural persons across its borders, provided that such measures are not applied in such a manner as to nullify or impair the benefits accruing to the other Party to this Chapter under the terms of a specific

commitment. The sole fact of requiring a visa for natural persons of a Party to this Chapter and not for those of any other third country shall not be regarded as nullifying or impairing benefits under the commitments made in this Chapter.

### **Article 8.3. Definitions**

For the purposes of this Chapter:

a) "trade in services" means the supply of a service:

- i. from the territory of a Party to this Chapter into the territory of the other Party to this Chapter;
- ii. in the territory of a Party to this Chapter to the service consumer of the other Party to this Chapter;

b) "supply of a service" includes production, distribution, marketing, sale and delivery of a service;

c) "services" includes any service in any sector except services supplied neither on a commercial basis nor in competition with one or more service suppliers;

d) "service supplier" means any person that supplies a service;

e) "service consumer" means any person that receives or uses a service;

f) "person" means either a natural person or a juridical person;

g) "natural person of a Party to this Chapter" means a natural person who, under the applicable laws and regulations of that Party to this Chapter, is a national of such Party to this Chapter;

h) "juridical person" means any legal entity duly constituted or otherwise organised under applicable laws and regulations;

A juridical person is:

"owned" by persons of a Party to this Chapter if more than 50 percent of the equity interest in it is beneficially owned by persons of such Party to this Chapter;

"controlled" by persons of a Party to this Chapter if such persons have the power to name a majority of its directors or otherwise to legally direct its actions.

(i) "juridical person of a Party to this Chapter" means a juridical person which is constituted or otherwise organised under the laws and regulations of such Party;

(j) "economic integration agreements" means international agreements complying with the requirements of Articles V and/or V bis of GATS;

(k) "measure" means any measure by a Party to this Chapter, whether in form of a law, regulation, rule, procedure, decision, administrative action or any other form;

(l) "measure by a Party to this Chapter" means measures taken by:

- i. central, regional or local governments and authorities of that Party to this Chapter; and
- ii. non-governmental bodies in the exercise of powers delegated by central, regional or local governments or authorities of that Party to this Chapter.

(m) "measures by Parties to this Chapter affecting trade in services" include measures in respect of:

- i. the purchase, payment or use of a service;
- ii. the access to and use of, in connection with the supply of a service, services which are required by the Parties to this Chapter to be offered to the public generally.

(n) "measures by Parties to this Chapter affecting establishment, commercial presence and activities" include measures in respect of establishment, commercial presence of juridical persons of a Party to this Chapter in the territory of the other Party to this Chapter or activities thereof;

(o) "establishment" means:

- i. the establishment (or constitution) and/or acquisition of a juridical person (participation in the capital of an existing

juridical person) of any legal form and ownership provided for in laws and regulations of a Party to this Chapter within the territory of which this person is being established, constituted or acquired;

ii. the acquisition of control over a juridical person of a Party to this Chapter by legally determining, directly or indirectly, the decisions taken by such juridical person, including through voting shares (stocks), participation in managing bodies of such juridical person (including in board of directors, supervisory board, et cetera);

iii. the creation of a branch; or iv. the creation of a representative office,

for the purposes of supplying a service and/or performing an economic activity in sectors other than services.

p) "commercial presence" means juridical persons established, constituted, acquired or controlled and/or branches or a representative office created for the purpose of supplying a service and/or performing an economic activity in sectors other than services. For the purposes of this Section commercial presence established, constituted, acquired, controlled or created is hereinafter referred to as "commercial presence set up";

q) "activities" means activities of industrial, commercial or professional character of the juridical persons, branches, representative offices, referred to in subparagraph 0) of this Article, except for those carried out neither on a commercial basis nor in competition with one or more persons engaged in the same type of activities.

## **Article 8.4. Other International Agreements**

In case an international agreement to which both Parties to this Chapter are party, including the WTO Agreement, provides for more favourable treatment in respect of matters covered by this Chapter for their persons (service suppliers) and/or their commercial presences, services or investments, such more favourable treatment shall not be affected by this Agreement.

## **Article 8.5. Domestic Regulation**

1. Article VI of GATS shall apply between the Parties to this Chapter, *mutatis mutandis*.

2. Without prejudice to the right of a Party to this Chapter to establish and apply licensing procedures and requirements, regarding the services sectors in respect of which such Party has undertaken specific commitments in accordance with Section II (Trade in Services) of this Chapter, as well as regarding the establishment and activities covered by Section II (Establishment, Commercial Presence and Activities) of this Chapter such Party shall ensure that:

a) its licensing procedures are not in themselves a restriction on the establishment, activities or supply of a service, and that its licensing requirements directly related to eligibility to supply a service were not in themselves an unjustified barrier to the supply of the service;

b) its competent authorities make a decision on granting/denial of a licence without undue delay and no later than the period specified in relevant laws and regulations of such Party;

c) any fees charged in connection with the filing and review of an application for a licence would not in themselves be a restriction on the supply of the service, establishment or activities;

d) once any period for review of an application for a licence established in the laws and regulations of such Party lapsed, and upon the request of an applicant, such Party's competent authority informs the applicant of the status of its application and whether it was considered complete. If the authority requires additional information from the applicant, it shall notify the applicant without undue delay and specify the additional information required to complete the application. Applicants shall have the opportunity to provide the additional information requested and to make technical corrections in the application. An application shall not be considered complete until all information and documents specified in the respective laws and regulations of that Party are received;

e) upon the written request of an unsuccessful applicant, the competent authority that has denied an application will inform the applicant in writing of the reasons for the denial of the application. However, this provision shall not be construed to require a regulatory authority to disclose information, where that disclosure would impede law enforcement or otherwise be contrary to the public interest or essential security interests;

f) where an application is denied, an applicant shall have the right to submit a new application that attempts to address any prior problems for licensing.

## **Article 8.6. Contact Points**

The Parties to this Chapter shall designate their contact points to facilitate communications between the Parties to this Chapter on the issues covered by this Chapter and shall exchange information on the details of such contact points. The Parties to this Chapter shall notify each other promptly of any amendments to the details of their contact points.

## **Article 8.7. Denial of Benefits**

A Party to this Chapter may deny benefits of this Section to a person of the other Party to this Chapter, if the former Party establishes that this person is a juridical person that has no substantive business operations in the territory of the other Party to this Chapter and is owned or controlled by persons of either:

- a) any third country; or
- b) the former Party.

## **Article 8.8. Restrictions to Safeguard the Balance of Payments**

1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Articles 8.18 and 8.37 of this Agreement each Party to this Chapter may adopt and maintain restrictions on trade in services, establishment and investments in respect of which commitments were undertaken by such Party in accordance with this Chapter, including on payments or transfers for transactions related to such commitments referred to in Articles 8.18 and 8.37 of this Agreement in the event of serious balance of payments and external financial difficulties and threat thereof and subject to the condition that such restrictions:

- a) shall be applied on a most-favoured-nation basis;
- b) shall be consistent with the Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund;
- c) shall avoid unnecessary damage to the commercial, economic and financial interests of the other Party to this Chapter;
- d) shall not exceed those necessary to deal with circumstances described in this paragraph;
- e) shall be temporary and be phased out progressively as the situation specified in this paragraph improve.

2. The Party to this Chapter introducing a restriction under paragraph 1 of this Article shall promptly notify the other Party to this Chapter of such measure.

3. In determining the incidence of such restrictions, the Parties to this Chapter may give priority to the supply of services which are more essential to their economic or development programmes. However, such restrictions shall not be adopted or maintained for the purpose of protecting a particular service sector.

4. Nothing in this Agreement shall affect the rights and obligations of a Party to this Chapter which is a member of the International Monetary Fund under the Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, including the use of exchange actions which are in conformity with the Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, provided that such Party to this Chapter shall not impose restrictions inconsistently with the conditions provided for in paragraph 1 of this Article.

5. This Article shall not be subject to the dispute settlement procedures stipulated by the Article 8.38 of this Agreement.

## **Article 8.9. Accession**

1. Notwithstanding Article 15.2 of the Agreement, any Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union may accede to this Chapter on terms and conditions as agreed between such Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union and Viet Nam in respect of Schedules of Specific Commitments and Lists of reservations.

2. In case of accession of a Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union to this Chapter the provisions of this Chapter shall neither apply between the Parties to this Chapter that are Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union nor shall they grant to Viet Nam any rights and privileges that Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union grant exclusively to each other.

## **Article 8.10. Amendments**

1. Notwithstanding Article 15.5 of the Agreement, this Chapter may be amended by mutual written consent of the Parties to



this Chapter.

2. The amendments to this Chapter resulting from accession of a Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union shall be introduced by mutual written consent of the Parties to this Chapter and the Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union acceding to this Chapter.

### **Article 8.11. Consultations**

1. The Parties to this Chapter shall consult at the request of either of them, on the matter concerning the interpretation or application of this Chapter.

2. The consultations referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article may be conducted by the Joint Committee established in accordance with Article 1.4 of this Agreement.

3. For the purposes of this Chapter the Joint Committee shall be co-chaired by the representatives of the Parties to this Chapter and any of the decisions of Joint Committee on the matters covered by this Chapter shall be taken by consensus only by the Parties to this Chapter.

### **Article 8.12. Settlement of Disputes between the Parties to this Chapter.**

1. The provisions of Chapter 14 (Dispute Settlement) of this Agreement shall apply with respect to the settlement of disputes between the Parties to this Chapter regarding the interpretation or application of this Chapter with the modifications set out in paragraph 2 of this Article.

2. For the purposes of this Chapter:

a) the term "a disputing Party" referred to in Chapter 14 of this Agreement means "a Party to this Chapter";

b) the request for consultations referred to in paragraph 2 of Article 14.6 of this Agreement shall be submitted in writing to the responding Party through its contact points designated in accordance with Article 8.6 of this Agreement;

c) the request for the establishment of an Arbitral Panel referred to in paragraph 3 of Article 14.7 of this Agreement shall be submitted in writing to the responding Party through its contact points designated in accordance with Article 8.6 of this Agreement; and

d) the suspension of benefits referred to in Article 14.15 of this Agreement may be performed only in respect of the benefits provided for in this Chapter.

### **Article 8.13. Lists of Commitments**

The "Schedule of Specific Commitments under Section II (Trade in Services)", "List of Reservations under Section III (Establishment, Commercial Presence and Activities)", the "Schedule of Specific Commitments under Section IV (Movement of Natural Persons)" and "List of MFN Exemptions in accordance with Articles 8.15 and 8.22 of the Agreement" shall be signed in the form of Protocol No. 1 between the Russian Federation and the Socialist Republic of Viet Nam to the Free Trade Agreement between the Eurasian Economic Union and its Member States, of the one part, and the Socialist Republic of Viet Nam, of the other part (hereinafter referred to in this Chapter as "Protocol No. 1") on the date of signature of this Agreement. The Protocol No. 1 shall constitute an integral part of this Agreement and shall be binding only in respect of the Russian Federation and Viet Nam.

## **Section II. TRADE IN SERVICES**

### **Article 8.14. Scope**

1. This Section shall apply to any measure of the Parties to this Chapter affecting trade in services.

2. This Section shall not apply to provision of subsidies or other forms of State or municipal support to service suppliers or their services.

### **Article 8.15. Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment**

1. With respect to any measure covered by this Section, each Party to this Chapter shall accord immediately and

unconditionally to services and service suppliers of the other Party to this Chapter treatment no less favourable than that it accords to like services and service suppliers of any third country.

2. A Party to this Chapter may maintain a measure inconsistent with paragraph 1 of this Article provided that such a measure is set out in its individual national List in Annex 1 to Protocol No. 1.

3. The provisions of this Section shall not be construed to prevent a Party to this Chapter from conferring or according advantages to adjacent countries in order to facilitate trade in services limited to contiguous frontier zones of services that are both locally produced and consumed.

4. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to oblige a Party to this Chapter to provide to services or service suppliers of the other Party to this Chapter benefits or privileges that the former Party is providing or will provide in future:

a) in accordance with the economic integration agreements of the former Party; or

b) on the basis of the agreements on avoidance of double taxation or other arrangements on taxation issues.

## **Article 8.16. Market Access**

1. With respect to market access through the modes of supply defined in Article 8.3 of this Agreement, each Party to this Chapter shall accord to services and service suppliers of the other Party to this Chapter treatment no less favourable than that provided for under the terms, limitations and conditions agreed and specified in its Schedule in Annex 2 to Protocol No. 1. (1)

2. In sectors where market access commitments are undertaken, the measures which a Party to this Chapter shall not maintain or adopt either on the basis of a regional subdivision or on the basis of its entire territory, unless otherwise specified in its Schedule in Annex 2 to Protocol No. 1, are defined as:

a) limitations on the number of service suppliers whether in the form of numerical quotas, monopolies, exclusive service suppliers or the requirements of an economic needs test;

b) limitations on the total value of service transactions or assets in the form of numerical quotas or the requirement of an economic needs test; or

c) limitations on the total number of service operations or on the total quantity of service output expressed in terms of designated numerical units in the form of quotas or the requirement of an economic needs test.

(1) If a Party to this Chapter undertakes a market-access commitment in relation to the supply of a service from the territory of a Party to this Chapter into the territory of the other Party to this Chapter and if the cross-border movement of capital is an essential part of the service itself, that Party is thereby committed to allow such movement of capital.

## **Article 8.17. National Treatment**

1. In the sectors inscribed in its Schedule in Annex 2 to Protocol No. 1, and subject to any condition and qualification set out therein, each Party to this Chapter shall accord to services and service suppliers of the other Party to this Chapter, in respect of all measures affecting supply of services, treatment no less favourable than that it accords to its own like services and service suppliers. (2)

2. A Party to this Chapter may meet the requirement of paragraph 1 of this Article by according to services and service suppliers of the other Party to this Chapter, either formally identical treatment or formally different treatment to that it accords to its own like services and service suppliers.

3. Formally identical or formally different treatment shall be considered to be less favourable if it modifies the conditions of competition in favour of services or service suppliers of a Party to this Chapter compared to like services or service suppliers of the other Party to this Chapter.

(2) Specific commitments assumed under this Article shall not be construed to require any Party to this Chapter to compensate for any inherent competitive disadvantages which result from the foreign character of the relevant services or service suppliers.

## **Article 8.18. Payments and Transfers**

1. Except under the circumstances envisaged in Article 8.8 of this Agreement a Party to this Chapter shall not apply restrictions on international transfers and payments for current transactions relating to its specific commitments under this Section.

2. Nothing in this Chapter shall affect the rights and obligations of the Parties to this Chapter as members of the International Monetary Fund under the Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, including the use of exchange actions which are in conformity with the Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, provided that a Party to this Chapter shall not impose restrictions on any capital transactions inconsistently with its specific commitments under this Section regarding such transactions, except under Article 8.8 of this Agreement or at the request of the International Monetary Fund.

### **Article 8.19. Recognition**

Article VII of GATS shall apply between the Parties to this Chapter, *mutatis mutandis*.

## **Section III. ESTABLISHMENT, COMMERCIAL PRESENCE AND ACTIVITIES**

### **Article 8.20. Scope**

1. This Section shall apply to any measure by the Parties to this Chapter affecting establishment, commercial presence and activities.

2. This Section shall apply to commercial presence set up by a person of a Party to this Chapter within the territory of the other Party to this Chapter at the date or after the date of entry into force of this Agreement.

3. This Section shall not apply to provision of subsidies or other forms of State or municipal support to persons and their commercial presence in connection with establishment and/or activities.

### **Article 8.21. National Treatment**

1. With respect to establishment and subject to the reservations set out in its individual national List provided for in Annex 3 to Protocol No. 1, each Party to this Chapter shall grant, within its territory, to the persons of the other Party to this Chapter treatment no less favourable than that it accords in like circumstances to its own persons.

2. With respect to activities and subject to the reservations set out in its individual national List provided for in Annex 3 to Protocol No. 1, each Party to this Chapter shall grant to the commercial presence set up by a person of other Party to this Chapter within the territory of the former Party treatment not less favourable than the treatment granted in like circumstances to the commercial presences of its own persons set up within its territory.

### **Article 8.22. Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment**

1. With respect to establishment and subject to the reservations set out in its individual national List provided for in Annex 1 to Protocol No. 1, each Party to this Chapter shall grant to the persons of the other Party to this Chapter treatment no less favourable than that it accords in like circumstances to persons of any third country.

2. With respect to activities and subject to the reservations set out in its individual national List provided for in Annex 1 to Protocol No. 1, each Party to this Chapter shall grant to the commercial presence set up by a person of the other Party to this Chapter within the territory of the former Party treatment not less favourable than the treatment granted in like circumstances to the commercial presences of persons of any third country.

3. For greater certainty, this Article shall not apply to international dispute settlement procedures or mechanisms such as those set out in Article 8.38 of this Agreement.

4. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to oblige a Party to this Chapter to provide to the persons of the other Party to this Chapter or their commercial presences benefits or privileges that the former Party is providing or will provide in future:

a) in accordance with economic integration agreements of the former Party; or

b) on the basis of the agreements on avoidance of double taxation or other arrangements on taxation issues.

## **Article 8.23. Market Access**

With respect to establishment and/or activities neither Party to this Chapter shall maintain or apply to persons of the other Party to this Chapter and/or to commercial presences of such persons set up within the territory of the former Party, respectively, limitations in respect of:

- a) form of the commercial presence, including legal form of the entity;
- b) total number of commercial presences set up;
- c) maximum percentage limit on shareholding by the persons of the other Party to this Chapter in the capital of a juridical person of the former Party or on degree of control over such juridical person; or
- d) transactions/operations performed by the commercial presence set up by the person of the other Party to this Chapter in the course of their activities in the form of quota or the requirement of economic needs test except for the limitations provided for in the individual national List of the former Party set out in Annex 3 to Protocol No. 1.

## **Article 8.24. Performance Requirements**

1. Subject to the reservations set out in its individual national List provided for in Annex 3 to Protocol No. 1 neither Party to this Chapter shall in connection with establishment and/or activities impose or enforce in respect of commercial presences of persons of the other Party to this Chapter set up within the territory of the former Party, respectively, any requirement:

- a) to export a given level or percentage of goods or services;
- b) to purchase, use or accord a preference to goods produced in its territory;
- c) to relate in any way the volume or value of imports to the volume or value of exports or to the amount of foreign exchange inflows associated with such establishment and/or activities;
- d) to restrict sales of goods or services in its territory that such commercial presences produces or supplies by relating such sales in any way to the volume or value of its exports or foreign exchange earnings;
- e) to transfer a particular technology, a production process, or other proprietary information to persons in the territory of the former Party; or
- f) to supply exclusively from the territory of the former Party the goods that it produces or the services that it supplies to a specific regional market or to the world market.

2. Neither Party to this Chapter shall condition the receipt or continued receipt of an advantage in connection with establishment and/or activities of commercial presences of persons of the other Party to this Chapter set up within the territory of the former Party on compliance with any of the following requirements:

- a) to purchase, use or accord a preference to goods produced in the territory of the former Party;
- b) to relate in any way the volume or value of imports to the volume or value of exports or to the amount of foreign exchange inflows associated with such establishment and/or activities; or
- c) to restrict sales of goods or services in its territory that such commercial presences produces or supplies by relating such sales in any way to the volume or value of its exports or foreign exchange earnings.

3. Nothing in paragraph 2 of this Article shall be construed to prevent a Party to this Chapter from conditioning the receipt or continued receipt of an advantage, in connection with establishment and/or activities of the persons of the other Party to this Chapter and/or to commercial presences of that persons set up within the territory of the former Party on compliance with a requirement to locate production, supply a service, train or employ workers, construct or expand particular facilities or carry out research and development, in the territory of the former Party.

4. For greater certainty, nothing in paragraph 1 of this Article shall be construed to prevent a Party to this Chapter from imposing or enforcing any requirement, in connection with commercial presences of persons of the other Party to this Chapter, to employ or train workers in its territory provided that such employment or training does not require the transfer of a particular technology, production process, or other proprietary knowledge to a person in its territory.

5. Subparagraph e) of paragraph 1 of this Article shall not apply:

a) when a Party to this Chapter authorizes use of an intellectual property right in accordance with Article 31 of the TRIPS Agreement, or to measures requiring the disclosure of proprietary information that fall within the scope of, and are consistent with, Article 39 of the TRIPS Agreement; or

b) when the requirement is imposed or enforced by a court or relevant authority in accordance with the competition laws and regulations of the Party to this Chapter imposing or enforcing the requirement.

6. Subparagraphs a) and b) of paragraph 1 of this Article, and subparagraph a) of paragraph 2 of this Article shall not apply to qualification requirements for goods or services with respect to export promotion and foreign aid programmes.

7. This Article is without prejudice to the rules of origin applied by the Parties to this Chapter that are subject to Chapter 4 (Rules of Origin) of this Agreement.

## **Article 8.25. Senior Management Boards of Director**

With respect to establishment and/or activities and subject to limitations provided for in its individual national List set out in Annex 3 to Protocol No. 1 and subject to conditions and limitations set out in the Section ITV (Movement of Natural Persons) of this Chapter, a Party to this Chapter shall not require that a juridical person of that Party appoint to senior management positions natural persons of any particular nationality.

## **Section IV. MOVEMENT OF NATURAL PERSONS**

### **Article 8.26. Scope**

1. This Section shall apply to measures affecting temporary entry and stay of natural persons of a Party to this Chapter into the territory of the other Party to this Chapter with respect to the categories of such natural persons that are set out in that other Party's Schedule in Annex 4 to Protocol No. 1. Such categories of natural persons may include:

a) business visitors;

b) intra-corporate transferees;

c) installers or servicers;

d) investors; or

e) contractual services supplier.

This Section shall not apply to provision of subsidies or other forms of State or municipal support to service suppliers or their services covered by this Section.

2. This Section shall not apply to measures affecting natural persons of a Party to this Chapter seeking access to the employment market of the other Party to this Chapter, nor shall it apply to measures regarding citizenship, nationality, residence or employment on a permanent basis.

3. For greater certainty, nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as a commitment of a Party to this Chapter in respect of any requirement or procedure related to granting visas to the natural persons of the other Party to this Chapter.

4. For the purposes of this Section, "temporary entry or stay" means entry or stay by a natural person of a Party to this Chapter, without the intent to reside permanently within the territory of the other Party to this Chapter.

5. Neither Party to this Chapter may impose or maintain any numerical restriction or requirement of economic needs test relating to temporary entry or stay of natural persons referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article except as provided for in its Schedule in Annex 4 to Protocol No. 1.

### **Article 8.27. Recognition**

Article VII of GATS shall apply between the Parties to this Chapter, mutatis mutandis.

## **Section V. INVESTMENT**

### **Article 8.28. Definitions**

For the Purposes of this Section:

a) "investment" means any type of asset invested by the investor of a Party to this Chapter in the territory of the other Party to this Chapter in accordance with the latter Party's laws and regulations, that has the characteristics of an investment, including such characteristics as the commitment to capital or other resources, the expectation of profit and assumption of risk, in particular, though not exclusively:

- i. movable and immovable property as well as any property rights such as mortgages or pledges;
- ii. shares, stocks and any other form of participation in capital of a juridical person;
- iii. bonds and debentures;
- iv. claims to money or claims under contracts having an economic value (3), relating to investments;
- v. intellectual property rights;
- vi. goodwill;
- vii. rights conferred by law or under contract to conduct business activity and having financial value, including, but not limited to construction, production, revenue-sharing contracts and concessions related in particular to exploration, development, extraction and exploitation of natural resources.

Any change of the form in which assets are invested or reinvested shall not affect their character as investments. Such change shall be made in accordance with laws and regulations of the Party to this Chapter in which territory the investments were made.

b) "investor of a Party to this Chapter" means any natural or juridical person of a Party to this Chapter in accordance with its laws and regulations that has made investments in the territory of the other Party to this Chapter;

c) "returns" means the amounts derived from an investment including but not limited to profit, dividends, interest, capital gains, royalties and other fees; and

d) "freely usable currency" means a freely usable currency as determined by the International Monetary Fund in accordance with Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund.

(3) For greater certainty, investment does not mean claims to money that arise solely from: a) commercial contracts for sale of goods or services; or b) the extension of credit in connection with such commercial contracts.

## **Article 8.29. Scope**

1. This Section shall apply to all investments made by investors of a Party to this Chapter in the territory of the other Party to this Chapter after 19 June 1981, in existence as of the date of entry into force of this Agreement, but it shall not apply to any act or fact that took place or any situation or dispute that arose or ceased to exist before entry into force of this Agreement.

2. Investments of investors of a Party to this Chapter made in the territory of the other Party to this Chapter in the form of establishment and commercial presence, as defined and governed by Section III (Establishment, Commercial Presence and Activities) of this Chapter shall not be covered by Articles 8.30, 8.31, 8.32 and 8.33 of this Agreement.

3. This Section shall not apply to provision of subsidies or other forms of State or municipal support to investors and its investments, except for those subsidies and other forms of State or municipal support to investors and its investments under Article 8.34 of this Agreement.

## **Article 8.30. Promotion and Admission of Investments**

Each Party to this Chapter shall encourage and create favourable conditions to investors of the other Party to make investments in its territory and admit the investments of investors of the other Party to this Chapter in accordance with the laws and regulations of the former Party.

## **Article 8.31. Fair and Equitable Treatment and Full Protection and Security**

1. Each Party to this Chapter shall accord to investments of investors of the other Party to this Chapter fair and equitable

treatment and full protection and security.

2. "Fair and equitable treatment" referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article requires, in particular, each Party to this Chapter not to deny justice in any judicial or administrative proceedings.

3. "Full protection and security" referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article requires each Party to this Chapter to take such measures as may be reasonably necessary to ensure the protection and security of investments of an investor of the other Party to this Chapter.

4. With respect to investments of an investor of the other Party to this Chapter in the territory of the former Party, "fair and equitable treatment" and "full protection and security" referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article do not require treatment more favourable than that accorded to the former Party's own investors and/or investors of any third country in accordance with its laws and regulations.

5. A determination that there has been a breach of another provision of this Agreement or of a separate international agreement does not establish that there has been a breach of this Article.

### **Article 8.32. National Treatment**

1. Each Party to this Chapter shall accord to investors of the other Party to this Chapter and investments of an investor of the other Party to this Chapter treatment no less favourable than that it accords, in like circumstances, to its own investors and their investments in its territory.

2. Each Party to this Chapter shall reserve the right in accordance with its laws and regulations to apply and introduce exemptions from national treatment, referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article, to foreign investors and their investments including reinvestments.

### **Article 8.33. Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment**

1. Each Party to this Chapter shall accord to investors of the other Party to this Chapter and investments of an investor of the other Party to this Chapter treatment no less favourable than that it accords, in like circumstances, to investors of any third country and their investments in its territory.

2. For greater certainty, this Article shall not apply to international dispute settlement procedures or mechanisms such as those set out in Article 8.38 of this Agreement.

3. Nothing in this Section shall be construed as to oblige a Party to this Chapter to provide to investors of the other Party to this Chapter or their investments benefits or privileges that the former Party is providing or will provide in future:

a) in accordance with the economic integration agreements of the former Party; or

b) on the basis of the agreements on avoidance of double taxation or other arrangements on taxation issues.

### **Article 8.34. Compensation for Losses**

Each Party to this Chapter shall accord to investors of the other Party to this Chapter and to investments of investors of the other Party to this Chapter with respect to measures it adopts or maintains relating to losses suffered by investments of such investors in its territory owing to war or other armed conflict, revolt, insurrection, revolution, riot, civil strife or civil disturbance, treatment no less favourable than that it accords, in like circumstances, to:

a) its own investors and their investments; or

b) investors of any third country and their investments.

### **Article 8.35. Expropriation and Compensation**

1. Neither Party to this Chapter shall nationalise, expropriate or subject to measures equivalent in effect to nationalisation or expropriation an investment of the investor of the other Party to this Chapter (hereinafter referred to as "expropriation"), except:

a) for a public purpose;

b) in accordance with the procedure established by the laws and regulations of the former Party;

c) in a non-discriminatory manner; and

d) on payment of prompt, adequate and effective compensation in accordance with paragraph 3 of this Article.

2. The determination of whether a measure or series of such measures of either Party to this Chapter have an effect equivalent to nationalisation or expropriation shall require a case-by- case, fact-based inquiry to consider, inter alia:

a) the economic impact of the measure or series of measures, although the sole fact that a measure or series of measures of either Party to this Chapter has an adverse effect on the economic value of investments does not establish that an expropriation has occurred;

b) the character of the measure or series of measures of either Party to this Chapter. 3. The compensation referred to in subparagraph d) of paragraph 1 of this Article shall: a) be paid without undue delay;

b) be equivalent to the fair market value of the expropriated investment calculated on date when the actual or impending expropriation has become publicly announced whichever is earlier; and

c) be paid in a freely usable currency or, if agreed by the investor, in the currency of the expropriating Party to this Chapter and be freely transferable subject to the provisions of Article 8.37 of this Agreement. From the date of expropriation until the date of payment the amount of compensation shall be subject to accrued interest at a commercial rate established on a market basis.

4. This Article shall not apply to the issuance of compulsory licences granted in relation to intellectual property rights in accordance with the TRIPS Agreement.

5. Notwithstanding paragraphs 1 through 4 of this Article, expropriation relating to land within the territory of either Party to this Chapter shall be carried out in accordance with the laws and regulations of that Party for a purpose established in accordance with such laws and regulations, and upon payment of compensation, which shall be assessed with due consideration to market value and paid without undue delay, in accordance with the laws and regulations of that Party.

### **Article 8.36. Subrogation**

1. If a Party to this Chapter or its designated agency made a payment to an investor of that Party under a guarantee, a contract of insurance or other form of indemnity against non- commercial risks it has granted in respect of an investment, the other Party to this Chapter shall recognise the subrogation or transfer of any right or claim of the investor in respect of such investment to the former Party or its designated agency. The subrogated or transferred right or claim shall not be greater than the original right or claim of the investor. For greater certainty, such right or claim shall be exercised in accordance with the laws and regulations of the latter Party, but without prejudice to Articles 8.21, 8.22, 8.23, 8.24 and 8.25 of this Agreement.

2. Where a Party to this Chapter or its designated agency has made a payment to an investor of that Party and has taken over rights and claims of the investor, that investor shall not, unless authorised to act on behalf of that Party or its designated agency making the payment, pursue those rights and claims against the other Party to this Chapter.

### **Article 8.37. Transfer of Payments**

1. Except under the circumstances envisaged in Article 8.8 of this Agreement each Party to this Chapter shall guarantee to investors of the other Party to this Chapter, upon fulfilment by them of all tax and other obligations in accordance with the laws and regulations of the former Party, a free transfer abroad of payments related to their investments, and in particular:

a) returns;

b) funds in repayment of loans and credits recognised by each Party to this Chapter as investments, as well as accrued interest;

c) proceeds from sale or full or partial liquidation of investments;

d) compensation, stipulated in the Articles 8.34 and 8.35 of this Agreement;

e) wages and other remunerations received by investors and natural persons of the other Party to this Chapter authorised to work in connection with investments in the territory of the former Party.

2. Transfer of payments shall be made without undue delay in a freely usable currency at the rate of exchange applicable on the date of the transfer pursuant to the exchange laws and regulations of the Party to this Chapter in which territory the



investments were made.

## **Article 8.38. Settlement of Disputes between a Party to this Chapter and Investor of the other Party to this Chapter**

1. Disputes between a Party to this Chapter and an investor of the other Party to this Chapter arising from an alleged breach of an obligation of the former Party under this Chapter in connection with an investment made by the investor in the territory of the former Party shall be settled to the extent possible amicably by means of negotiations. Such negotiations may include the use of non-binding, third-party procedures, such as good offices, conciliation and mediation.

2. The written request submitted by the investor for negotiations referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article shall include:

- a) the name and address of the investor who is a party to a dispute;
- b) for each claim the specific provisions under this Chapter alleged to have been breached;
- c) the legal and factual basis for each claim; d) the relief sought and approximate amount of damages claimed.

3. If a dispute cannot be settled amicably by means of negotiations during a period of six months starting from the date of receipt by the Party who is a party to the dispute of the written request of the investor of the other Party to this Chapter, it shall be submitted at the choice of the investor for consideration to:

- a) a competent court of the Party to this Chapter in which territory the investments were made, or
- b) an ad hoc arbitration court in accordance with the Arbitration Rules of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law; or
- c) arbitration by the International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes (hereinafter referred to as "ICSID"), created pursuant to the Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States, opened for signature at Washington on 18 March 1965 (ICSID Convention), provided that both the Party who is a party to the dispute and the Party of the investor are party to the ICSID Convention; or
- d) arbitration under the ICSID Additional Facility Rules, provided that either the Party who is a party to the dispute or the Party of the investor is a party to the ICSID Convention; or
- e) if the parties to a dispute so agree, to any other arbitration institution or under any other arbitration rules.

4. The choice of the institution referred to in paragraph 3 of this Article shall be final.

5. An arbitration award shall be final and binding upon both parties to the dispute. Each Party to this Chapter undertakes to enforce this award in accordance with its laws and regulations.

6. No claim can be submitted to arbitration under this Section if more than three years have elapsed from the date on which the investor who is a party to a dispute first acquired or reasonably should have first acquired, knowledge of the breach alleged under paragraph 1 of this Article.

7. A natural person possessing the nationality of a Party to this Chapter on the date the investments were made may not pursue a claim against that Party under this Article.

## **Chapter 8bis. STATE OWNED, STATE CONTROLLED ENTERPRISES AND ENTERPRISES WITH SPECIAL OR EXCLUSIVE PRIVILEGES**

### **Article 8bis.1. Scope**

This Chapter shall apply only between the Russian Federation and Viet Nam.

### **Article 8bis.2. State-Owned, State-Controlled Enterprises and Enterprises with Special or Exclusive Privileges**

The Russian Federation and Viet Nam shall ensure that their state-owned or state-controlled enterprises and enterprises with special or exclusive privileges shall operate in a manner consistent with their respective WTO commitments in the Protocols on accession to the WTO of the Russian Federation and Viet Nam, respectively.

# Chapter 9. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

## Article 9.1. Objectives

The Parties confirm their commitment to reducing impediments to trade and investment by promoting deeper economic integration through the creation of intellectual property and effective and adequate utilisation, protection and enforcement of intellectual property rights, taking into account the differences in their respective laws and regulations and in levels of economic development and capacity and the need to maintain an appropriate balance between the rights of intellectual property owners and the legitimate interests of users in subject matter protected by intellectual property rights.

## Article 9.2. Definitions

For the purposes of this Chapter:

- a) "intellectual property" means copyright and related rights, trademarks, geographical indications (including appellations of origin of goods), inventions (including utility solutions), utility models, industrial designs, layout designs (topographies) of integrated circuits, plant varieties and undisclosed information;
- b) "geographical indication" means an indication which identifies a good as originating in the territory of a Party or a region or locality in that territory, where a given quality, reputation or other characteristic of the good is essentially attributable to its geographical origin, as defined in Article 22 of the TRIPS Agreement;
- c) "appellation of origin of goods" means a geographical denomination that constitutes or contains contemporary or historical, official or unofficial, full or abbreviated name of a country, region or locality or other geographical area, which became known through its use in the country of origin in relation to the goods, the quality and characteristics of which are exclusively or essentially determined by the geographical environment, including natural and human factors;
- d) "counterfeit trademark goods" means goods, including packaging, bearing without authorisation a trademark which is identical to the trademark validly registered in respect of such goods, or which cannot be distinguished in its essential aspects from such a trademark, and which thereby infringes the rights of the owner of the trademark in question under the laws and regulations of the country of importation. The definition of counterfeit trademark goods above shall apply, mutatis mutandis, to counterfeit geographical indication and appellation of origin goods; and
- e) "pirated copyright goods" means goods which are copies made without the consent of the right holder or person duly authorised by the right holder in the country of production and which are made directly or indirectly from an article where the making of that copy would have constituted an infringement of a copyright or a related right under the laws and regulations of the country of importation.

## Article 9.3. International Agreements.

1. The Parties which are party to the TRIPS Agreement reaffirm their obligations set out therein. The Parties which are not party to the TRIPS Agreement shall follow the principles of the TRIPS Agreement. The Parties reaffirm their obligations set out in the international agreements on intellectual property to which they are party, in particular:

- a) the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property of 20 March 1883 (hereinafter referred to as "the Paris Convention");
- b) the Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works of 9 September 1886;
- c) the International Convention for the Protection of Performers, Producers of Phonograms and Broadcasting Organisations of 26 October 1961 (the Rome Convention);
- d) the Convention for the Protection of Producers of Phonograms Against Unauthorized Duplication of Their Phonograms of 29 October 1971;
- e) the Madrid Agreement Concerning the International Registration of Marks of 14 April 1891 and the Protocol Relating to the Madrid Agreement Concerning the International Registration of Marks of 27 June 1989; and
- f) the Patent Cooperation Treaty of 19 June 1970.

2. The Parties which are not party to one or more of the international agreements listed below shall endeavour to join:

a) the WIPO Performances and Phonograms Treaty of 20 December 1996; b) the WIPO Copyright Treaty of 20 December 1996;

c) the Act of International Convention for the Protection of New Varieties of Plants of 19 March 1991; and

d) the Singapore Treaty on the Law of Trademarks of 27 March 2006.

3. The Parties shall endeavour to apply the provisions of the following international agreements:

a) the Strasbourg Agreement Concerning the International Patent Classification of 24 March 1971;

b) the Nice Agreement Concerning the International Classification of Goods and Services for the Purposes of the Registration of Marks of 15 June 1957; and

c) the Locarno Agreement Establishing an International Classification for Industrial Designs of 8 October 1968.

#### **Article 9.4. National Treatment**

Each Party shall accord to the nationals of the other Party treatment no less favourable than that it accords to its own nationals with regard to the protection of intellectual property set out in Articles 3 and 5 of the TRIPS Agreement.

#### **Article 9.5. Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment**

Each Party shall accord to the nationals of the other Party treatment no less favourable than that it accords to the nationals of any other country with regard to the protection of intellectual property set out in Articles 4 and 5 of the TRIPS Agreement.

#### **Article 9.6. Copyright and Related Rights**

1. Without prejudice to the obligations set out in international agreements to which the Parties are party, each Party shall, in accordance with its respective laws and regulations, guarantee and provide effective protection of the interests of authors, performers, producers of phonograms and broadcasting organisations for their works, performances, phonograms and broadcasts, respectively.

2. Each Party shall aim to ensure that its respective laws and regulations guarantee the effective protection and provide enforcement of copyright and related rights in the digital environment.

#### **Article 9.7. Trademarks**

Each Party shall provide adequate and effective protection of trademarks for goods and services in accordance with its respective laws and regulations, the international agreements to which it is party and the TRIPS Agreement, in particular Articles 15 through 21.

#### **Article 9.8. Geographical Indications/Appellations of Origin of Goods**

1. Each Party shall ensure in its territory adequate and effective legal protection of geographical indications and/or appellations of origin of goods in accordance with its respective laws and regulations, the international agreements to which it is a party and the TRIPS Agreement, in particular Articles 22 through 24.

2. The provisions of appellations of origin of goods in this Chapter shall apply to a denomination which allows to identify a good as originating in the territory of a particular geographical area and although it does not contain the name of the area, which became known as a result of using this denomination in respect of the goods, the quality and characteristics of which meet the requirements provided for in subparagraph c) of Article 9.2 of this Agreement.

3. The Parties recognise that each Party may protect geographical indications via a sui generis system of protection of appellations of origin of goods in accordance with its respective laws and regulations. A Party that provides such system of protection shall not be obliged to provide a separate system of protection for geographical indications. The Parties shall provide other legal means in their respective laws and regulations to protect geographical indications other than appellations of origin of goods, such as those of collective marks and/or certification marks. The definition of appellation of origin of goods in subparagraph c) of Article 9.2 of this Agreement and paragraph 2 of this Article shall only apply to a Party which provides a sui generis system of protection of appellations of origin of goods at the time of entry into force of this Agreement.

4. In respect of geographical indications and/or appellations of origin of goods, the Parties shall provide the legal means for an interested person of the other Party to prevent:

a) the use of any means in the designation or presentation of a good that indicates or suggests that the good in question originates in a geographical area other than the true place of origin in a manner which misleads the public as to the geographical origin;

b) any use which constitutes an act of unfair competition within the meaning of Article 10bis of the Paris Convention.

5. Nothing in this Chapter shall require a Party to apply its provisions in respect of geographical indications and/or appellations of origin of goods of the other Party to goods or services for which the relevant indication is identical with the term customary in common language as the common name for such goods or services in the territory of such Party.

6. In order to protect the interests of their producers, the Parties shall exchange lists of geographical indications and/or appellations of origin of goods registered by them in respect of goods produced in their territories. The Parties may also agree to exchange the lists of geographical indications protected by other legal means. The relevant procedures for such exchange shall be determined by the competent authorities of the Parties by means provided for in Article 9.17 of this Agreement. The Parties may agree to enter into negotiations on mutual protection of geographical indications and/or appellations of origin of goods subject to their respective laws and regulations and policy, availability of resources and willingness of each Party.

7. Each Party shall, ex officio if its laws and regulations so permit or at the request of an interested person of the other Party, refuse or invalidate the registration of a trademark which contains or consists of a geographical indication and/or appellation of origin of goods with respect to goods not originating in the territory indicated, if use of the indication in the trademark for such goods in the former Party is of such a nature as to mislead the public as to the true place of origin.

### **Article 9.9. Inventions and Utility Models.**

1. Each Party shall provide adequate and effective protection of inventions in accordance with its respective laws and regulations, the international agreements to which it is party and the TRIPS Agreement, in particular Articles 27 through 34.

2. Utility models shall be protected in accordance with the respective laws and regulations of the Parties and the Paris Convention.

### **Article 9.10. Industrial Designs**

Each Party shall provide adequate and effective protection of industrial designs in accordance with its respective laws and regulations, the international agreements to which it is party and the TRIPS Agreement, in particular Articles 25 and 26.

### **Article 9.11. Layout Designs (Topographies) of Integrated Circuits**

Each Party shall provide adequate and effective protection of layout designs (topographies) of integrated circuits in accordance with its respective laws and regulations, the international agreements to which it is party and the TRIPS Agreement, in particular Articles 35 through 38.

### **Article 9.12. New Varieties of Plants**

Each Party recognises the importance of providing in its respective laws and regulations a system of protection of new varieties of plants and shall endeavour to provide for the protection of all plant genera and species in accordance with the Act of International Convention for the Protection of New Varieties of Plants of 19 March 1991 and the TRIPS Agreement.

### **Article 9.13. Undisclosed Information**

Each Party shall ensure adequate and effective protection of undisclosed information in its respective laws and regulations in accordance with the TRIPS Agreement, in particular Article 39.

### **Article 9.14. Protection Against Unfair Competition**

Each Party shall ensure effective protection against unfair competition in accordance with its respective laws and regulations and Article 10bis of the Paris Convention.

## **Article 9.15. Enforcement of Intellectual Property Rights**

The Parties shall ensure in their respective laws and regulations provisions for enforcement of intellectual property rights at the same level as provided for in the TRIPS Agreement, in particular Articles 41 through 50.

## **Article 9.16. Border Measures**

1. Each Party shall ensure effective enforcement of border measures in accordance with Articles 51 through 57, 59 and 60 of the TRIPS Agreement and that the complementary measures, procedures and remedies, covered by its respective laws and regulations related to customs procedures, are available to permit effective action against counterfeit trademark goods, counterfeit geographical indication and appellation of origin goods, pirated copyright goods.

2. Each Party shall, unless otherwise provided for in this Agreement, adopt procedures to enable a right holder, who has valid grounds for suspecting that importation or exportation is carried out with counterfeit trademark goods, counterfeit geographical indication and appellation of origin goods, pirated copyright goods, to lodge an application to customs authorities claiming to apply measures of intellectual property rights protection provided that importation or exportation in question infringes an intellectual property right under the laws and regulations of the country where the goods are found.

3. Without prejudice to the protection of confidential information, customs authorities shall have the authority to provide the right holder with sufficient opportunity to have any good detained by the customs authorities inspected in order to substantiate the right holder's claims. The customs authorities shall also have the authority to give the importer an equivalent opportunity to have any such good inspected. Customs authorities shall provide the right holder with the information on the names and addresses of the consignor, the importer and the consignee and of the quantity of the goods in question. Customs authorities shall provide at least the owner of the detained goods with the information on the name and address of the right holder.

4. The Parties are encouraged to exclude from the application of the above provisions small quantities of goods of a non-commercial nature contained in travellers' personal luggage.

## **Article 9.17. Competent Authorities, Contact Points and Information Exchange**

1. The Parties shall notify each other of the competent authorities responsible for carrying out the procedures provided for in this Chapter, and the contact points designated by each Party to facilitate communications between the Parties on any matter relating to this Chapter.

2. The Parties shall promptly inform each other of any change in the contact points or any significant change in the structure or competence of their competent authorities.

3. The Parties through their contact points shall provide each other with a timely written notification of any significant issue or any change in the legal framework of intellectual property and, if necessary, request consultations to resolve any concern about the issue.

4. With a view to strengthening their cooperation links, the Parties agree to communicate in writing and/or promptly hold expert meetings, upon request of either Party and taking into account the financial capacity of the Parties, on matters related to the international agreements referred to in this Chapter or to future international agreements in the field of intellectual property, to membership in international organisations, such as the World Trade Organization and the World Intellectual Property Organization, as well as to relations of the Parties with third countries on matters concerning intellectual property and to other issues relating to the implementation of this Chapter.

# **Chapter 10. GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT**

## **Article 10.1. Cooperation**

1. The Parties recognise the importance of cooperation in the field of government procurement in accordance with their respective laws and regulations and given the available resources.

2. The Parties shall cooperate for the purposes of improving transparency, promoting fair competition and the use of electronic technologies in the field of government procurement.

3. The Parties shall inform each other as soon as possible of any significant modification of their respective laws and regulations and/or government procurement procedures.

4. The cooperation activities shall include the exchange of, where appropriate, non-confidential information, consultations, as provided for in Article 10.3 of this Agreement, and technical assistance.

5. The Parties shall endeavour to cooperate in the following:

a) facilitating participation of suppliers in government procurement, in particular, with respect to small and medium enterprises;

b) exchanging experience and information, such as regulatory frameworks, best practices and statistics;

c) developing and expanding the use of electronic means in government procurement systems;

d) capacity building for government officials in best government procurement practices; e) institutional strengthening for the fulfilment of the provisions of this Chapter; and f) enhancing the ability to provide multilingual access to procurement opportunities. . The Parties shall develop further cooperation based on mutual experience in the field of government procurement, including electronic forms of procurement.

## **Article 10.2. Information on the Procurement System**

1. For the purposes of transparency, the Parties shall make publicly available their respective laws and regulations relating to government procurement.

2. The Parties shall exchange the lists of media resources in which the Parties publish relevant information on government procurement.

3. The Parties shall endeavour to establish and maintain electronic means for publishing their respective laws and regulations and information on government procurement, given the available resources.

4. Each Party may expand the content of the government procurement information and the scope of the services provided through electronic means.

## **Article 10.3. Consultations**

1. In the event of any disagreement relating to the application of the provisions of this Chapter, the Parties shall make every effort to reach a mutually satisfactory resolution through consultations.

2. Each Party shall accord sympathetic consideration to and shall afford adequate opportunity for consultations regarding the implementation of this Chapter.

3. A request for such consultations shall be submitted to the other Party's contact point established under Article 10.5 of this Agreement. Unless the Parties agree otherwise, they shall hold consultations within 60 days from the date of receipt of the request.

4. Consultations may be conducted in person or via email, teleconference, videoconference, or any other means, as agreed by the Parties.

## **Article 10.4. Non-application of Chapter 14 (Dispute Settlement).**

Any matter arising under this Chapter shall not be subject to the dispute settlement mechanism provided for in Chapter 14 (Dispute Settlement) of this Agreement.

## **Article 10.5. Contact Points**

1. Each Party shall designate a contact point to monitor the implementation of this Chapter. The contact points shall work collaboratively to facilitate the implementation of this Chapter.

2. The Parties shall provide each other with the names and contact details of their contact points.

3. The Parties shall promptly notify each other of any change to their contact points.

## **Article 10.6. Further Negotiations**

The Parties may enter into negotiations with a view to liberalising their respective government procurement markets and

discussing potential market access issues, if necessary.

## **Chapter 11. COMPETITION**

### **Article 11.1. Basic Principles**

1. The Parties recognise the importance of free and undistorted competition in their trade relations and respect the differences in their capacity in the area of competition policy.
2. Each Party shall, in accordance with its respective laws and regulations, take measures which it considers appropriate by proscribing anti-competitive business conduct, in order to promote the efficient functioning of its respective market and consumer welfare.
3. The measures each Party adopts or maintains to proscribe anti-competitive business conduct shall be taken in conformity with the principles of transparency, non-discrimination and fairness.

### **Article 11.2. Anti-Competitive Practices**

1. The Parties shall take all necessary measures in accordance with their respective laws and regulations in order to prevent and restrict anti-competitive practices that affect trade between the Parties. Particular attention shall be given to the following practices which are incompatible with the proper operation of this Agreement:
  - a) all agreements between enterprises, decisions by associations of enterprises and concerted practices between enterprises which have as their object or effect the prevention, restriction or distortion of competition;
  - b) abuse by one or more enterprises of a dominant position; and
  - c) unfair competition.
2. The issues concerning state monopolies and enterprises entrusted with special or exclusive rights shall not be subject of this Chapter.

### **Article 11.3. Cooperation**

1. The Parties recognise the importance of cooperation activities relating to competition law enforcement and competition policy. Cooperation shall be conducted in accordance with the respective laws and regulations and based on the availability of the necessary resources.

Cooperation shall include exchange of non-confidential information, consultations, cooperation in enforcement activities, as provided for in paragraph 2 of this Article, and technical assistance, including:

  - a) exchange of experience regarding the promotion and enforcement of competition law and policy;
  - b) joint seminars on competition law and law enforcement activities of the Parties; and
  - c) any other form of cooperation as agreed by the Parties.
2. Cooperation in law enforcement is carried out as follows:
  - a) if a Party considers that its interests are affected in the territory of the other Party in the sense of Article 11.2 of this Agreement, it may request that the other Party initiates appropriate enforcement activities. Such request shall take place if possible at an early stage of the anti-competitive practice under Article 11.2 of this Agreement and should be of sufficient detail;
  - b) the requested Party shall carefully consider the possibility for initiating enforcement activities or expanding ongoing enforcement activities in accordance with the requirements of its respective laws and regulations and inform the requesting Party of the results of such consideration as soon as practically possible;
  - c) if enforcement activities are initiated or expanded, the requested Party shall inform the requesting Party of their outcome and, to the extent possible, of significant interim developments; and
  - d) nothing in this Chapter shall limit the discretion of the requested Party to decide whether to undertake enforcement activities with respect to the anti-competitive practices identified in the request, or precludes the requesting Party from

withdrawing its request.

## **Article 11.4. Consultations**

1. To foster understanding between the Parties, or to address specific matters that arise under this Chapter, each Party shall, upon request of the other Party, enter into consultations. Such consultations shall be without prejudice to the rights of each Party to enforce their respective laws and regulations. In the request for consultations, the requesting Party shall indicate how the matter affects trade between the Parties. The Party receiving such request shall promptly hold consultations in order to achieve mutually satisfactory results in consistence with the provisions of this Chapter.
2. During the consultations in accordance with this Article, the requested Party shall provide full and sympathetic consideration to the matter that is the subject of consultations within a reasonable period of time. Both Parties shall aspire to reach consensus on the issue of concern through constructive dialogues.
3. If a Party considers that its interests are still affected after consultations in accordance with this Article, it may request consultations in the Joint Committee.

## **Article 11.5. Use of Information**

1. Where a Party provides information to the other Party for the purposes of implementing this Chapter, such information shall be used by the latter Party only for such purposes and shall not be disclosed or transferred to any other organisation and/or individual without the consent of the Party providing the information.
2. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Chapter, neither Party is required to communicate information to the other Party if such communication is prohibited by their respective laws and regulations.

## **Article 11.6. Non-application of Chapter 14 (Dispute Settlement)**

Any matter arising under this Chapter shall not be subject to the dispute settlement mechanism provided for in Chapter 14 (Dispute Settlement) of this Agreement.

## **Article 11.7. Contact Points**

1. Each Party shall designate a contact point to monitor the implementation of this Chapter. The contact points shall work collaboratively to facilitate the implementation of the provisions of this Chapter.
2. The Parties shall exchange information containing the names of the designated competent authorities that shall act as their contact points and the contact details of relevant officials in such organisations, including telephone and facsimile numbers, email addresses and other relevant details.
3. The Parties shall promptly notify each other of any change to their contact points or relevant contact details.

# **Chapter 12. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT**

## **Article 12.1. Objectives**

1. The Parties agree to implement this Chapter in a manner consistent with labour and environmental protection, and sustainable use of their resources. In this regard the Parties shall:
  - a) strengthen cooperation on environmental and labour issues; and
  - b) promote sustainable development.
2. The Parties recognise that economic development, social development and environmental protection are interdependent and mutually supportive components of sustainable development.
3. The Parties shall endeavour to promote their trade relations for the purposes of sustainable development to the extent possible.

## **Article 12.2. Scope**



This Chapter shall apply to measures adopted or maintained by the Parties affecting trade-related aspects of environmental and labour issues.

### **Article 12.3. General Principles**

1. The Parties recognise the importance of and the need to enhance the capacity to address trade-related aspects of environmental and labour issues, taking into consideration the levels of development of the Parties.
2. The Parties recognise the need to strengthen cooperation with the aim of resolving environmental and labour issues of bilateral, regional and global concerns.
3. The Parties recognise the sovereign right of each Party to establish its own levels of national environmental and labour protection and environmental and labour development policies and priorities, and to adopt or modify accordingly its relevant environmental and labour laws and regulations and policies.
4. The Parties may recognise the significance of taking into account scientific, technical and other information as well as relevant and commonly recognised international standards when preparing and implementing measures aimed at protecting the environment and labour that affect trade between the Parties.
5. The provisions of this Chapter shall be without prejudice to the Parties' obligations in accordance with other Chapters of this Agreement, including Chapter 8 (Trade in Services, Investment and Movement of Natural Persons).

### **Article 12.4. Upholding Levels of Protection**

1. The Parties recognise the importance of mutually supportive trade, environment and labour policies and practices as well as the efforts to improve environmental and labour protection and enhance trade between the Parties.
2. Each Party shall endeavour to ensure that its environmental and labour laws and regulations, policies and practices are not used for the purposes of trade protectionism.
3. Neither Party shall seek to encourage or gain trade or investment advantage by weakening or failing through a sustained or recurring course of action or inaction to enforce or administer its environmental and labour laws and regulations, policies and practices in a manner affecting trade between the Parties.

### **Article 12.5. Environmental and Labour Cooperation**

1. The Parties recognise the importance of strengthening their capacity to protect the environment and labour conditions and promoting sustainable development in their trade and investment relations in accordance with their respective laws and regulations.
2. The Parties shall endeavour to expand their cooperation in bilateral, regional, and multilateral fora on environmental and labour issues, recognising that such cooperation will help them achieve their shared environmental and labour goals and objectives, including the development and improvement of environmental and labour protection, practices, and technologies.
3. Cooperation activities under this Chapter may take the following forms:
  - a) exchange of knowledge and experiences;
  - b) exchange of experts and researchers;
  - c) organisation of joint workshops;
  - d) promotion of cooperative activities between relevant ministries, research institutes and private enterprises; and
  - e) development and implementation of joint research, projects and other relevant activities in areas of mutual interest.
4. The Parties recognise the following fields of cooperation as particularly significant:
  - a) resolving trade-related environmental problems;
  - b) environmental policy development and institutional building;
  - c) training and education on environment and climate change issues and environmental protection;

- d) exchange of experience and information in the development and enforcement of labour and employment-related laws and regulations and policies;
- e) technical assistance and joint/cooperation projects on human resources development and social security policy aimed at creating decent work conditions or on the protection of the environment;
- f) other mutually agreed areas in accordance with relevant laws and regulations of the Parties;
- g) exchange of information, technology and experience in areas of environmental standards and models, training and education;
- h) environmental education and training aimed at raising public awareness; and
- i) technical assistance and joint regional research programmes.

## **Article 12.6. Environmental and Labour Consultations**

1. Either Party may request consultations regarding any matter arising under this Chapter through a written request submitted to the contact point designated by the other Party in accordance with Article 1.7 of this Agreement. The request shall contain information that is specific and sufficient to enable the Party receiving such request to respond. Unless the Parties agree otherwise, consultations shall commence within the period of 30 days after a Party receives the request for consultations.
2. The purpose of the consultations is to seek a mutually agreed solution to the matter. The Parties shall make every effort to arrive at a mutually satisfactory outcome, including by considering appropriate cooperation activities to resolve the matter. The Parties may agree to seek advice or assistance from domestic experts they deem appropriate.
3. If a Party considers that the matter needs further discussion such Party may bring the matter to the Joint Committee in order to reach an appropriate resolution of the matter.

## **Article 12.7. International Labour Standards and Agreements**

1. The Parties recall the obligations deriving from membership of the International Labour Organization (ILO) and the ILO Declaration on Fundamental Principles and Rights at Work and its Follow-up adopted by the International Labour Conference at its 86th Session in 1998.
2. The Parties reaffirm their commitment under the Ministerial Declaration of the UN Economic and Social Council on Full Employment and Decent Work of 2006 to recognise full and productive employment and decent work for all as a key element of sustainable development for all countries and as a priority objective of international cooperation and to promote the development of international trade in a way that is conducive to full and productive employment and decent work for all.

## **Article 12.8. Review of Sustainability Impacts**

The Parties shall periodically review at the meetings of the Joint Committee the progress achieved in pursuing the objectives set out in this Chapter and may consider relevant international developments, as appropriate, to identify areas where further action could promote these objectives.

## **Article 12.9. Non-application of Chapter 14 (Dispute Settlement)**

Any matter arising under this Chapter shall not be subject to the dispute settlement mechanism provided for in Chapter 14 (Dispute Settlement) of this Agreement.

# **Chapter 13. ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGIES IN TRADE**

## **Article 13.1. Scope and Coverage**

1. The Parties recognise that electronic commerce may increase trade opportunities and contribute to economic growth, and underscore the importance of promoting the use of electronic technologies in trade in order to minimise the costs and facilitate trade, as well as the importance of cooperation between the Parties on the issues of electronic commerce under this Chapter.

2. This Chapter shall apply to measures taken by a Party relating to:

- a) the use of electronic documents in trade between the Parties by means of digital signatures and a trusted third party; and
- b) electronic commerce as defined in paragraph b) of Article 13.2 of this Agreement.

3. For the purposes of paragraph 2 of this Article such measures shall include the measures taken by:

- a) central, regional or local governments and authorities; and
- b) non-governmental bodies in the exercise of powers delegated by central, regional or local governments or authorities.

4. In fulfilling its obligations and commitments under this Chapter, each Party shall take such reasonable measures as may be available to it to ensure the observance of such obligations and commitments by regional and local governments and authorities and non-governmental bodies within its territory.

## **Article 13.2. Definitions**

For the Purposes of this Chapter:

- a) "digital certificate" means an electronic document issued by an authorised organisation, containing information confirming that the particular digital signature belongs to a certain person;
- b) "electronic commerce" means trade with the use of electronic technologies;
- c) "electronic document" means a document where information is presented in an electronic form which can be certified by means of a digital signature;
- d) "digital signature" means information in electronic form obtained by using public- key cryptography, which is the transformation of information by using a private signature key that is verified by a public signature key, and attached or connected to the other information in electronic form (information being signed), confirming its integrity and authenticity and assuring inability to deny authorship;
- e) "electronic technologies" means a combination of software and hardware that provides interaction between the persons of the Parties using an electronic document;
- f) "electronic authentication" means the process of establishing confidence in user identities electronically presented to an information system; and
- g) "trusted third party" means an organisation vested with the rights in accordance with the domestic laws and regulations of each Party to verify a digital signature in a digitally signed electronic document at a fixed time with regard to author and/or recipient of electronic document.

## **Article 13.3. Electronic Authentication.**

The Parties shall endeavour to work towards mutual recognition of digital signatures in the exchange of electronic documents by means of a trusted third party service.

## **Article 13.4. Use of Electronic Documents**

1. The Parties shall endeavour:

- a) not to adopt or maintain domestic laws and regulations containing the requirement to confirm the authenticity of the transactions made in electronic form by presenting documents in paper form; and
- b) to ensure that the documents related to trade transactions are presented to the competent authorities of the Parties in the form of an electronic document that is digitally signed.

2. The Parties shall endeavour to ensure that in cases where any document is required for the importation of a product, a participant of trade transaction could receive such document confirming that the product is imported in accordance with the requirements of the importing country in electronic form.

## **Article 13.5. Private Data Protection**

The Parties shall endeavour to adopt and maintain in force measures aimed at the protection of private data of electronic commerce users.

### **Article 13.6. Cooperation on Electronic Technologies In Trade**

1. The Parties shall exchange information and experience with regard to laws and regulations and programmes in the field of electronic technologies in trade, in particular with regard to private data protection and improvement of consumer confidence.
2. The Parties recognise the necessity of participation in bilateral, regional and multilateral fora on establishing legal frameworks regulating electronic commerce.

### **Article 13.7. Electronic Commerce Development**

Recognising the global nature of electronic commerce and the importance of facilitating the use and development of electronic commerce, the Parties shall:

- a) endeavour to develop the legal frameworks for electronic commerce using relevant international standards on data collection and in conformity with international practices including, where possible, decisions on electronic commerce taken within the framework of the WTO;
- b) encourage the private sector to adopt self-regulation, including through codes of conduct, model contracts, guidelines and enforcement mechanisms that foster electronic commerce;
- c) promote the adoption of transparent and appropriate measures to protect consumers from fraudulent and deceptive commercial practices when they engage in electronic commerce; and
- d) promote the cooperation between their respective national consumer protection agencies on issues related to cross-border electronic commerce in order to enhance consumer welfare.

### **Article 13.8. Implementing Arrangements**

1. Competent authorities of the Parties may conclude implementing arrangements on any matter within the scope of this Chapter. In particular, the implementing arrangements shall set out understandings reached in accordance with Articles 13.3, 13.4 and 13.5 of this Agreement.
2. The Parties through the relevant competent authorities shall take all necessary actions to apply the implementing arrangements within a jointly determined reasonable period of time.

## **Chapter 14. DISPUTE SETTLEMENT**

### **Article 14.1. Objectives**

The objective of this Chapter is to provide an effective and transparent process for the settlement of disputes arising under this Agreement.

### **Article 14.2. Definitions for the Purposes of this Chapter:**

- a) "Arbitral Panel" means an Arbitral Panel established pursuant to Article 14.7 of this Agreement; and
- b) "disputing Parties" means the complaining Party and the responding Party. The Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union and the Eurasian Economic Union may act jointly or individually as a disputing Party. In the latter case if a measure is taken by a Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union, such Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union shall be a disputing Party, and if a measure is taken by the Eurasian Economic Union, it shall be a disputing Party.

### **Article 14.3. Scope and Coverage**

1. Except as otherwise provided for in this Agreement, this Chapter shall apply with respect to the settlement of disputes between the Parties regarding the interpretation and/or application of this Agreement wherever a Party considers that the other Party has failed to carry out its obligations under this Agreement.

2. Disputes regarding the same matter between the same disputing Parties arising under both this Agreement and the WTO Agreement may be settled in either forum at the discretion of the complaining Party. The forum thus selected shall be used to the exclusion of the other.

3. For the purposes of this Agreement, the procedural provisions of the relevant incorporated articles of the WTO Agreement relating to dispute settlement in case of non-compliance or possible violation shall not be applied to any Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union which is not a Member of the WTO.

4. For the purposes of paragraph 2 of this Article, dispute settlement procedures under the WTO Agreement are deemed to be initiated by a disputing Party's request for the establishment of a panel under Article 6 of the WTO Understanding on Rules and Procedures Governing the Settlement of Disputes, whereas dispute settlement procedures under this Agreement are deemed to be initiated upon a request for arbitration pursuant to paragraph 1 of Article 14.7 of this Agreement.

#### **Article 14.4. Information Exchange and Amicus Curiae**

1. The distribution among the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union and the Eurasian Economic Union of any procedural document relating to any dispute arising under this Agreement shall not be viewed as a violation of the provisions on confidentiality under this Agreement and/or WTO Agreement.

2. Any Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union and the Eurasian Economic Union having substantial interest in a matter in dispute may have an opportunity to be heard and to make written submissions to the Arbitral Panel as amicus curiae.

#### **Article 14.5. Good Offices, Conciliation or Mediation**

1. The disputing Parties may at any time agree to good offices, conciliation or mediation. Procedures for good offices, conciliation or mediation may begin at any time and be terminated at any time upon the request by either disputing Party.

2. If the disputing Parties so agree, good offices, conciliation or mediation may continue while the proceedings of the Arbitral Panel provided for in this Chapter are in progress.

3. Proceedings involving good offices, conciliation and mediation, and in particular positions taken by the disputing Parties during those proceedings, shall be confidential and without prejudice to the rights of either disputing Party in any further proceeding.

#### **Article 14.6. Consultations**

1. The Parties shall make every attempt through consultations to reach a mutually satisfactory solution of any matter raised in accordance with this Chapter.

2. A request for consultations shall be submitted in writing to the responding Party through its contact point or contact points designated in accordance with Article 1.7 of this Agreement as well as to the Joint Committee and shall give the reasons for the request, including identification of any measure or other matter at issue and an indication of the legal basis for the complaint.

3. When the complaining Party submits a request for consultations pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Article, the responding Party shall:

a) reply to the request in writing within 10 days from the date of its receipt; and

b) enter into consultations in good faith within 30 days, or 10 days in cases of urgency, including those concerning perishable goods, from the date of the receipt of the request with a view to reaching a prompt and mutually satisfactory resolution of the matter.

4. Periods of time specified in paragraph 3 of this Article may be changed by agreement of the disputing Parties.

5. The consultations shall be confidential, and without prejudice to the rights of either disputing Party in any further proceeding.

6. A disputing Party may request the other disputing Party to make available for the consultations experts from its governmental agencies or other regulatory bodies who have expertise in the matter under consultations.

#### **Article 14.7. Establishment of Arbitral Panel**

1. The complaining Party that made a request for consultations under Article 14.6 of this Agreement may request in writing the establishment of an Arbitral Panel:

a) if the responding Party does not comply with the periods of time in accordance with paragraph 3 or 4 of Article 14.6 of this Agreement;

b) if the disputing Parties fail to resolve the dispute through such consultations within 60 days, or within 20 days in cases of urgency, including those concerning perishable goods, from the date of receipt of the request for such consultations; or

c) if the disputing Parties jointly consider that consultations have failed to settle the dispute during the period of time specified in subparagraph b) of this paragraph.

2. In cases of urgency, including those concerning perishable goods, the disputing Parties shall make every effort to accelerate the proceedings to the greatest extent possible.

3. The request for the establishment of an Arbitral Panel shall be made in writing to the responding Party through its contact points designated in accordance with Article 1.7 of this Agreement as well as to the Joint Committee. It shall indicate whether consultations were held, identify the specific measures at issue and provide a brief summary of the legal basis of the complaint sufficient to present the problem clearly.

4. The requirements and procedures specified in this Article may be changed by mutual agreement of the disputing Parties.

## **Article 14.8. Appointment of Arbitrators**

1. The Arbitral Panel shall consist of three members.

2. Within 30 days of receipt of the request to establish an Arbitral Panel by the responding Party, each disputing Party shall appoint an arbitrator. Within 15 days of the appointment of the second arbitrator, the appointed arbitrators shall choose by mutual agreement the chair of the Arbitral Panel who shall not fall under any of the following disqualifying criteria:

a) being a national of a Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union or Viet Nam; or

b) having usual place of residence in the territory of a Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union or Viet Nam.

3. If the necessary appointments have not been made within the periods of time specified in paragraph 2 of this Article, either disputing Party may, unless otherwise agreed by the disputing Parties, invite the Secretary-General of the Permanent Court of Arbitration (hereinafter referred to as "PCA") to be the appointing authority. In case the Secretary-General of the PCA is a national of a Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union or Viet Nam or is incapable to realise this appointing function, the Deputy Secretary-General of the PCA or the officer next in seniority who is not a national of a Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union or Viet Nam and who is capable to realise this appointing function shall be requested to make the necessary appointments.

4. All arbitrators shall:

a) have expertise and/or experience in law, international trade, other matters covered by this Agreement, or the resolution of disputes arising under international trade agreements;

b) be chosen strictly on the basis of objectivity, impartiality, reliability and sound judgment;

c) be independent of, and not be affiliated with or take instructions from a Party; and

d) disclose to the disputing Parties any direct or indirect conflicts of interest in respect of the matter at hand.

5. Individuals may not serve as arbitrators for a dispute if they have dealt with the dispute previously in any capacity, including in accordance with Article 14.5 of this Agreement.

6. If an arbitrator appointed under this Article resigns or becomes unable to act, a successor arbitrator shall be appointed within 15 days in accordance with the procedure as prescribed for the appointment of the original arbitrator and the successor shall have all the powers and duties of the original arbitrator. Any period of time applicable to the proceeding shall be suspended beginning on the date the arbitrator resigns or becomes unable to act and ending on the date a replacement is selected.

7. The date of establishment of the Arbitral Panel shall be the date on which the chair of the Arbitral Panel is appointed.

8. The requirements and procedures specified in this Article may be changed by mutual agreement of the disputing Parties.

### **Article 14.9. Functions of Arbitral Panel**

1. The functions of an Arbitral Panel are to make an objective assessment of the dispute before it, including an objective assessment of the facts of the case and the applicability of and conformity with this Agreement, and to make such findings and rulings necessary for the resolution of the dispute referred to it as it deems appropriate as well as to determine at the request of a disputing Party the conformity of any implementing measures and/or relevant suspension of benefits with its final report.

2. The findings and rulings of an Arbitral Panel cannot add to or diminish the rights and obligations of the Parties provided for in this Agreement.

### **Article 14.10. Proceedings of Arbitral Panel**

1. The Arbitral Panel proceedings shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter.

2. Subject to paragraph 1 of this Article, the Arbitral Panel shall regulate its own procedures in relation to the rights of the disputing Parties to be heard and its deliberations in consultation with the disputing Parties. The disputing Parties in consultation with the Arbitral Panel may agree to adopt additional rules and procedures not inconsistent with the provisions of this Article.

3. After consulting the disputing Parties, the Arbitral Panel shall as soon as practicable and whenever possible within 10 days after its establishment, fix the timetable for the Arbitral Panel process. The timetable shall include precise deadlines for written submissions by the disputing Parties. Modifications to such timetable may be made by mutual agreement of the disputing Parties in consultation with the Arbitral Panel.

4. Upon request of a disputing Party or on its own initiative, the Arbitral Panel may, at its discretion, seek information and/or technical advice from any individual or body which it deems appropriate. However, before the Arbitral Panel seeks such information and/or advice, it shall inform the disputing Parties. Any information and/or technical advice so obtained shall be submitted to the disputing Parties for comment. Where the Arbitral Panel takes the information and/or technical advice into account in the preparation of its report, it shall also take into account any comment by the disputing Parties on the information and/or technical advice.

5. The Arbitral Panel shall make its procedural decisions, findings and rulings by consensus, provided that where the Arbitral Panel is unable to reach consensus such procedural decisions, findings and rulings may be made by majority vote. The Arbitral Panel shall not disclose which arbitrators are associated with majority or minority opinions.

6. The Arbitral Panel shall meet in closed session. The disputing Parties shall be present at the meetings only when invited by the Arbitral Panel to appear before it.

7. The hearings of the Arbitral Panel shall be closed to the public, unless the disputing Parties agree otherwise.

8. The disputing Parties shall be given the opportunity to attend any of the presentations, statements or rebuttals in the proceedings. Any information provided or written submission made by a disputing Party to the Arbitral Panel, including any comment on the descriptive part of the initial report and response to the questions put by the Arbitral Panel, shall be made available to the other disputing Party.

9. The deliberations of the Arbitral Panel and the documents submitted to it shall be kept confidential.

10. Nothing in this Chapter shall preclude a disputing Party from disclosing statements of its own positions to the public. A disputing Party shall treat as confidential information submitted by the other disputing Party to the Arbitral Panel which that other disputing Party has designated as confidential. A disputing Party shall also, upon request of a Party, provide a non-confidential summary of the information contained in its written submissions that could be disclosed to the public.

11. The venue for hearings shall be decided by mutual agreement of the disputing Parties. If there is no agreement, the venue shall alternate between the capitals of the disputing Parties with the first hearing to be held in the capital of the responding Party.

### **Article 14.11. Terms of Reference of Arbitral Panel**

Unless the disputing Parties agree otherwise within 20 days from the date of receipt of the request for the establishment of

the Arbitral Panel, the terms of reference shall be:

"To examine, in the light of the relevant provisions of this Agreement, the matter referred to in the request for the establishment of an Arbitral Panel pursuant to Article 14.7 of this Agreement and to make findings and rulings of law and fact together with the reasons therefore for the resolution of the dispute."

### **Article 14.12. Termination or Suspension of Proceedings.**

1. The Arbitral Panel shall be terminated upon the joint request of the disputing Parties. In such event, the disputing Parties shall jointly notify the chair of the Arbitral Panel and the Joint Committee.
2. The Arbitral Panel shall, upon the joint request of the disputing Parties, suspend its work at any time for a period not exceeding 12 consecutive months from the date of receipt of such joint request. In such event, the disputing Parties shall jointly notify the chair of the Arbitral Panel. Within this period, either disputing Party may authorise the Arbitral Panel to resume its work by notifying the chair of the Arbitral Panel and the other disputing Party. In that event, all relevant periods of time set out in this Chapter shall be extended by the amount of time that the work was suspended for. If the work of the Arbitral Panel has been suspended for more than 12 consecutive months, the Arbitral Panel shall be terminated. The authority for establishment of a new Arbitral Panel by the original disputing Parties on the same matter referred to in the request for the establishment of the original Arbitral Panel shall lapse unless the disputing Parties agree otherwise.

### **Article 14.13. Reports of Arbitral Panel**

1. The reports of the Arbitral Panel shall be drafted without the presence of the disputing Parties and shall be based on the relevant provisions of this Agreement, the submissions and arguments of the disputing Parties and any information and/or technical advice provided to it in accordance with paragraph 4 of Article 14.10 of this Agreement.
2. The Arbitral Panel shall issue its initial report within 90 days, or 60 days in cases of urgency, including those concerning perishable goods, from the date of establishment of the Arbitral Panel. The initial report shall contain, inter alia, both the descriptive sections and the Arbitral Panel's findings and conclusions.
3. In exceptional circumstances, if the Arbitral Panel considers it cannot issue its initial report within the periods of time specified in paragraph 2 of this Article, it shall inform the disputing Parties in writing of the reasons for the delay together with an estimate of the period within which it will issue its initial report. Any delay shall not exceed a further period of 30 days unless the disputing Parties agree otherwise.
4. A disputing Party may submit written comments on the initial report to the Arbitral Panel within 15 days of receiving the initial report unless the disputing Parties agree otherwise.
5. After considering any written comment by the disputing Parties and making any further examination it considers necessary, the Arbitral Panel shall present to the disputing Parties its final report within 30 days of issuance of the initial report, unless the disputing Parties agree otherwise.
6. If in its final report, the Arbitral Panel finds that a disputing Party's measure does not conform with this Agreement, it shall include in its findings and rulings a requirement to remove the non-conformity.
7. The disputing Parties shall release the final report of the Arbitral Panel as a public document within 15 days from the date of its issuance, subject to the protection of confidential information, unless any disputing Party objects. In this case the final report shall still be released for all Parties to the Agreement.
8. The final report of the Arbitral Panel shall be final and binding for the disputing Parties with regard to a particular dispute.

### **Article 14.14. Implementation**

1. The disputing Parties shall immediately comply with the rulings of the Arbitral Panel. Where it is not practicable to comply immediately, the disputing Parties shall comply with the rulings within a reasonable period of time. The reasonable period of time shall be mutually determined by the disputing Parties. Where the disputing Parties fail to agree on the reasonable period of time within 45 days of the issuance of the Arbitral Panel's final report, either disputing Party may refer the matter to the original Arbitral Panel, which shall determine the reasonable period of time after consulting with the disputing Parties.
2. Where there is disagreement between the disputing Parties as to whether a disputing Party has eliminated the non-conformity as determined in the report of the Arbitral Panel within the reasonable period of time as determined pursuant to this Article, the other disputing Party may refer the matter to the original Arbitral Panel.



3. The Arbitral Panel shall issue its report within 60 days from the date on which the matter referred to in paragraph 1 or 2 of this Article was submitted for its consideration. The report shall contain the determination of the Arbitral Panel and the reasons for its determination. When the Arbitral Panel considers that it cannot issue its report within this period of time, it shall inform the disputing Parties in writing of the reasons for the delay together with an estimate of the period within which it will issue its report. Any delay shall not exceed a further period of 30 days unless the disputing Parties agree otherwise.

4. The disputing Parties may at all times continue to seek mutually satisfactory resolution on the implementation of the final report of the Arbitral Panel.

### **Article 14.15. Compensation and Suspension of Benefits**

1. If a disputing Party does not comply with the rulings of the Arbitral Panel within the reasonable period of time determined in accordance with Article 14.14 of this Agreement, or notifies the other disputing Party that it does not intend to do so, and/or if the original Arbitral Panel determines that a disputing Party did not comply with the rulings of the Arbitral Panel in accordance with Article 14.14 of this Agreement, such disputing Party shall, if so requested by the other disputing Party, enter into consultations with a view to agreeing on a mutually acceptable compensation. If no such agreement has been reached within 20 days from the receipt of the request, the other disputing Party shall be entitled to suspend the application of benefits granted under this Agreement in respect of the responding Party but only equivalent to those affected by the measure that the Arbitral Panel has found not to be in conformity with this Agreement.

2. In considering what benefits to suspend, a disputing Party should first seek to suspend benefits in the same sector or sectors as that affected by the measure that the Arbitral Panel has found not to be in conformity with this Agreement. If such disputing Party considers that it is not practicable or effective to suspend benefits in the same sector or sectors it may suspend benefits in other sectors.

3. A disputing Party shall notify the other disputing Party of the benefits which it intends to suspend, the grounds for such suspension and when suspension will commence at least 30 days before the date on which the suspension is due to take effect. Within 15 days from the receipt of such notification, the other disputing Party may request the original Arbitral Panel to rule on whether the benefits which a disputing Party intends to suspend are equivalent to those affected by the measure found not to be in conformity with this Agreement, and whether the proposed suspension is in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Article. The rulings of the Arbitral Panel shall be given within 45 days from the receipt of such request and shall be final and binding to the disputing Parties. Benefits shall not be suspended until the Arbitral Panel has issued its rulings.

4. Compensation and/or suspension of benefits shall be temporary and shall not be preferred to full elimination of the non-conformity as determined in the final report of the Arbitral Panel. Compensation and/or suspension shall only be applied by a disputing Party until the measure found not to be in conformity with this Agreement has been withdrawn or amended so as to bring it into conformity with this Agreement, or until the disputing Parties have resolved the dispute otherwise.

5. Upon request of a disputing Party, the original Arbitral Panel shall rule on the conformity with the final report of any implementing measure adopted after the suspension of benefits and, in light of such rulings, whether the suspension of benefits should be terminated or modified. The rulings of the Arbitral Panel shall be made within 30 days from the date of the receipt of such request.

### **Article 14.16. Expenses**

1. Unless the disputing Parties agree otherwise:

a) each disputing Party shall bear the costs of its appointed arbitrator, its own expenses and legal costs; and

b) the costs of the chair of the Arbitral Panel and other expenses associated with the conduct of its proceedings shall be borne in equal parts by the disputing Parties.

2. Upon request of a disputing Party, the Arbitral Panel may decide on the expenses referred to in subparagraph b) of paragraph 1 of this Article taking into account the particular circumstances of the case.

### **Article 14.17. Language**

1. All proceedings and documents pursuant to this Chapter shall be conducted in the English language.

2. Any document submitted for use in the proceedings pursuant to this Chapter shall be in the English language. If any original document is not in the English language, the disputing Party submitting it shall provide an English language

translation of such document.

## **Chapter 15. FINAL PROVISIONS**

### **Article 15.1. Annexes**

The Annexes to this Agreement constitute an integral part of this Agreement.

### **Article 15.2. Accession**

1. A new Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union shall accede to this Agreement if the Parties mutually agree on such accession. Such accession shall be done through an additional protocol to this Agreement.
2. The Eurasian Economic Commission shall promptly notify Viet Nam of any third country receiving the status of the candidate for membership in the Eurasian Economic Union and of any accession to the Eurasian Economic Union.
3. Without prejudice to the accession of the candidate Member State to the Eurasian Economic Union, the provisions included in Chapter 8 (Trade in Services, Investment and Movement of Natural Persons) of this Agreement may be negotiated by the candidate Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union on the one side and Viet Nam on the other side.
4. The candidate Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union and Viet Nam shall endeavour to complete the negotiations envisaged in paragraph 3 of this Article prior to the candidate Member State becoming a Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union.

### **Article 15.3. Withdrawal and Termination**

1. Each Party may withdraw from this Agreement by giving a six-month advance notice in writing to the other Party.
2. This Agreement shall terminate for any Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union which withdraws from the Treaty on the EAEU on the same date as the withdrawal takes effect. Viet Nam shall be notified in writing by the Eurasian Economic Union of such withdrawal six months in advance.

### **Article 15.4. Evolutionary Clause**

1. The Parties undertake to review this Agreement in the light of further developments in international economic relations, inter alia, within the framework of the WTO, and to examine in this context and in the light of any relevant factor the possibility of further developing and deepening their cooperation under this Agreement and to extend it to areas not covered therein. The Joint Committee may, where appropriate, make recommendations to the Parties, particularly with a view to opening up negotiations.
2. The Parties shall undertake a general review of this Agreement with a view to furthering its objectives in three years after the date this Agreement enters into force, and every five years thereafter, unless the Parties agree otherwise.

### **Article 15.5. Amendments**

1. This Agreement may be amended by the Parties by mutual written consent.
2. Amendments shall enter into force according to the provisions of Article 15.6 of this Agreement. All amendments shall constitute an integral part of this Agreement.

### **Article 15.6. Entry Into Force**

1. This Agreement shall enter into force 60 days from the date of receipt of the last written notification certifying that the Member States of the Eurasian Economic Union and Viet Nam have completed their respective internal legal procedures subject to paragraph 2 of this Article. Exchange of such notifications shall be made between the Eurasian Economic Commission and Viet Nam.
2. Lack of written notification certifying that the Kyrgyz Republic has completed its respective internal legal procedures referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article shall not prevent this Agreement from entry into force between the Eurasian Economic Union, the Republic of Armenia, the Republic of Belarus, the Republic of Kazakhstan and the Russian Federation,

of the one part, and Viet Nam, of the other part. This Agreement shall enter into force for the Kyrgyz Republic after 60 days from the date of receipt by Viet Nam of the written notification that the Kyrgyz Republic has completed internal legal procedures necessary for entry into force of this Agreement and not earlier than the entry into force of the Treaty on the Accession of the Kyrgyz Republic to the Treaty on the EAEU of 23 December 2014.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Agreement.

Done at Burabay, this 29<sup>th</sup> day of May 2015, in two originals in the English language, both texts being equally authentic.

For the Republic of Armenia

For the Republic of Belarus

For the Republic of Kazakhstan

For the Kyrgyz Republic

For the Russian Federation

For the Eurasian Economic Union

For the Socialist Republic of Viet Nam

## **PROTOCOL No. 1**

BETWEEN THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM AND  
THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION TO THE FREE TRADE AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM, OF THE ONE PART, AND  
THE EURASIAN ECONOMIC UNION AND ITS MEMBER STATES, OF THE OTHER PART

On the signing of the Free Trade Agreement between the Socialist Republic of Viet Nam, of the one part, and the Eurasian Economic Union and its Member States, of the other part (hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement"), the Socialist Republic of Viet Nam and the Russian Federation have agreed to undertake commitments in respect of trade in services, establishment, commercial presence, activities and movement of natural persons under Chapter 8 (Trade in Services, Investment and Movement of Natural Persons) of the Agreement in accordance with Annex 1 (List of MFN Exemptions in accordance with Articles 8.15 and 8.22 of the Agreement), Annex 2 (Schedule of Specific Commitments under Section II (Trade in Services)), Annex 3 (List of Reservations under Section III (Establishment, Commercial Presence and Activities)) and Annex 4 (Schedule of Specific Commitments under Section IV (Movement of Natural Persons)) to this Protocol.

This Protocol, including Annexes hereto, shall constitute an integral part of the Agreement.

Done at Burabay, this 29<sup>th</sup> day of May 2015, in two originals in the English language, both texts being equally authentic.

For the Socialist Republic of Viet Nam

For the Russian Federation

## **ANNEX 1. TO PROTOCOL No. 1 BETWEEN THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM AND THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION TO THE FREE TRADE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM, OF THE ONE PART, AND THE EURASIAN ECONOMIC UNION AND ITS MEMBER STATES, OF THE OTHER PART. LIST OF MFN EXEMPTIONS OF THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLES 8.15 AND 8.22 OF THE AGREEMENT**

Sector or sub-sectors	Description of measures (to be applied to sector) indicating its inconsistency with Articles	Countries to which the measures applied	Intended duration	Conditions creating the need for the
-----------------------	--	---	-------------------	--------------------------------------

	8.15 and 8.22 of the Agreement			MFN exemption
Audiovisual services - Production, distribution and projection of television programmes and cinematographic works.	Measures based upon co-production agreements of audiovisual works, which confer National Treatment to audiovisual works covered by such agreements	WTO Members with which such bilateral or plurilateral agreements are in force, now or in the future.	Indefinite	The aim of these agreements is to promote cultural links between the countries concerned.
Audiovisual services - Production and distribution of television programmes and cinematographic works.	Measures granting the benefit of support programmes to audiovisual works, and suppliers of such works meeting origin criteria	WTO Members with which bilateral and plurilateral agreements have been signed in the area of cultural cooperation.	Indefinite	These programmes aim at preserving and promoting the cultural identity of countries with which Viet Nam has longstanding cultural links.
Audiovisual services - Production and distribution of audiovisual works through broadcasting transmission to the public.	Measures which extend National Treatment to audiovisual works which meet certain origin criteria regarding access to broadcasting transmission.	WTO Members with which bilateral or plurilateral agreements have been concluded in the area of cultural cooperation.	Indefinite	These measures aim, within the sector, to promote cultural values both within Viet Nam, and with other countries, including in the region
Maritime transport	Measures based upon agreements covering the normal business operations of fully owned subsidiaries of foreign shipping companies.	All WTO Members with whom maritime transport cooperation may be desirable.	5 years	Bilateral Agreements.
Sea-transport services: - Internal road freight transportation by lorry; - cargo storage and warehousing; and - container yard.	The three sub-sectors are subject to preferential treatment under Maritime Agreement between Viet Nam and Singapore.	Republic of Singapore.	10 years	Bilateral Agreement.

### **ANNEX 3. TO PROTOCOL No. 1 BETWEEN THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM AND THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION TO THE FREE TRADE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM, OF THE ONE PART, AND THE EURASIAN ECONOMIC UNION AND ITS MEMBER STATES, OF THE OTHER PART. LIST OF RESERVATIONS OF THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM UNDER SECTION III (ESTABLISHMENT, COMMERCIAL PRESENCE AND ACTIVITIES) OF CHAPTER 8 (TRADE IN SERVICES, INVESTMENT AND MOVEMENT OF NATURAL PERSONS) OF THE AGREEMENT**

Viet Nam undertakes the commitment to not maintain or introduce limitations inconsistent with Article 8.21 (National Treatment), Article 8.23 (Market Access), Article 8.24 (Performance Requirements) and Article 8.25 (Senior Management and Boards of Directors) of Section III (Establishment, Commercial Presence and Activities) of Chapter 8 (Trade in Services, Investment and Movement of Natural Persons) of the Agreement, except for those reservations listed in this List of Reservations.

Nothing in this List of Reservations affects rights and obligations of Viet Nam in Annex 4 (Schedule of Specific Commitments of the Socialist Republic of Viet Nam under Section IV (Movement of Natural Persons)) in respect of entry, stay and movement of natural persons.

Industry Classification refers, for Viet Nam, where applicable, to the activity covered by the reservations, according to the provisional CPC codes as used in the Provisional Central Product Classification (Statistical Papers Series M No. 77, Department of International Economic and Social Affairs, Statistical Office of the United Nations, New York, 1991).

1. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector: Obligations National Treatment Concerned: Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014
- Decision No. 88/2009/QD-TTg dated 18 June 2009

Description: Establishment

Representative offices of foreign service suppliers and investors are not allowed to engage in any direct profit-making activities (1) in Viet Nam.

Foreign service suppliers and investors are permitted to make capital contribution in the form of buying shares of Viet Nam's enterprises. The total equity held by foreign service suppliers and investors in each enterprise may not exceed 30% of the enterprise's chartered capital unless otherwise provided by Viet Nam's laws or authorized by Viet Nam's competent authority. In specific sectors and sub- sectors committed in Viet Nam's Schedule of Specific Commitments in Services under the GATS (WT/ACC/VNM/48/Add.2), the level of equity held by foreign service suppliers and investors in acquisition of Vietnamese enterprises shall be corresponding to the limitations on foreign capital participation set forth therein, if any, including the limitations in the form of transitional periods, where applicable.

(1) Representative office is a subordinate unit of foreign enterprises, established under the Vietnamese law in order to seek, promote trade and tourism opportunities but is not allowed to engage in any direct profit-making activities.

2. Sector: All sectors Sub-sector:

Obligations National Treatment Concerned: Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014
- Labour Code No. 10/2012/QH13 dated 18 June 2012
- Decree No, 111/2008/ND-CP dated 10 October 2008

- Decree No, 03/2006/ND-CP dated 06 January 2006
- Decree No. 102/2013/ND-CP dated 05 September 2013

Description: Establishment

Unless otherwise provided in the Annex 4 (Schedule of Specific Commitments of Viet Nam under Section IV (Movement of Natural Persons)) of Chapter 8 (Trade in Services, Investments and Movement of Natural Persons) of the Agreement, Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure in relation to the employment of expatriates. Restrictions (2) may be imposed on the number or ratio, minimum wages, duration and type of expatriates employed.

(2) For illustrative purpose, the restriction may include but not limited to: - In the case of managers, executives and specialists, at least 20% of the total number of them shall be Vietnamese nationals. However, a minimum of 3 non-Vietnamese managers, executives and specialists shall be permitted per enterprise; - The legal representative of an enterprise shall reside permanently in Viet Nam as stipulated in the Law on Enterprise (Law No. 68/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014).

Sector: Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned:

Source of Measure:

Description:

Professional Services Legal Services (CPC 861)

National Treatment Market Access Senior Management and Boards of Directors

- Law on Lawyers No. 65/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006
- Law No. 20/2012/QH13 dated 20 November 2012 providing amendments for the Law on Lawyers No. 65/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006
- Decree No, 123/2013/ND-CP dated 14 October 2013
- Law on Intellectual Property No. 50/2005/QH11 dated 29 November 2005
- Law No. 36/2009/QH12 dated 19 June 2009 amending Law on Intellectual Property No. 50/2005/QH11 dated 29 November 2005

Establishment

Foreign lawyers organizations (3) may only provide legal services in Viet Nam, through the following forms:

- Branches of foreign lawyers organizations;
- Wholly foreign limited liability law firm;
- Joint venture limited liability law firm;
- Partnerships between foreign lawyers organizations and Viet Nam's law partnerships.

Wholly foreign owned limited liability law firm, joint venture limited liability law firm and partnerships between foreign lawyer organisations and Viet Nam's law partnerships are called as "foreign law firms". These entities and branches of foreign lawyers organizations are not allowed to:

- participate in legal proceedings in the capacity of defenders or representatives of their clients before the courts of Viet Nam;
- participate in legal documentation and certification services of the laws of Viet Nam.

Foreign lawyers may only provide legal services in Viet Nam through the following forms: - Working as partners for branches of foreign lawyers organizations or foreign law firms in Viet Nam;

- Working under contracts for branches of foreign lawyers organizations, foreign law firms or Viet Nam's lawyers organizations.

The foreign lawyers practicing laws in Viet Nam are not permitted to make consultations on Vietnamese laws unless they have graduated from a Vietnamese law college and satisfy requirements applied to like Vietnamese law practitioners. They are not allowed to participate in legal proceedings in the capacity of defenders or representatives of their clients before the courts of Viet Nam.

Foreign lawyers organizations must commit and ensure to have at least 2 foreign lawyers, including Chief of branch, Director of foreign law firm, presenting and practicing in Viet Nam for at least 183 days within any 12 consecutive months.

(3) A "foreign lawyers organization" is an organization of practicing lawyers established in any commercial corporate form in a foreign country (including firms, companies, corporations, etc.) by one or more foreign lawyers or law firms.

#### 4. Sector: Professional Services

Sub-sector: Engineering services (CPC 8672) Integrated engineering services (CPC 8673)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Enterprise No. 68/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014
- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014

Description: Establishment

Investment related to topographical, geotechnical, hydro geological and environmental surveys and technical surveys for urban-rural development planning, sectoral development planning are subject to the authorization of the Government of Viet Nam.

#### 5. Sector: Professional Services

Sub - sector: Urban planning and urban landscape architectural services (CPC 8674)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Urban Planning No 30/2009/QH12 dated 17 June 2009

Description: Establishment

Foreign service suppliers must be authenticated by an architect who has appropriate practicing certificate working in a Vietnamese architectural organization which has juridical entity status, and comply with relevant laws and regulations of Viet Nam.

The responsible foreign architects working in foreign-invested enterprises must have the professional practicing certificate granted or recognized by the Government of Viet Nam.

In some areas, subject to the regulations of the Government of Viet Nam for national security and social stability purposes, foreign service suppliers may not be permitted to provide this service.

#### 6. Sector: Professional Services

Sub-sector: Veterinary services (CPC 932)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not provide veterinary services in Viet Nam unless they are natural persons providing such services in the form of private professional practice and under the authorization by the veterinary authorities.

7. Sector: Computer and Related Services (CPC 841-845, CPC 849)

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Enterprise No. 68/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014
- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014
- Law on Information Technology No. 67/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006
- Decree No, 71/2007/ND-CP dated 03 May 2007

Description: Establishment

The chief of the branch has to be a resident in Viet Nam.

8. Sector: Distribution services

Sub-sector: Commission agents' services (CPC 621, 61111, 6113, 6121) Wholesale trade services (CPC 622, 61111, 6113, 6121) Retailing services (CPC 631, 632, 61112, 6113, 6121) (4)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Decree No, 23/2007/ND-CP dated 12 February 2007 - Circular No. 09/2007/TT-BTM dated 17 July 2007
- Circular No. 05/2008/TT-BCT dated 14 April 2008 - Decision No. 10/2007/QD-BTM dated 21 May 2007 - Circular No, 08/2013/TT-BCT dated 22 April 2013

Description: Establishment

Foreign-invested companies engaging in distribution services will be permitted to engage in the commission agents', wholesale and retail business of all legally imported and domestically produced products.

The establishment by foreign investors of outlets for retail services (beyond the first one) shall be allowed on the basis of an Economic Needs Test (ENT).

Applications to establish more than one outlet shall be subject to pre-established publicly available procedures, and approval shall be based on objective criteria. The main criteria of the ENT include the number of existing service suppliers in a particular geographic area, the stability of market and geographic scale.

(4) For transparency purposes, these services include multi-level sales by properly trained and certified Vietnamese individual commission agents away from a fixed location for which remuneration is received both for the sales effort and for sales support services that result in additional sales by other contracted distributors.

9. Sector: Distribution services

Sub-sector: Franchising services (CPC 8929)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006



- Law on Trade No. 36/2005/QH11 dated 14 June 2005

Description: Establishment

The chief of the branch has to be a resident in Viet Nam.

10. Sector: Other Business

Sub - sector: Services Advertising services (CPC 871)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Law on advertising No. 16/2012/QH13 dated 21 June 2012

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not supply advertising services except through a joint venture or business cooperation contract with a Vietnamese partner legally authorized to provide advertising services, or the purchase of shares of less than 100% in a Viet Nam's enterprise legally authorized to provide advertising services.

The advertising for wines and spirits shall be subject to State regulations, which are applied on a non-discriminatory basis.

11. Sector: Other Business Services

Sub-sector: Management consultant services (CPC 865) Services related to management consulting (CPC 866)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Law on Enterprise No. 68/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014

- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014

- Law on Trade No. 36/2005/QH11 dated 14 June 2005

- Law on Commercial Arbitration No. 54/2010/QH12 dated 17 June 2010

Description: Establishment

The chief of the branch has to be a resident in Viet Nam.

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measures with respect to Arbitration and conciliation services (CPC 86602), except for Arbitration and conciliation services for commercial disputes between businesses (CPC 86602\*\*).

12. Sector: Other Business Services

Sub-sector: Technical testing and analysis services (CPC 8676)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Decree No. 140/2007/ND-CP dated 5 September 2007

- Circular No. 26/2013/TT-BKHCN dated 15 November 2013

- Circular No, 08/2009/TT-BKHCN dated 8 April 2009

- Circular No, 09/2009/TT-BKHCN dated 8 April 2009

Description: Establishment

Where Viet Nam allows private suppliers of technical testing and analysis services access to a sector previously closed to private sector competition on the grounds that the service had been supplied in the exercise of governmental authority, joint ventures to supply such service shall be allowed without limitation on foreign ownership 3 years after such access to private sector competition is allowed. Five years after those private sector services suppliers have been granted such access, all limitations shall be abolished.

Foreign investors shall not provide services related to conformity testing of transport vehicles and certification of transport vehicles.

Access to certain geographical areas may be restricted for national security reasons and public order reasons in accordance with Articles XIV and XIV bis of the GATS.

### 13. Sector: Other Business Services

Sub-sector: Services incidental to agriculture, hunting and forestry (CPC 881)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not provide services incidental to agriculture, hunting and forestry except through a business cooperation contract, a joint venture or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise. In the case of a joint venture or the purchase of shares in an enterprise, foreign equity shall not exceed 51%.

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measures with respect to services relating to investigation, evaluation and exploitation for natural forest including exploitation of woods and wild, rare and precious animals hunting and trapping, aerial photographing, aerial seed planting and aerial chemicals spraying and dusting, microbial plant, animal genetic resource in agriculture.

Access to certain geographical areas may be restricted for national security reasons and public order reasons in accordance with Articles XIV and XIV bis of the GATS.

### 14. Sector: Other Business

Sub-sector: Services Services incidental to mining (CPC 883)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Enterprise No. 68/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014
- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014
- Law on Minerals No. 60/2010/QH12 dated 17 November 2010

Description: Establishment

Foreign investment is only allowed in form of joint ventures with foreign capital contribution not exceeding 51%, 100% foreign-invested enterprises, or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise.

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measures with respect to the supply of equipment, materials and chemicals, supply base services, offshore/marine support vessels, accommodation and catering, helicopter services.

### 15. Sector: Other Business

Sub-sector: Services Related scientific and technical consulting services (CPC 8675)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Enterprise No. 68/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014
- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014
- Law on Science and Technology No. 29/2013/QH13 dated 18 June 2013
- Decision No. 97/2009/QD-TTg dated 24 July 2009
- Decree No.133/2008/ND-CP dated 31 December 2008
- Law on Standards and Technical Regulations No. 68/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006
- Law on Product and Goods Quality No.05/2007/QH12 dated 21 November 2007
- Law on Measurement No.04/2011/QH13 dated 11 November 2011
- Law on High Technology No. 21/2008/QH12 dated 13 November 2008

Description: Establishment

Foreign investment is only allowed in form of joint ventures with foreign capital contribution not exceeding 51%, 100% foreign-invested enterprises, or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise.

The supply of services related to prospecting, surveying, exploration and exploitation is subject to the applicable laws and regulations of Viet Nam.

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measures with respect to the supply of map-making services (CPC 86754).

16. Sector: Other Business Services

Sub-sector: Packaging services (CPC 876)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Foreign investment is only allowed in form of joint ventures with foreign capital contribution not exceeding 70%.

17. Sector: Other Business Services

Sub-sector: Services incidental to manufacturing (CPC 884 and 885)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No.71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Enterprise No. 68/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014
- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014

Description: Establishment

Foreign investment is only allowed in form of joint ventures with foreign capital contribution not exceeding 50%, 100% foreign-invested enterprises, or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise.

18. Sector: Other Business Services

Sub-sector: Maintenance and repair of equipment (CPC 633)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No.71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Enterprise No. 68/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014
- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014

Description: Establishment

Foreign investment is only allowed in form of joint ventures with foreign capital contribution not exceeding 51%, 100% foreign-invested enterprises, or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise.

19. Sector: Telecommunications Services

Sub-sector: Basic Services

- a. Voice telephone services (CPC 7521)
- b. Packet-switched data transmission services (CPC 7523\*\*)
- c. Circuit-switched data transmission services (CPC 7523\*\*)
- d. Telex services (CPC 7523\*\*)
- e. Telegraph services (CPC 7523\*\*)
- f. Facsimile services (CPC 7521\*\* + 7529\*\*)
- g. Private leased circuit services (CPC 7522\*\* + 7523\*\*)
- o\*, Other services - Videoconference services (CPC 75292)
- Video Transmission services, excluding broadcasting (5)

- Radio based services includes:

- \* Mobile telephone (terrestrial and satellite)
- \* Mobile data (terrestrial and satellite)
- \* Paging
- \* PCS
- \* Trunking - Internet Exchange Service (IXP) (6)

- Virtual Private Network (VPN) (7)

Value-added Services

- h, Electronic mail (CPC 7523 \*\*)
- i. Voice mail (CPC 7523 \*\*)
- j. On-line information and database retrieval (CPC 7523\*\*)
- k. Electronic data interchange (EDI) (CPC 7523\*\*)
- l. Enhance/value-added facsimile services, including store and forward, store and retrieve (CPC 7523\*\*)
- m. Code and protocol conversion
- n. On-line information and data processing (incl. transaction processing) (CPC 843\*\*)
- o. Other services
- Internet Access Services IAS

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment, Performance Requirements

Source of Measure:

- Law on Telecommunications No. 41/2009/QH12 dated 23 November 2009
- Decree No 108/2006/ND-CP dated 22 September 2006
- Decree No 25/2011/ND-CP dated 6 April 2011
- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

- Non facilities-based services: Foreign investors may not provide non facilities-based services except through a joint venture or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise, with foreign equity not exceeding 65%, or 70% in the case of virtual private networks.
- Facilities-based services: Foreign investors may not provide facilities-based services except through a joint venture or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise dully licensed in Viet Nam, with foreign equity not exceeding 49%, or 50% in the case of value-added services.

(5) Broadcasting is defined as the uninterrupted chain of transmission required for the distribution of TV and radio program signals to the general public, but does not cover contribution links between operators.

(6) Services providing internet access service (IAS) suppliers with connection between them and to the international Internet backbone.

(7) Services, provided on commercial terms, establishing and managing a private network over public (shared) networks for the purpose of carrying out, on a non-profit basis, voice and data telecommunications between members of a closed user group defined prior to the creation of the VPN. Such group may include a corporate group or organization, or a group of legal entities with an established relationship affiliated through the pursuit of a common interest. Initial members of a closed user group using VPN service must be listed in a dialing or routing plan approved by the Competent Authority and subject to its oversight. VPN service suppliers shall notify to the Competent Authority changes of membership at least two working weeks prior to actually commencing commercial service and can commence commercial service provided that no objection from the Competent Authority is issued during these two weeks. Members are not allowed to resell VPN services to unaffiliated third parties. Virtual private networks are not allowed to carry/transfer traffic of/between unaffiliated third parties. VPN services can be offered by licensed foreign-invested service suppliers bundled with Internet access service and value-added services from (h) to (n).

## 20. Sector: Audiovisual Services

Sub-sector: Motion picture production (CPC 96112) Motion picture distribution (CPC 96113) Motion picture projection service (CPC 96121)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access National Treatment Performance Requirements

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No.71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investor may not provide motion picture production, distribution and projection services except through a business cooperation contract or a joint venture with a Vietnamese partner who is authorized to provide such services, or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise legally authorized to provide such services. In the case of a joint venture or the purchase of shares in an enterprise, foreign equity shall not exceed 51%.

For motion picture projection service, foreign investors are not allowed to engage in business cooperation contract or joint-venture with Viet Nam's houses of culture, film projection place, public cinema clubs and societies and mobile projection teams.

All films must have their content censored by Viet Nam's competent authorities.

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measures with respect to production and distribution of video tape.

## 21. Sector: Audiovisual Services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market access

Source of Measure: Decree No. 54/2010/ND-CP dated 21 May 2010

Description: Establishment

Cinemas must screen Vietnamese films on the occasion of big anniversaries of the country and for political, social and foreign relation tasks under regulations of the Ministry of Culture, Sports and Tourism.

The ratio of screening Vietnamese feature films to total film shows must be at least 20%. Vietnamese feature films must be screened in the daily timeframe from 18 hours to 22 hours and may be screened at other hours.

## 22. Sector: Construction and related engineering services

Sub-sector: General construction work for building (CPC 512) General construction work for civil engineering (CPC 513) Installation and assembly work (CPC 514, 516) Building completion and finishing work (CPC 517) and Other (CPC 511, 515, 518)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No.71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

The chief of the branch has to be a resident in Viet Nam.

## 23. Sector: Educational services

Sub-sector: Higher education services (CPC 923) Adult education (CPC 924) Other education services (CPC 929 including foreign language training)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No.71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign services suppliers are not permitted to provide educational services other than those in technical, natural sciences and technology, business administration and business studies, economics, accounting, international law and language training fields.

Foreign teachers who wish to work in foreign-invested schools shall have at least 5 years of teaching experience, and their qualifications shall be recognized by the competent authority.

The education content must be approved by Viet Nam's Ministry of Education and Training.

## 24. Sector: Environmental services

Sub-sector: Sewage Services (CPC 9401)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Law on Environmental protection No. 55/2014/QH13 dated 23 June 2014 and its guiding documents

- Decree No, 80/2006/ND-CP dated 09 August 2006

- Decision No. 249/QD-TTg dated 10 February 2010

Description: Establishment

Services supplied in the exercise of governmental authority as defined in Article I:3(c) (GATS) may be subject to public monopolies or exclusive rights granted to private operators.

Access to certain geographical areas may be restricted for national security reasons and public order reasons in accordance with Articles XIV and XIV bis of the GATS.

25. Sector: Environmental services

Sub-sector: Refuse disposal services (CPC 9402) (8)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Services supplied in the exercise of governmental authority as defined in Article I:3(c) (GATS) may be subject to public monopolies or exclusive rights granted to private operators.

For the purpose of ensuring public welfare, foreign-invested enterprises are restricted from collecting refuse directly from households. They are only permitted to provide services at the refuse collection points as specified by local municipal and provincial authorities.

Access to certain geographical areas may be restricted for national security reasons and public order reasons in accordance with Articles XIV and XIV bis of the GATS.

(8) Import of refuse is forbidden by law. Treatment and disposal of hazardous waste is regulated by Law.

26. Sector: Environmental services

Sub-sector: Other services - Cleaning services of exhaust gases (CPC 94040) Noise abatement services (CPC 94050)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Services supplied in the exercise of governmental authority as defined in Article I:3(c) (GATS) may be subject to public monopolies or exclusive rights granted to private operators.

Access to certain geographical areas may be restricted for national security reasons and public order reasons in accordance with Articles XIV and XIV bis of the GATS.

27. Sector: Health related and social services

Sub-sector: Hospital services (CPC 9311) Medical and dental services (CPC 9312)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign service suppliers and investors are permitted to invest and provide services through the establishment of 100% foreign-invested hospital, joint venture with Vietnamese partners, business cooperation contract or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise.

The minimum investment capital for a commercial presence in hospital services must be at least US\$20 million for a hospital, US\$2 million for a polyclinic unit and US\$200,000 for a specialty unit.

28. Sector: Tourism and travel related services

Sub-sector: Travel agencies and tour operator services (CPC 7471)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not provide travel agency and tour operator services except through a joint venture with a Vietnamese partner or the purchase of shares of less than 100% in a Viet Nam's enterprise.

Tourist guides in foreign-invested enterprises shall be Vietnamese citizens. Foreign service supplying enterprises can only do inbound services and domestic travel for inbound tourists as an integral part of inbound services.

29. Sector: Recreational, cultural and sporting services

Sub-sector: Entertainment services (including theatre, live bands and circus services) (CPC 9619)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not provide entertainment services covered by CPC 9619 (including theatre, live bands and circus services) except through a joint venture or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise with foreign equity not exceeding 49%.

30. Sector: Recreational, cultural and sporting services

Sub-sector: Electronic games business

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not provide electronic games services except through a business cooperation contract or a joint venture with Vietnamese partner authorised to provide such services or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise authorized to provide such services. In case of a joint venture or the purchase of shares in an enterprise, foreign equity shall not exceed 49%.



### 31. Sector: Maritime Transport Services

Sub-sector: Passenger transportation (CPC 7211) Freight transportation (CPC 7212)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

a) Establishment of registered companies for the purpose of operating a fleet under the national flag of Viet Nam:

Foreign investors may not provide maritime passenger and freight transportation services under the national flag of Viet Nam except through a joint venture or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise, with foreign equity not exceeding 49%. In addition, foreign seafarers may not exceed 1/3 of total employees of the ships. The Master or first chief executive must be a Vietnamese citizen.

(b) Other forms of commercial presence for investment in international maritime transport services (9):

Foreign-invested enterprises are only permitted to carry out activities as indicated below:

1. Marketing and sales maritime transport services through direct contact with customers, from quotation to invoicing;
2. Acting on behalf of the cargo owners;
3. Provision of required business information;
4. Preparation of documentation concerning transport documents including customs documents, or other documents related to the origin and character of the goods transported;
5. Provision of maritime transport services including cabotage services by Vietnamese flagged vessels for the supply of integrated transport services.
6. Acting on behalf of the company, organising the call of the ship or taking over cargoes when required; and
7. Negotiate and sign contracts for road, rail, inland waterways transportation related to cargoes transported by the company.

(9) "Other forms of commercial presence for the supply of international maritime transport services" means the ability for foreign shipping companies to undertake locally activities which are related to the cargoes carried by them and necessary for the supply of the integrated transport service to their customers, within which the international maritime transport constitutes a substantial elements and is supplied by the concerned foreign shipping company.

### 32. Sector: Maritime Auxiliary Services

Sub-sector: Container handling services, except services provided at airports (CPC 7411)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Decree No. 140/2007/ND-CP dated 5 September 2007

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not provide container handling services except through a joint venture or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise, with foreign equity not exceeding 50%.

Public utility concession or licensing procedures may apply in case of occupation of the public domain.

### 33. Sector: Maritime Auxiliary Services

Sub-sector: Customs Clearance Services (10)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure: - Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not provide customs clearance services except through a joint venture or the purchase of shares of less than 100% in a Viet Nam's enterprise.

(10) "Customs clearance services" (alternatively "customs house brokers' services") means activities consisting in carrying out on behalf of another party customs formalities concerning import, export or through transport of cargoes, whether this service is the main activity of the service provider or a usual complement of its main activity.

34. Sector: Maritime Auxiliary Services

Sub-sector: Shipping agency services

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Decree No. 30/2014/ND-CP dated 14 April 2014

- Maritime code No.40/2005/QH11 dated 14 June 2005 - Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not provide shipping agency services except through a joint venture or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise, with foreign equity not exceeding 49%.

35. Sector: Internal Waterways Transport

Sub-sector: Passenger transport (CPC 7221) Freight transport (CPC 7222)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Decree No. 140/2007/ND-CP dated 5 September 2007

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not provide internal waterway transport services except through a joint venture with a Vietnamese partner or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise, with foreign equity not exceeding 49%.

36. Sector: Air Transport Services

Sub-sector: Sales and marketing air products services

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/NQ-QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Law on Civic Air Service No. 66/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006

Description: Establishment

Airlines are only permitted to provide services in Viet Nam through their ticketing offices or agents in Viet Nam.

37. Sector: Rail Transport Services

Sub-sector: Passenger transportation (CPC 7111) Freight transportation (CPC 7112)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Decree No. 140/2007/ND-CP dated 5 September 2007
- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not provide rail freight transport services except through a joint venture or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise, with foreign equity not exceeding 51%.

Foreign investors are not permitted to provide passenger rail transport services.

38. Sector: Air Transport Services

Sub-sector: Computer reservation services

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/NQ-QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Civic Air Service No. 66/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006

Description: Establishment

The foreign service suppliers and investors must use public telecommunication network under the management of Viet Nam telecommunication authority.

39. Sector: Road Transport Services

Sub-sector: Passenger transportation (CPC 7121+7122) Freight transportation (CPC 7123)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Decree No. 140/2007/ND-CP dated 5 September 2007
- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not provide road passenger and freight transport services except through a business cooperation contract, a joint-venture or the purchase of shares in a Viet Nam's enterprise, with foreign equity not exceeding 49%.

In the case of road freight transport services, subject to the needs of the market (11), the foreign equity limitation may be raised to but shall not exceed 51%,

100% of joint-venture's drivers shall be Vietnamese citizen.

(11) The criteria taken into account are among others: creation of new jobs; positive foreign currency balance; introduction of advanced technology, including management skill; reduced industrial pollution; professional training for Vietnamese workers; etc.

40. Sector: Services Auxiliary to all Modes of Transport

Sub-sector: Other services (part of CPC 749) (12)

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Decree No. 140/2007/ND-CP dated 5 September 2007
- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not provide bill auditing, freight brokerage, freight inspection, weighing and sampling, freight receiving and acceptance and transportation document preparation services on behalf of cargo owners except through a joint venture or the purchase of shares, with foreign equity less than 100%.

(12) Include the following activities: bill auditing; freight brokerage services; freight inspection, weighing and sampling services; freight receiving and acceptance services; transportation document preparation services. These services are provided on behalf of cargo owners.

41. Sector: Manufacturing

Sub-sector: Aircraft Manufacture Industry (ISIC 353) Manufacture of railway rolling stock, spare parts, wagon and coach CSIC 352)

Obligations Concerned: Market access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/NQ-QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investors may not engage in the manufacture of aircraft, railway rolling stock, spare parts, wagon and coach except through a joint venture or the purchase of shares in Viet Nam's enterprise, with foreign equity not exceeding 49%.

42. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Banking and Other Financial Services (Excluding Securities and Insurance)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/NQ-QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Credit Institutions No. 47/2010/QH12 dated 16 June 2010 - Circular No. 40/2011/TT-NHNN dated 15 December 2011
- Decree No. 39/2014/ND-CP dated 7 May 2014
- Administrative measures

Description: Foreign credit institutions (13) are only permitted to establish commercial presence in Viet Nam in the following forms:

- With respect to foreign commercial banks: representative office, branch of foreign commercial bank, commercial joint venture bank with foreign capital contribution not exceeding 50% of chartered capital, joint venture financial leasing company, 100% foreign-invested financial leasing company, joint venture finance company and 100% foreign-invested finance company, and 100% foreign-owned banks.
- With respect to foreign finance companies: representative office, joint venture finance company, 100% foreign-invested finance company, joint venture financial leasing company and 100% foreign-invested financial leasing company.
- With respect to foreign financial leasing companies: representative office, joint venture financial leasing company and 100% foreign-invested financial leasing company.

(13) Credit institutions is defined as in Article 4 of Law on Credit Institution 2010. For greater certainty, a foreign credit institution does not include branch or an entity that has no independent legal existence of investor.

43. Sector Financial Services

Sub-sector Banking and Other Financial Services (Excluding Securities and Insurance)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/NQ-QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Credit Institutions No. 47/2010/QH12 dated 16 June 2010
- Decree No, 01/2014/ND-CP dated 3 January 2014
- Administrative measures.

Description: Total equity held by foreign institutions and individuals in each Viet Nam's joint-stock commercial bank may not exceed 30% of the bank's chartered capital.

- Equity held by a foreign investor and its affiliated persons in each Viet Nam's joint-stock commercial bank may not exceed 5% of the bank's chartered capital.
- Equity held by a foreign institution and its affiliated persons in each Viet Nam's joint-stock commercial bank may not exceed 15% of the bank's chartered capital,
- Equity held by a foreign strategic investor (14) and its affiliated persons in each Viet Nam's joint-stock commercial bank may not exceed 15% of the bank's chartered capital,

In special cases, the Prime Minister based on proposal of the State Bank of Viet Nam, decides the shareholding of a foreign strategic investor and its affiliated persons that may exceed 15% but not exceed 20% of the bank's chartered capital.

(14) "Foreign strategic investor" means a foreign organization which has financial capacity and has a written commitment of competent person to bind its long-term benefit with Vietnamese credit institutions and support Vietnamese credit institutions in transferring modern technologies; developing banking products and services, raising the administration and financial capacity.

#### 44. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Banking and Other Financial Services (Excluding Securities and Insurance)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/NQ-QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Credit Institutions No. 47/2010/QH12 dated 16 June 2010 - Decree No. 79/2002/ND-CP dated 4 October 2002
- Decree No, 81/2008/ND-CP dated 29 July 2008
- Decree No. 16/2001/ND-CP dated 2 May 2001
- Decree No. 95/2008/ND-CP dated 25 August 2008
- Circular No, 40/2011/TT-NHNN dated 15 December 2011
- Administrative measures.

Description: - The conditions for the establishment of a branch of a foreign commercial bank in Viet Nam: The parent bank has total assets of more than US\$20 billion at the end of the year prior to application.

- The conditions for the establishment of a joint venture bank or a 100% foreign-owned bank: The parent bank has total assets of more than US\$10 billion at the end of the year prior to application.
- The conditions for the establishment of a 100% foreign-invested finance company or a joint venture finance company, a 100% foreign- invested financial leasing company or a joint-venture financial leasing company: The foreign credit institution has total assets of more than US\$10 billion at the end of the year prior to application.
- Only persons being nationality of Viet Nam can be allowed to be founding shareholders of joint stock commercial banks.

#### 45. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Banking and Other Financial Services (Excluding Securities and Insurance)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/NQ-QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Credit Institutions No. 47/2010/QH12 dated 16 June 2010
- Administrative measures

Description: A foreign credit institution or a foreign institution engaged in a banking operation shall only be permitted to establish one representative office in each province or city under central authority.

46. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Banking and Other Financial Services (Excluding Securities and Insurance)

Obligations Concerned: Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure: - Resolution No. 71/2006/NQ-QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Law on Credit Institutions No. 47/2010/QH12 dated 16 June 2010
- Administrative measures

Description: General director (director), deputy general directors (deputy directors), chief accountant, directors of branches and directors of subsidiary companies and equivalent positions must reside in Viet Nam during their term of office whenever they assume the positions in the Board of Directors.

47. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Banking and Other Financial Services (Excluding Securities and Insurance)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/NQ-QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Credit Institutions No. 47/2010/QH12 dated 16 June 2010 - Decree No. 141/2006/ND-CP dated 16 June 2006
- Decree No. 10/2011/ND-CP dated 26 January 2011
- Circular No. 21/2013/TT-NHNN dated 9 September 2013
- Administrative measures

Description: - A foreign bank branch shall not be permitted to: (i) either contribute capital or purchase shares; (ii) carry out activities that the foreign bank is not allowed to conduct in its home country; (iii) supply some foreign exchange services in the international market to customers in Viet Nam, including but not limited to off-shore lending and off-shore issuance of bonds; (iv) open a transaction point (15) outside its location which is stated in the License in any form;

- Prudential ratios of foreign bank branch in Viet Nam must be calculated based on its regulatory capital, which must be located in Viet Nam;

- The legal capital required for a foreign bank branch in Viet Nam is 15 million USD.

(15) Transaction point means a location set up outside the office of a foreign bank branch in order to conduct a limited number of transactions with clients.

48. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Insurance

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment

Source of Measure: Law on Insurance Business No.24/2000/QH10 dated 9 December 2000

Description: Individuals who conduct insurance agency activities must be Vietnamese citizens residing in Viet Nam.

Employees who directly perform the insurance agency activities in Organizations which conduct insurance agency activities must be Vietnamese citizens residing in Viet Nam.

49. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Insurance

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Decree 123/2011/ND-CP dated 28 December 2011

Description: No foreign insurance company except foreign non-life insurance one is permitted to open branches in Viet Nam.

In order to be granted the license for establishment of non-life insurance branch in Viet Nam, a foreign non-life insurance company must satisfy the conditions under Vietnamese laws, including:

- Operational and financial capacity and branch management and supervisory capacity in Viet Nam of foreign non-life insurance company.
- The cooperation between the foreign insurance administrative body of the country where the company head office is located and the Vietnamese insurance administrative body in managing and supervising the branch of foreign non-life insurance company in Viet Nam.

50. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Securities

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Securities Law No. 70/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006 and Amended Law on Securities No.62/2010/QH12 dated 24 November 2010
- Decree No. 58/2012/ND-CP dated 20 July 2012 detailing and guiding the Securities Law and amendments thereof

Description: Foreign securities service suppliers shall only be permitted to establish representative offices and joint ventures with Vietnamese partners with foreign equity not exceeding 49% or 100% foreign invested enterprises for following services:

- (i) Asset management, such as portfolio management, all forms of collective investment management, pension fund management, custodial depository and trust services
- (j) Settlement and clearing services for securities, derivative products, and other securities-related instruments
- (k) Provision and transfer of financial information, and related software by suppliers of securities services
- (l) Advisory, intermediation and other auxiliary securities-related excluding
- (f) including investment and portfolio research and advice, advice on acquisitions and on corporate restructuring and strategy (for other services under (1), refer to (1) under banking sector).

The operation and services provided by branches of foreign securities company and fund management company in Viet Nam are subject to approval of the Government of Viet Nam, including of the imposition of conditions of the approval.

51. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Securities

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Securities Law No. 70/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006, Article 10
- Regulations on members of the Viet Nam Securities Depository Center promulgated under Decision No. 28/QD-VSD dated

22 April 2010

Description: Viet Nam reserves the right to regulate rights and obligations of foreign central securities depositories (CSDs), who want to become the members of Viet Nam securities depository centre according to the agreements between VSD and the foreign CSDs.

The Viet Nam Securities Depository (VSD) is the only organization authorized to act as a Central Securities Depository (CSD) which typically supplies services on registration, depository, clearing and settlement of securities and securities transactions.

52. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Securities

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/NQ-QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Securities No. 70/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006
- Decision No. 55/2009/QD-TTg dated 15 April 2009
- Administrative measures.

Description: Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measures on new securities products or services which are not existing in Viet Nam's securities market (in accordance with domestic laws and regulations).

53. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Securities

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/NQ-QH11 dated 29 November 2006
- Law on Securities No. 70/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006
- Administrative measures

Description: Natural persons are not allowed to perform securities services in the territory of Viet Nam.

54. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Securities

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Securities Law No.70/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006 and Amended Law on Securities No.62/2010/QH12 dated 24 November 2010
- Article 1, 2, 3-Decision No.55/2009/QD-TTg dated 15 April 2009 of the Prime Minister

Description: Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to securities to be listed or listed on a stock exchange and any matter relating to the acquisition of interests in, take-overs of, and mergers of a public-listed company.

Foreign participation from above 49% to less than 100% of charter capital of a securities company, fund management company in Viet Nam is subject to approval of the Government of Viet Nam, including the imposition of conditions for the approval.

55. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Securities



Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Description: Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measures relating to establishment, ownership and operation structure of regulated securities markets.

56. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment Market Access

Performance Requirements Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure: - Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014 - Law on Enterprises No. 68/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014

Description: Establishment

Based on the socio-economic conditions and requirements for State administration in each period and consistent with the undertakings in international treaties of which the Socialist Republic of Viet Nam is a member, the Government regulates the industries in which business investment is prohibited and the list of industries in which business investment is conditional, and the conditions applicable to the establishment of economic organizations, the forms of investment, and opening of the market in a number of sectors as applicable to foreign investors.

Where an enterprise with foreign owned capital invested in a sector in which investment was unconditional but during the course of the investment activity the list of sectors in which investment is conditional was amended with the result that the relevant sector was included, the investor shall be permitted to continue its investment activity in that sector.

57. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure conferring rights or privileges to the socially, economical and geographically disadvantaged minorities and ethnic groups.

58. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to investment procedures including procedures for registration of investment, evaluation of investment projects, procedures for investments involving establishment of economic organizations and operational duration of projects, foreign exchange management procedures.

59. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014 - Law on Enterprise No. 68/2014/QH13 dated 26

November 2014 - Decree No. 108/2006/ND-CP dated 22 September 2006

- Decree No. 139/2007/ND-CP dated 05 September 2007

Description: Establishment

Unless otherwise provided in Chapter (SOE), Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure relating to State Owned Enterprises (16) and the investment with and management of investment by State funds, including but not limited to privatization, equitization or divestment of assets through transfer or disposal of equity interests or assets of State Owned Enterprises.

(16) The term "State-owned enterprise" is defined under Article 4 of the Law on Enterprises, 2005 as amended as follows: State-owned enterprise means an enterprise in which the State owns more than 50% of the charter capital.

60. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014

- Law on Land No. 45/2013/QH13 dated 29 November 2013 and its implementing regulations

- Law on Real Estate Business No. 66/2014/QH13 dated 25 November 2014

- Law of Housing No. 65/2014/QH13 dated 25 November 2014

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure affecting land, property and natural resources (17) associated with land, including but not limited to acquisition, ownership (18), lease, policy on the usage of land, land planning, term of land use, rights and obligations of land users.

Depending on land use purpose for implementing investment projects, foreign-invested enterprise shall be permitted by the State of Viet Nam to allocate land with land use fee; to lease land with full one-off rental payment for the entire lease period or an annual land rental payment. Term of land use is determined by the duration of the investment projects and stated in the investment license; at the expiry of the term, if the foreign-invested enterprises are still in need of using land, the State of Viet Nam will consider an extension in accordance with the permitted extension duration of implementing the investment projects.

(17) Natural resources found in land belong to the Government of Viet Nam.

(18) The term for land allocation or land lease to organizations for the purpose of agriculture, forestry, aquaculture or salt production; to organizations, households or individuals for the purpose of trading and services or for non- agricultural production establishments; to organizations for implementing investment projects; to overseas Vietnamese and foreign-invested enterprises for implementing investment projects in Viet Nam, shall be considered and decided on the basis of the investment projects or applications for land allocation or land lease, but must not exceed 50 years. For large investment projects with slow recovery of capital, projects in areas with difficult socio-economic conditions or with especially difficult socio-economic conditions which require a longer term, the term of land allocation or land lease must not exceed 70 years. For projects on construction of houses for sale or for a combination of sale and rent or for lease- purchase, the land use term shall be determined in accordance with the duration of the project. Those who buy houses associated with land use rights may use land for a long and stable term. At the expiry of the term, if the land users still have land use needs, the State shall consider an extension which must not exceed the term prescribed in this Reservation.

61. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure in regard of the establishment of commercial presence of foreign enterprises and investors in Viet Nam in the form of branch (19), except for the follow sectors and sub-sectors:

- Legal services (CPC 861);
- Computer and Related Services (CPC 841-845, CPC 849); - Management consultant services (CPC 865);
- Services related to management consulting (CPC 866);
- Construction and related engineering services (CPC 51);
- Franchising services (CPC 8929).

(19) In case where it is otherwise specified in specific sector or sub-sector in this annex, the specifications shall prevail

62. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure regarding subsidies, including but not limited to subsidies for research and development, subsidies in health, education and audio-visual sectors.

63. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure relating to new sectors and activities, including services or activities related to existing and new products or the manner in which a product is delivered that are not currently supplied or carried out in the territory of Viet Nam.

64. Sector: Professional Services

- Services provided by midwives, nurses, physiotherapists and para-medical personnel (CPC 93191)
- Veterinary services (keeping micro-organism strain for veterinary) (CPC 932)
- Other (1.A.k in Document MTN.GNS/W/120 of the WTO) Research and Development Services
- Research and development services on social sciences and humanities (CPC 852)
- Interdisciplinary Research and development services (CPC 853)

Real Estate Services (CPC 821+822)

Rental/Leasing Services without Operators

- Relating to ships (CPC 83103)

- Relating to other transport equipment (CPC 83101+83102+83105)

- Other (CPC 832)

#### Other Business Services

- Public opinion polling services (CPC 86402)

- Services incidental to fishing (CPC 882)

- Services incidental to energy distribution (CPC 887)

- Placement and supply services of personnel (CPC 872)

- Investigation and security (CPC 873)

- Building-cleaning services (CPC 874), except for Disinfecting and exterminating services (CPC 87401) and Window cleaning services (CPC 87402) only in industrial zones and export processing zones - Photographic services (CPC 875)

- Printing (part of CPC 88442)

- Publishing (part of CPC 88442)

- Convention services (CPC 87909")

- Other business services (87909)

#### Audiovisual services

- Video tape production and distribution services (9611)

- Radio and television services (CPC 9613)

- Radio and television transmission services (CPC 7524)

- Other (2.d.f in Document MTN.GNS/W/120 of the WTO) Communication services

- Postal services (CPC 7511)

- Other communication services

#### Game onlines

Other distribution services (4.E in Document MTN.GNS/W/120 of the WTO)

#### Environmental services

- Sanitation and similar services (CPC 9403)- Other (6.D in Document MIN.GNS/W/120 of the WTO)

#### Health related and social services

- Social Services (CPC 933)

- Other health related and social services

#### Tourism and travel related services

- Hotels and restaurants, excluding lodging services (CPC 64110) and catering food (CPC 642) and drink services (CPC 643)

- Tourist guides services (CPC 7472)

- Other (9.D in Document MTN.GNS/W/120 of the WTO)

#### Recreational, cultural and sporting services

- News agency services (CPC 962)

- Libraries, archives, museums and other cultural services (CPC 963)

- Sporting and other recreational services- Other (10.E in Document MIN.GNS/W/120 of the WTO), excluding electronic

games business (CPC 964\*\*)

Transport services

- Maritime Transport Services: Rental of vessels with crew (CPC 7213); Maritime cabotage services; Maintenance and repair of vessels (CPC 8868\*\*); Pushing and towing services (CPC 7214); Supporting services for maritime transport (CPC 745\*\*)

- Internal Waterways Transport: cabotage services, rental of vessels with crew (CPC 7223); Maintenance and repair of vessels (CPC 8868\*\*); Pushing and towing services (CPC 7224); Supporting services for internal waterway transport (CPC 745\*\*)

- Air Transport Services, except for Sales and marketing air products services; Computer reservation services; Maintenance and repair of aircraft (CPC 8868\*\*)

- Space Transport (CPC 733)

- Road Transport Services: Cabotage services; Rental of commercial vehicles with operator (CPC 7124); Maintenance and repair of road transport equipment (CPC 6112+8867); Supporting services for road transport services (CPC 744)

- Pipeline Transport

- Services auxiliary to all modes of transport: Cargo-handling services provided at airports

- Other Transport Services

- New information technology, such as cloud computing or grid computing

- Asset appraisal/valuation services

- Financial intangible assets: For greater certainty, this reservation is without prejudice to the rights and obligations of Viet Nam in the Section Investment.

Other services not elsewhere classified (CPC 95+97+98+99)

(\*) The (\*) indicates that the service specified is a component of a more aggregated CPC item specified elsewhere in this classification list.

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure that is not consistent with the obligations of National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Senior Management and Boards of Directors, Performance Requirements in establishment of commercial presence in the above sectors and subsectors.

65. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure: - Decree No. 56/2009/ND-CP dated 30 June 2009 on assistance to the development of small and medium sized enterprises

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure regarding the development policies of Small and Medium-sized Enterprises (20) in the area of production site assistance, human resource training and competitiveness strengthening activities such as technology research and development assistance, legal aids, market information and promotion.

(20) The term "small and medium-sized enterprise" is defined under Article 3 of the Decree 56/2009/ND-CP, dated 30/6/2009 of the

Government as follows: small and medium-sized enterprise is an enterprise established in accordance with laws which has less than or equal to 300 employees or has total legal capital of less than or equal to 100 billion VND.

66. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Decree No. 187/2013/ND-CP dated 20 November 2013
- Policy on national food security

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to maintaining food security.

67. Sector: River ports, sea ports and airports construction, operation and management

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to river ports, sea ports and airports construction, operation and management,

68. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014
- Law on Securities No. 70/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure relating to activities:

- In the event those activities restricted to designated enterprises are liberalised to those other than the designated entities; or
- In the event such designated enterprise no longer operates on a non commercial basis (21).

(21)For greater certainty, designated enterprises may include, among other, state trading enterprises.

69. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market access, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure: Law on Union of Co-operatives No. 23/2012/QH13 dated 20 November 2013

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to establishment and operation of co-operatives, union of co-operatives, households business and sole-proprietorship.

70. Sector: Manufacturing and Agriculture

Sub-sector: Manufacturing

- Production of firecrackers, including fireworks (ISIC 2927);
- Production of sky-lanterns (ISIC 3150);
- Production and supply of explosive materials (ISIC 2429);
- Production of cigarettes and cigars (ISIC 1600);
- Production of alcoholic beverages and soft drink (ISIC 1551);
- Production of tobacco production (ISIC 1600);
- Production of lubrication oil, grease (ISIC 2320);
- Production of NPK fertilizer (ISIC 2412);
- Production of fluorescent tubes and bulbs (ISIC 3150);
- Production of under 10000DWT cargo ships; under 800 TEU container ships; lighters and under 500 seats passenger ships (ISIC 3511);
- Production of oil-well cement, barite and betonies for drilling fluids (ISIC 2694);
- Production and supply of industrial explosive materials using in oil and gas activities (ISIC 2429);
- Production of industrial explosive devices (ISIC 2429);
- Assembly and manufacture of buses and passengers cars with more than 29 seats (ISIC 3410);
- Cane sugar production (ISIC 1542).

Agriculture

Cultivating, producing or processing rare or precious plants, breeding or husbandry of precious or rare wild animal and processing of those plants or animals (including both living animals and processed matter taken from animals) (22). The list of living animals and processed matter taken from animals is established by the relevant legislation.

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure relating to establishment of commercial presence in these sectors and sub- sectors.

(22) List of rare or precious plants and animals can be found in website: [www.kiemlam.org.vn](http://www.kiemlam.org.vn)

71. Sector: Professional services

Sub-sector: Accounting, auditing and bookkeeping services (CPC 862) Taxation services (CPC 863)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Performance Requirements

Source of Measure: Law on Independent Auditing No. 67/2012/QH-12 dated 29 March 2012

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure which may require a service supplier or investor of any other

Party to establish or maintain a representative office or any form of commercial presence, or to be resident, in its territory or any measure which may be inconsistent with performance requirements.

#### 72. Sector: Rental/Leasing

Sub-sector: Services without Operators Relating to other machinery and equipment (CPC 83109)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Relating to other machinery and equipment (CPC 83109), except for mining and oil field equipment; commercial radio, television and communication equipment: only joint venture with the foreign capital contribution not exceeding 51% shall be permitted.

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to mining and oil field equipment; commercial radio, television and communication equipment.

#### 73. Sector: Distribution Services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Performance requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Law on Trade No. 36/2005/QH11 dated 14 June 2005
- Decree No. 23/2007/ND-CP dated 12 February 2007
- Revised Publishing Law No. 19/2012/QH1330/2004/QH11
- Amendment and Supplement to Publishing Law No 12/2008/QH12 dated 3 June 2008
- Decree No. 11/2009/ND-CP dated 10 February 2009
- Decree No. 110/2010/ND-CP dated 6 November 2010
- Circular No. 02/2010/TT-BTTTT dated 11 January 2010

Description: Establishment

- Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure in regard of establishment of commercial presence regarding cigarettes and cigars, publications (23), video records on whatever medium, precious metals and stones, pharmaceutical products and drugs (24), explosives, processed oil and crude oil, rice, cane and beet sugar.

(23) For greater clarity, publications include but not limited to: - Printed books, books printed in Braille, e-books (work read or heard through electronic devices, digital devices or the Internet); - Calendars, tear-off calendars, pocket calendars, book calendars, desk calendars; - Pictures, photos, maps, posters, leaflets, and brochures with contents specified in Article 4 of the Publication Law; - Audio tapes and discs, video tapes, and discs substituting or illustrating books.

(24) For the purposes of this schedule "pharmaceuticals and drugs" do not include non-pharmaceutical nutritional supplements in tablet, capsule or powdered form.

#### 74. Sector: Oil and gas

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors



Source of Measure:

- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014 - Law on Minerals No. 60/2010/QH12 dated 17 November 2010

- Law on Oil and Gas No. 19/2000/QH10 dated 09 June 2000

- Decree No. 108/2006/ND-CP dated 22/9/2006

- Decree No. 160/2005/ND-CP dated 27/12/2005

- Decree No. 07/2009/ND-CP dated 22/01/2009

- Decision No. 37/2007/QD-BCN dated 07 July 2007

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to oil and gas.

75. Sector: Telecommunication services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to the supply and use of telecommunication services other than those specified in reservation no. 19 of this List of Reservations.

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to the establishment of commercial presence, building, operating and exploiting telecommunication networks and services in rural areas, remote areas and ethnic minority areas of Viet Nam.

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to the supply and use of broadcasting (radio and television) services through telecommunication network.

76. Sector: Audiovisual Services

Sub-sector: Sound recording

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to sound recording.

77. Sector: Educational services

Sub-sector: Secondary education services (CPC 922)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to secondary education services.

78. Sector: Educational services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to establishment of commercial presence in and/or the supply of primary education services.

79. Sector: Entertainment, Culture and mass communication

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure relating to creative arts cultural heritage and other cultural industries, including entertainment services, mass communication and other cultural services.

"Creative arts" include but not limited to: the performing arts - including theatre, dance and music - visual arts and craft, literature, film, and video, language arts, creative on-line content, television, video, radio, indigenous traditional practice and contemporary cultural expression, and digital interactive media and hybrid art work, including those that use new technologies to transcend discrete art form divisions. The term encompasses those activities involved in the presentation, execution and interpretation of the arts; and the study and technical development of these art forms and activities.

"Cultural heritage" includes but not limited to: ethnological, archaeological, historical, literary, artistic, scientific or technological moveable or built heritage, including the collections which are documented, preserved and exhibited by museums, galleries, libraries, archives and other heritage collecting institutions.

80. Sector: Recreational, cultural and sporting services

Sub-sector: Entertainment services (including theatre, live bands and circus services) (CPC 9619)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to establishment of commercial presence in entertainment services (including theatre, live bands and circus services) except that joint ventures with foreign capital contribution not exceeding 49% are permitted

81. Sector: Transportation services

Sub-sector: Rail Transport Services, including: - Passenger transportation (CPC 7111) - Freight transportation (CPC 7112)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Senior Management and Boards of Directors, Market Access

Source of Measure: Decree No. 140/2007/ND-CP dated 5 September 2007

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to rail transport services regarding passenger and freight transportation, except that foreign suppliers are permitted to provide freight transport services through the establishment of joint ventures with Vietnamese partners in which the foreign capital contribution shall not exceed 51%.

82. Sector: Power Development

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure: - Law on Electricity No. 28/2004/QH11 dated 3 December 2004 - Amended Law on Electricity No. 24/2012/QH13 dated 20 November 2012

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to electricity.

83. Sector: Mining and Quarrying (except Oil and Gas)

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure to regulate mining and quarrying (except Oil and Gas) related activities carried out within the territory or jurisdiction of Viet Nam.

84. Sector: Manufacturing

Sub-sector: Production of industrial explosive devices (ISIC 2429) Cement production (ISIC 2694) Automobile assembly and manufacture (ISIC 3410) Motorcycle assembly and manufacture (ISIC 3591)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014 - Law on Minerals No. 60/2010/QH12 dated 17 November 2010

- Decision No. 150/2007/QD-TTg dated 10 September 2007

- Decree No. 39/2009/ND-CP dated 23 April 2009

- Decision No. 121/2008/QD-TTg dated 29 August 2008

- Decision No. 02/2007/QD-BCT dated 29 August 2007

Description: Establishment

Investment in these sub-sectors shall be subject to planning of the Government which may give preferences to local investors (25).

(25) For illustrative purpose, local manufacturer of motorcycles may be given privileges in terms of production quantity to meet the demand of domestic market and location preferences.

85. Sector: Mineral and natural resources investigation, exploitation, prospecting and using

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Law on environmental protection No. 52/2005/QH11 dated 29 November 2005

- Decree No. 160/2005/ND-CP dated 27 December 2005

- Law on Minerals No. 60/2010/QH12 dated 17 November 2010

- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to investigation, exploitation, prospecting, mining, quarrying and usage of rare and precious mineral and natural resources.

86. Sector: Fishery

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market access, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Law on Investment No. 67/2014/QH13 dated 26 November 2014 - Law on Fishery No. 17/2003/QH11 dated 26 November 2003 - Decree No. 108/2006/ND-CP dated 22 September 2006

- Decree No. 49/1998/ND-CP dated 13 July 1998.

- Decree No. 86/2001/ND-CP dated 16 November 2001

- Decree No. 191/2004/ND-CP dated 18 November 2004

- Decree No. 59/2005/ND-CP dated 4 May 2005

- Decision No. 10/2007/QD-TTg dated 11 January 2006

- Circular No. 02/2005/TT-BTS dated 4 May 2005

- Circular No. 62/2008/TT-BNN dated 20 May 2008

- Decree No. 32/2010/ND-BNN dated 30 March 2010

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure in relation to fishery activities within Viet Nam sovereignty and jurisdiction waters as defined in accordance with the 1982 UNCLOS.

No investment license shall be issued to foreign investors (26) in:

- Fresh-water fishing, marine fishing (ISIC 0500)

- Coral and natural pearl exploitation (ISIC 0500)

(26) For the purpose of this reservation, the term "foreign investor" can be found in the Law on Investment, 2014.

87. Sector: Forestry and hunting

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Resolution No. 71/2006/QH11 dated 29 November 2006

- Law on Protection and Development of Forest No. 29/2004/QH11 dated 3 December 2004.

- Decree No. 23/2006/QD-TTg dated 3 March 2006.

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure relating to forestry and hunting activities.

88. Sector: Traditional Markets

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure: - Decree No. 02/2003/ND-CP dated 11 January 2003

- Decree No. 114/2009/ND-CP dated 23 December 2009

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to traditional market.

89. Sector: Geodesic and cartography

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure: Decree No. 12/2002/ND-CP dated 22 December 2002

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to Geodesic and cartographic activities.

90. Sector: Cultural heritage

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Law on Cultural Heritage No. 32/2009/QH12 dated 18 June 2009 amending and supplementing several articles of Law on Cultural Heritage No. sÃ© 28/2001/QH10 dated 29 June 2001

- Law on Cultural Heritage No. s6 28/2001/QH10 dated 29 June 2001

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure to protect, maintain and renovate tangible and intangible cultural heritage.

91. Sector: Commodity exchange

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to Commodity exchange.

92. Sector: Services relating to legal documentation and certification of Viet Nam's laws, Judicial administration services, including but not limited to services relating to nationality, Civil enforcement

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Law on Lawyers No. 65/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006, Law No. 20/2012/QH13 dated 20 November 2012 providing

amendments for the Law on Lawyers No. 65/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006 and related Decrees

- Law on Adoption No, 52/2010/QH12 dated 17 June 2010
- Law on Public Notary No. 53/2014/QH13 dated 20 June 2014
- Law on Nationality No. 24/2008/QH12 dated 13 November 2008
- Law on Criminal Record No.28/2009/QH12 dated 17 June 2009
- Decree No. 83/2010/ND-CP dated 23 July 2010 on the registration of secured transaction

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to services relating to legal documentation and certification of Viet Nam's laws, judicial administration services (including but not limited to services relating to nationality, civil enforcement).

93. Sector: Lottery, betting and gambling services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to lottery, betting and gambling services.

94. Sector: Financial services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Director

Source of Measure:

- Law on Credit Institutions No. 47/2010/QH12 dated 16 June 2010 - Law on Insurance Business No. 24/2000/QH10 dated 9 December 2000
- Law on Securities No. 70/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006 and Amended Law on Securities No. 62/2010/QH12 dated 24 November 2010

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure with respect to financial services supplied by a commercial presence that is not a commercial presence supplying financial services in Viet Nam's territory.

95. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

For services sectors, Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure, except for maximum percentage limit on shareholding by the persons of the other Party in the capital of a juridical person of Viet Nam or on degree of control over such juridical person, that is not inconsistent with Viet Nam's obligations as set out in Viet Nam's Schedule of Specific Commitments in Services under the GATS (WT/ACC/VNM/48/Add.2).

96. Sector: Services in the exercise of governmental authority

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure relating to services in the exercise of governmental authority when these services are opened for private sector.

97. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Banking

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most Favoured Nations, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure: - Law on Credit Institutions No. 47/2010/QH12 dated 16 June 2010

- Decision No. 254/QD-TTg dated 1 March 2012

Description: Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure relating to the equitization of state owned commercial banks and restructuring process of credit institutions in Viet Nam.

98. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Banking

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most Favoured Nations, Market access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

- Law on Credit Institutions No. 47/2010/QH12 dated 16 June 2010 - Decision No. 131/2002/QD-TTg dated 4 October 2002

- Decision No. 108/2006/QD-TTg dated 19 May 2006

- Decision No. 214/QD-NHNN dated 31 January 2011

- License No. 166/GP-NHNN dated 4 June 2013

- Policies for financial services

Description: Viet Nam may grant advantages or exclusive rights to one or more development financial institutions, co-operative banks, people's credit funds and microfinance institutions including but not limited to Viet Nam Bank for Social Policies, Viet Nam Development Bank, Co-operative Bank of Viet Nam, Bank for Agricultural and Rural Development, Mortgage Refinancing Bank.

99. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National treatment, Most Favoured Nation, Market Access, Performance Requirements

Source of Measure:

- Law on Credit Institutions No. 47/2010/QH12 dated 16 June 2010

- Law on Insurance Business No. 24/2000/QH10 dated 9 December 2000

- Law on Securities No. 70/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006 and Amended Law on Securities No. 62/2010/QH12 dated 24 November 2010

- Policies for financial services

Description: Viet Nam may impose a pilot testing program for a new financial service and in doing so may impose either a

cap on the number of financial service providers that may participate in a pilot testing program or restrictions on scope of pilot testing program.

100. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most Favoured Nation, Market Access, Performance Requirements

Source of Measure: Ordinance on Foreign Exchange No. 28/2005/PL-UBTVQH11 dated 13 December 2005 and Amended Ordinance on Foreign Exchange No. 06/2013/PL-UBTVQH13 dated 18 March 2013

Description: Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure whenever it deems necessary in order to guarantee financial security and the national currency including but not limited to:

- Restrict purchase, carrying, remittance or payment with respect to transactions in current transactions accounts and capital accounts.

- Apply economic, financial, monetary and other necessary measures.

101. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most Favored Nation, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measures including but not limited to financial support, such as government- supported loans, guarantees and insurance with respect to activities for a public purpose: income security and insurance, social security, social welfare, social development, housing development, poverty reduction, public education, public training, health, and childcare, promoting the welfare and employment of ethnic minorities and people living in disadvantages areas, small and medium enterprisesâ development, granting of one-time subsidization to promote and facilitate the process of equitisation.

## **DOMESTIC REGULATION**

The measures listed below are included by Viet Nam for the purposes of transparency and reflect the measures of domestic regulation.

1. Sector: Communication Services

Sub-sector: Courier Services (CPC 7512\*\*)

\* Express delivery services (27), i.e. services consisting of collection, sorting, transport and delivery, whether for domestic or foreign destination, of:

(a) Written communication (28), on any kind of physical medium, including:

- Hybrid mail service;

- Direct mail.

Except for the handling of items of written communication the price of which is less than:

- 10 times the tariff for the handling of a standard domestic letter in the first weight level for domestic shipments;

- US\$9 for international shipments;

provided that the gross weight of these items is less than 2,000 grams.

(b) Parcels (29) and other goods.

\* Handling of non-addressed items

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access



Source of Measure:

- Post Law No. 49/2010/QH12 dated 17 June 2010
- Decree No. 108/2006/ND-CP dated 22 September 2006
- Decree No, 47/2011/ND-CP dated 17 June 2011

Description: Establishment

Foreign investment of more than VND 15 billions (USD 0.75 million) in this subsector is required to be evaluated before being submitted to the Prime Minister for investment certificate.

(27) Express delivery services may include, in addition to greater speed and reliability, value added elements such as collection from point of origin, personal delivery to addressee, tracing and tracking, possibility of changing the destination and address in transit, confirmation of receipt.

(28) Written communication includes letters, postcards, hand writings, or printed matters such as books, newspapers, eriodicals, magazines, or commercial documents such as bills and invoices, etc.

(29) Books, catalogues are included hereunder.

2. Sector: Telecommunications Services Sub-sector: Basic Services

- a. Voice telephone services (CPC 7521)
- b. Packet-switched data transmission services (CPC 7523\*\*)
- c. Circuit-switched data transmission services (CPC 7523\*\*)
- d. Telex services (CPC 7523\*\*)
- e. Telegraph services (CPC 7523\*\*)
- f. Facsimile services (CPC 7521\*\* + 7529\*\*)
- g. Private leased circuit services (CPC 7522\*\* + 7523\*\*)
- o\*, Other services - Videoconference services (CPC 75292)
- Video Transmission services, excluding broadcasting (30)
- Radio based services includes:
  - \* Mobile telephone (terrestrial and satellite)
  - \* Mobile data (terrestrial and satellite)
  - \* Paging
  - \* PCS
  - \* Trunking
- Internet Exchange Service (IXP) (31)
- Virtual Private Network (VPN) (32)

Value-added Services

- h. Electronic mail (CPC 7523 \*\*)
- i. Voice mail (CPC 7523 \*\*)
- j. On-line information and database retrieval (CPC 7523\*\*)

k. Electronic data interchange (EDI) (CPC 7523\*\*)

L. Enhance/value-added facsimile services, including store and forward, store and retrieve (CPC 7523\*\*)

m. Code and protocol conversion

n. On-line information and data processing (incl. transaction processing) (CPC 843\*\*)

o. Other services

- Internet Access Services IAS

Obligations Concerned: Market Access, National Treatment, Performance Requirements

Source of Measure:

- Law on Telecommunications No. 41/2009/QH12 dated 23 November 2009

- Decree No 108/2006/ND-CP dated 22 September 2006

- Decree No 25/2011/ND-CP dated 6 April 2011

- Administrative measures

Description: Establishment

Foreign investment of less than VND 300 billion in this subsector is required to be registered at provincial competent authorities for investment license.

Foreign investment of more than VND 300 billion in this subsector is required to be evaluated by provincial competent authorities for investment license.

Foreign investment in this subsector is required to be evaluated by provincial competent authorities in accordance with governmental investment policies for investment license.

(30) Broadcasting is defined as the uninterrupted chain of transmission required for the distribution of TV and radio program signals to the general public, but does not cover contribution links between operators.

(31) Services providing internet access service (IAS) suppliers with connection between them and to the international Internet backbone.

(32) Services, provided on commercial terms, establishing and managing a private network over public (shared) networks for the purpose of carrying out, on a non-profit basis, voice and data telecommunications between members of a closed user group defined prior to the creation of the VPN. Such group may include a corporate group or organization, or a group of legal entities with an established relationship affiliated through the pursuit of a common interest. Initial members of a closed user group using VPN service must be listed in a dialing or routing plan approved by the Competent Authority and subject to its oversight. VPN service suppliers shall notify to the Competent Authority changes of membership at least two working weeks prior to actually commencing commercial service and can commence commercial service provided that no objection from the Competent Authority is issued during these two weeks. Members are not allowed to resell VPN services to unaffiliated third parties. Virtual private networks are not allowed to carry/transfer traffic of/between unaffiliated third parties. VPN services can be offered by licensed foreign-invested service suppliers bundled with Internet access service and value-added services from (h) to (n).

### 3. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Insurance

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment

Source of Measure:

- Law on Insurance Business No.24/2000/QH10 dated 9 December 2000

- Decree 45/2007/ND-CP dated 27 March 2007

- Law amending and supplementing some articles of the Insurance Business Law No. 61/2010/QH12 dated 24 November

2010

- Decree 123/2011/ND-CP dated 28 December 2011

- Circular 124/2012/TT-BTC dated 30 July 2012

Description: In addition to the general conditions for being granted the establishment and operation license, financial services suppliers or investors of a Party asking for the permission to establish foreign insurance enterprises, foreign insurance brokerage enterprises and reinsurance enterprises and reinsurance enterprises must satisfy a number of additional conditions on a minimum years of experience, value of total assets, making profits and no violation of the laws and regulations on insurance broking business or of other laws of the country where it has head office.

4. Sector: Financial Services

Sub sector: Insurance

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment

Source of Measure: Law on insurance business No 24/2000/QH10 dated 9 December 2000

Description: In addition to the general requirements of accounting, auditing and financial reporting regimes, the foreign-invested insurance enterprises and representative offices of foreign-invested insurance enterprises must submit the annual financial reports of their parents company within 180 days from the end of a fiscal year.

5. Sector: Financial Services

Sub sector: Securities

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Regulation on securities trading at the Hanoi Stock Exchange - promulgated under Decision No. 326/QD-SGDHN dated 04 June 2010 by the General Director of Hanoi Stock Exchange

- Regulation on securities trading at the Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange - promulgated under Decision No.124/QD-SGDHCM dated 9 October 2007 by the General Director of Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange

Description: Foreign securities services suppliers or foreign securities investment companies must comply with the regulations on securities trading of foreign investors relating to trading codes and trading principles for foreign investors in the regulated organized securities trading markets (Stock exchange, UpCom or other regulated markets), The transaction might be made in his own account or on behalf of customers.

6. Sector: Financial Services

Sub-sector: Securities

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

- Securities Law No.70/2006/QH11 dated 29 June 2006 and Amended Law on Securities No.62/2010/QH12 dated 24 November 2010

- Circular No.43/2010/TT-BTC dated 23 March 2010 to amend and supplement regulations on securities registration, depository, clearing and settlement - attached to Decision No.87/2007/QD-BTC dated 22 October 2007 of the Minister of Finance

Description: Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measures on registration regulation and procedures to become settlement bank for securities transactions in Viet Nam.

7. Sector: Manufacturing

Sub-sector:

- Processing of aqua-product and canned seafood (ISIC 1512)

- Paper production (ISIC 2101)
- Production of automobile tires and tubes up to 450mm (ISIC 2511) - Production of rubber gloves, labour sanitary boots (ISIC 2520)
- Assembly of marine engines (ISIC 2911)
- Production of electro-mechanical and refrigeration equipment (ISIC 2919)
- Manufacturing of cultivation, processing, reaping machines, insecticide pumps, spare parts of agricultural machines and engines (ISIC 2921)
- Production of household electric appliances (ISIC 2930)
- Production of electrical fans (ISIC 2930)
- Production of bicycle manufacture (ISIC 3592)
- Production of sanitary ceramics, porcelain and tiles (ISIC 2691)
- Manufacturing and assembling of transport vehicles (ISIC 3410)

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Most-Favoured-Nation Treatment, Market access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Boards of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Establishment

Viet Nam reserves the right to adopt or maintain technology and/or environment and/or quality requirements in these above subsectors.

**ANNEX 1. TO PROTOCOL No. 1 BETWEEN THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM AND THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION TO THE FREE TRADE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM, OF THE ONE PART, AND THE EURASIAN ECONOMIC UNION AND ITS MEMBER STATES, OF THE OTHER PART. LIST OF MFN EXEMPTIONS OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLES 8.15 AND 8.22 OF THE AGREEMENT**

Sectors or sub-sectors	Description of measure indicating its inconsistency with Article 8.15 and 8.22 of the Agreement	Country or countries to which the measure applies	Intended duration	Conditions creating the need for the MFN exemption
All sectors/presence of natural persons	Measures based on existing and future agreements with the objective of providing for the movement of natural persons supplying services.	Parties to the Partnership and Cooperation Agreement between the Russian federation and the European Communities and their Member States signed at 24 June 1994 with future supplements; CIS countries.	Indefinite	Measures are aimed at progressive liberalization between the Russian Federation and its regional trading partners.
2. COMMUNICATION SERVICES				

D. Audio-visual services	Measures with respect to broadcasting and other similar forms of transmission of the audio-visual works, including television and radio programs, meeting origin criteria and other criteria, established by the respective agreements.	Parties to the Council of Europe Convention on Trans-frontier Television or other countries with whom bilateral agreements may be concluded.	Indefinite	Development of cultural links and protection of cultural heritage.
D. Audio-visual services	Measures based on co-production agreements, which confer national treatment with respect to audio-visual works covered by these agreements, including in relation to subsidies for production and distribution.	Parties to the European Convention on Cinematographic Coproduction and countries with whom bilateral coproduction agreements are/may be concluded.	Indefinite	Development of cultural links and protection of cultural heritage.
D. Audio-visual services	Measures granting the benefit of support programs to audio-visual works, including television and radio programs, and suppliers of such works meeting certain origin criteria.	Parties to the Council of Europe Convention on Trans-frontier Television, Parties to the European Convention on Cinematographic Coproduction or other European countries with whom bilateral agreements may be concluded.	Indefinite	Development of cultural links and protection of cultural heritage.
5. EDUCACIONAL SERVICES				
	Measures with respect to opening and activity of branches.	Azerbaijan, Armenia, Belarus, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyz Republic, Moldova, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Uzbekistan, Ukraine	Indefinite	Measures are aimed at preservation and development of relations in the field of education
11. TRANSPORT SERVICES				
	In the cases and			The measure reflects existing

A. Maritime Transport Services	subject to the procedure established by the Government of the Russian Federation cabotage transportation and sabotage towing may be carried out by foreign vessels.	All countries	Indefinite	practice of ad hoc regulation of the issues concerned on the basis of case-by-case decisions and subject to the concrete situation.
	Measures with respect to the access of vessels under Polish flag to the Russian part of Kaliningrad bay and Baltic sea channel.	Poland	Indefinite	Ensuring of obligations under international agreement and preservation of traditional relations in the field of maritime transportation.
	Special regime of shipping in Caspian sea.	Azerbaijan, Iran, Kazakhstan, Turkmenistan.	Indefinite	Development of regional cooperation
	Measures allowing for bilateral agreements concerning cargo sharing and cargo reservation.	Algeria, Brazil, Malaysia, Mexico, Syria, Tunisia, Sri Lanka, Pakistan, Ethiopia, Ghana.	Indefinite	Existing respective agreements
	Measures related to maritime operators such as priority rights under the Production Sharing Agreements and in relation to maritime agency activities.	Parties to the Partnership and Cooperation Agreement between the Russian Federation and the European Communities and their Member States signed at 24 June 1994 with future supplements.	Indefinite	Ensuring of obligations under international agreement
	Measures related to maritime operators such as priority rights under the Production Sharing Agreements	Norway	Indefinite	Ensuring of obligations under international agreement
B. Internal	Measures contained in the existing and future agreements on access			Maintenance and development of the achieved

<p>Waterways Transport. a) Passenger transportation b) Freight transportation</p>	<p>to inland waterways which provide for the preferential treatment with respect to traffic rights and access to ports and port service, payment of tonnage, dues and other charges.</p>	<p>All parties to existing and future agreements</p>	<p>Indefinite</p>	<p>level of economic links with the States concerned and more particularly with certain regions of such states.</p>
<p>C. Air Transport Services - Selling and Marketing</p>	<p>Measures concerning establishment of companies and opening of representative offices, applied on the basis of reciprocity</p>	<p>All parties to existing and future respective air transportation agreements.</p>	<p>Indefinite</p>	<p>Implementation of the conditions for supply of air transport services established in the framework of the existing bilateral air transportation agreements</p>
<p>E. Rail Transport Services</p>	<p>Measures maintained in the framework of the existing and future agreements regulating the rules of carriage, the terms of operation and transportation, supply of services related to rail transport services in the territory of Russian Federation and between the countries - parties to the agreements.</p>	<p>All parties to existing and future agreements.</p>	<p>Indefinite</p>	<p>Ensuring the integrity of railway transport as a single production and technological complex, regulation of carriage in the territory of the Russian Federation and between the countries - parties of the agreements</p>
<p>F. Road Transport Services - International road passenger and freight transportation</p>	<p>Measures in the framework of the existing and future agreements on market access in respect of the road transport services including tax exemptions.</p>	<p>All parties to existing and future respective agreements, which may be concluded.</p>	<p>Indefinite</p>	<p>Limitations, prohibitions, and differences in the market access treatments are applied on the basis of reciprocity with respect to States maintaining similar measures in respect of the Russian carriers</p>

				and/or means of transport.
--	--	--	--	----------------------------

**ANNEX 3. TO PROTOCOL No. 1 BETWEEN THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM AND THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION TO THE FREE TRADE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIET NAM, OF THE ONE PART, AND THE EURASIAN ECONOMIC UNION AND ITS MEMBER STATES, OF THE OTHER PART. LIST OF RESERVATIONS OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION UNDER SECTION III (ESTABLISHMENT, COMMERCIAL PRESENCE AND ACTIVITIES) OF CHAPTER 8 (TRADE IN SERVICES, INVESTMENT AND MOVEMENT OF NATURAL PERSONS) OF THE AGREEMENT**

1. The Russian Federation undertakes the commitment not to maintain or introduce limitations inconsistent with Article 8.21 (National Treatment), Article 8.23 (Market Access), Article 8.24 (Performance Requirements) and Article 8.25 (Senior Management and Board of Directors) of Section III (Establishment, Commercial Presence and Activities) of Chapter 8 (Trade in Services, Investment and Movement of Natural Persons) of the Agreement apart from the reservations stipulated in this List of Reservations.

2. Nothing in this List of reservations affects rights and obligations of the Russian Federation in Annex 4 (Schedule of Specific Commitments of the Russian Federation under the Section IV (Movement of Natural Persons) in respect of entry, stay and movement of natural persons.

1. Sector: Professional services

Sub-sector: Legal services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of Measure: Law No.4462-1 of February 11, 1993 "Fundamental Legislation of the Russian Federation on Notaries"

Description: Only citizens of the Russian Federation may work as notaries, junior notaries and assistant notaries.

A notary chamber, notary office may be established only in the relevant subject of the Russian Federation by notaries - citizens of the Russian Federation.

2. Sector: Professional services

Sub-sector: Legal services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of Measure: Civil Code of the Russian Federation

Description: Only a citizen of the Russian Federation may be registered as a patent attorney.

3. Sector: Financial services

Sub-sector: Insurance services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 4015-1 of November 27, 1992 "On the Organization of Insurance Business in the Russian Federation"

Description: Insurance companies that are subsidiaries of foreign investors (principal organizations) or in which foreign participation in the charter capital exceeds 49%, cannot provide life insurance, health insurance and insurance of property of citizens paid for by funds allocated for these purposes from the relevant budget to federal executive bodies (policy holders), insurance related to the procurement of goods, works and services for State and municipal needs, as well as insurance of property interests of State organizations and municipal organizations in the Russian Federation.

Insurance companies that are subsidiaries of foreign investors (principal organizations) or in which foreign participation in the charter capital exceeds 51%, also cannot provide insurance of property interests related to survival of citizens to a certain age or term or occurrence of other events in the life of citizens, as well as to their death, and mandatory insurance of civil liability of vehicle owners in the Russian Federation.



An insurance company that is a subsidiary of a foreign investor (principal organization) or in which foreign participation in the charter capital exceeds 49%, has the right to conduct insurance business in the Russian Federation if the foreign investor (principal organization) has been an insurance company operating in accordance with the legislation of the respective State for no less than 5 years.

The legislation of the Russian Federation limits the ratio (quota) of total foreign participation in the total charter capital of insurance companies at 50%. Information about the ratio (quota) of foreign participation in insurance companies, the introduction or termination of limitations on foreign investment provided for in subparagraphs five and seven of this paragraph shall be published in the manner prescribed by the legislation of the Russian Federation.

If the ratio (quota) of total foreign participation in the total charter capital of insurance companies exceeds 50%, the supervisory authority stops issuing licenses to conduct insurance business to insurance companies that are subsidiaries of foreign investors (principal organizations) or in which foreign participation in the charter capital exceeds 49%,

An insurance company shall be required to obtain prior authorization from the supervisory authority to increase the size of its charter capital at the expense of foreign investors and (or) their subsidiaries, to alienate their shares (stakes in charter capital) in favor of foreign investors (including for purchase by foreign investors), and Russian shareholders (participants) shall be required to obtain prior authorization from the supervisory authority to alienate their shares (stakes in charter capital) of the insurance company in favor of foreign investors and (or) their subsidiaries.

If the ratio (quota) of total foreign participation in the total charter capital of insurance companies is exceeded, the supervisory authority refuses prior authorization to insurance companies that are subsidiaries of foreign investors (principal organizations) or in which foreign participation in the charter capital exceeds 49% or that become such as a result of said transactions.

Foreign investors shall pay for their shares (stakes in charter capital) in insurance companies exclusively in monetary form in the currency of the Russian Federation. Notwithstanding the provisions of this paragraph, insurance companies having obtained their licenses to conduct insurance business prior to Russia's accession to the WTO shall continue to operate in accordance with the terms on which the license was issued.

#### 4. Sector: Financial services

Sub-sector: Insurance services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 4015-1 of November 27, 1992 "On the Organization of Insurance Business in the Russian Federation"

Description: Only citizens of the Russian Federation may be insurance agents, insurance brokers (this limitation does not apply to insurance agents-natural persons that are not registered as individual entrepreneurs).

#### 5. Sector: Financial services

Sub-sector: Banking services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: Foreign capital participation in the bank system of the Russian Federation is limited to 50%.

For the purposes of control over the quota of foreign participation in the bank system of the Russian Federation prior authorization from the Central Bank shall be required:

- to register credit organizations with foreign participation and to issue banking licenses for them;
- to increase the charter capital of a credit organization licensed for bank activities with non-resident (non-residents) funds;
- to alienate shares (interest) of a credit organization licensed for banking activities in favor of non-residents.

#### 6. Sector: Financial services

Sub-sector: Banking services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment ,Market Access

Source of Measure:

Federal Law No. 395-1 of December 2, 1990 "On Banks and Banking Activities"

Federal Law No. 39-FZ of April 22, 1996 "On Securities Market"

Federal Law No. 4015-1 of November 27, 1992 "On Organization of Insurance Activities in the Russian Federation"

Federal Law No. 7-FZ of February 7, 2011 "On Clearing and Clearing Activities"

Federal Law No. 325-FZ of November 21, 2011 "On Organized Trading"

Federal Law No. 75-FZ of May 7, 1998 "On Non-State Pension Funds"

Federal Law No. 156-FZ of November 29, 2001 "On Investment Funds"

Federal Law No. 29-FZ of March 14, 2013 "On Amending Certain Legislative Acts of the Russian Federation"

Order of the Bank of Russia No. 02-195 of April 23, 1997 "On Enactment of the Regulation on Peculiarities of Registration of Credit Organizations with Foreign Participation and on Procedures for Prior Authorization from the Bank of Russia to Increase the Charter Capital of a Registered Credit Organization with Non-Resident (Non-Residents) Funds".

Description: A license to operate in the financial services sector in the Russian Federation shall be issued to juridical persons of the Russian Federation, established in the legal form stipulated by the legislation of the Russian Federation.

7. Sector: Financial services

Sub-sector: Banking services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of Measure: Order of the Bank of Russia No. 02-195 of April 23, 1997 "On Enactment of Regulation on Peculiarities of the Registration of Credit Organizations with Foreign Participation and on Procedures for prior authorization from the Bank of Russia to Increase the Charter Capital of a Registered Credit Organization with Non-Resident (Non-Residents) Funds"

Description: In respect of credit institutions with foreign participation there shall be limitations: if the person performing the functions of the individual executive body of the Russian credit organization is a foreign national or a Stateless person, citizens of the Russian Federation shall constitute no less than 50% of the collegiate executive body of such a credit organization.

Citizens of the Russian Federation shall constitute no less than 75% of the total number of workers of the Russian credit organization with foreign participation.

8. Sector: Financial services

Sub-sector: Banking services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of Measure: Order of the Bank of Russia No. 02-437 of October 7, 1997 "On Procedure of Opening and Operating of Representative Offices of Foreign Credit Organizations in the Russian Federation"

Description: The number of foreign personnel in a representative office of a foreign credit organization, as a rule, should not exceed 2 persons. If the representative office requires more accredited staff, the necessity should be justified in a written statement addressed to the Governor of the Bank of Russia, on the basis of which a decision shall be made.

9. Sector: Financial services

Sub-sector: Insurance services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Law of the Russian Federation No. 4015-1 of November 27, 1992 "On Organization of Insurance Business in the Russian Federation"

Description: Executives (including an individual executive body) and the chief accountant of the subject of the Russian

insurance business (juridical person) shall be required to be permanent residents of the Russian Federation.

10. Sector:

Sub-sector: All sectors

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal law No. 99-FZ of May 4, 2011 "On Licensing of Specific Types of Activity"

Description: A license to operate in the financial services sector in the Russian Federation shall be issued to juridical persons of the Russian Federation established in the legal form stipulated by the legislation of the Russian Federation.

11. Sector: Financial services

Sub-sector: Securities

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Federal Law No. 395-1 of December 2, 1990 "On Banks and Banking Activities"

Federal Law No. 39-FZ of April 22, 1996 "On Securities Market"

Federal Law No. 4015-1 of November 27, 1992 "On Organization of Insurance Activities in the Russian Federation"

Federal Law No. 7-FZ of February 7, 2011 "On Clearing and Clearing Activities"

Federal Law No. 325-FZ of November 21, 2011 "On Organized Trading"

Federal Law No. 75-FZ of May 7, 1998 "On Non-State Pension Funds"

Federal Law No. 156-FZ of November 29, 2001 "On Investment Funds"

Federal Law No. 29-FZ of March 14, 2013 "On Amending Certain Legislative Acts of the Russian Federation"

Order of the Bank of Russia No. 02-195 of April 23, 1997 "On Enactment of the Regulation on Peculiarities of Registration of Credit Organizations with Foreign Participation and on Procedures for Prior Authorization from the Bank of Russia to Increase the Charter Capital of a Registered Credit Organization with Non-Resident (Non-Residents) Funds".

Description: The stake of each shareholder (related group of persons) in the charter capital of a professional participant in the securities market shall not exceed 10%, except in cases where the shareholder (related group of persons) is the competent authority or financial market infrastructure organizations of the Russian Federation that belong to the same holding group.

12. Sector: Financial services

Sub-sector: Securities

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Federal Law No. 395-1 of December 2, 1990 "On Banks and Banking Activities"

Federal Law No. 39-FZ of April 22, 1996 "On Securities Market"

Federal Law No. 4015-1 of November 27, 1992 "On Organization of Insurance Activities in the Russian Federation"

Federal Law No. 7-FZ of February 7, 2011 "On Clearing and Clearing Activities"

Federal Law No. 325-FZ of November 21, 2011 "On Organized Trading"

Federal Law No. 75-FZ of May 7, 1998 "On Non-State Pension Funds"

Federal Law No. 156-FZ of November 29, 2001 "On Investment Funds"

Federal Law No. 29-FZ of March 14, 2013 "On Amending Certain Legislative Acts of the Russian Federation"

Order of the Bank of Russia No. 02-195 of April 23, 1997 "On Enactment of the Regulation on Peculiarities of Registration of Credit Organizations with Foreign Participation and on Procedures for prior Authorization from the Bank of Russia to increase the charter capital of a registered Credit Organization with non-Resident (Non- Residents) Funds".

Description: Keeping of insurance records in the Russian Federation shall be carried out by only one organization established and operating in accordance with the legislation of the Russian Federation.

13. Sector: Financial services

Sub-sector: Securities

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 414-FZ of December 7, 2011 "On the Central Depository"

Description: An organization that has obtained the status of a central depository shall be the only organization in the Russian Federation functioning as a central depository. The Central Depository shall be established in the form of a joint stock company.

14. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 57-FZ of April 29, 2008 "On Foreign Investments in Business Entities Having Strategic Importance for National Defense and State Security"

Description: A transaction completed by any other Party's person and bringing about institution of control over any Russian juridical person engaged in at least one activity having Strategic importance for national defense and State security shall require authorization from the competent authority of the Russian Federation in the manner specified in legal acts of the Russian Federation.

Foreign States, international organizations and persons under their control, including those established in the Russian Federation, cannot make any transactions resulting in institution of control over any Russian legal entities engaged in at least one activity having strategic importance for national defense and State security. Foreign investors or a group of persons shall inform the competent authority if they acquire five or more percent of shares (stakes) that constitute the charter capital of legal entities engaged in at least one activity having Strategic importance for national defense and State Security.

15. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 3297-1 of July 14, 1992 "On Restricted Administrative and Territorial Entity"

Description: The establishment of legal entities, opening of branches and representative offices or registration as an individual entrepreneur by a person of a foreign State in restricted administrative and territorial entities of the Russian Federation, the acquisition of a stake in the charter capital of legal entities registered in restricted administrative and territorial entities of the Russian Federation by any other Party's person, as well as the activities of legal entities (including those with foreign participation) registered in restricted administrative and territorial entities of the Russian Federation, of branches and representative offices may be limited or prohibited in accordance with legal acts of the Russian Federation.

16. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Land Code of the Russian Federation No. 136-FZ of October 25, 2001,

Federal legislation concerning the National Border of the Russian Federation (in particular, Federal Law No. 4730-1 of April 1,

1993 "On the National Border of the Russian Federation")

Description: Transactions with land of traditional residence and economic activity of indigenous small peoples and exiguous ethnic communities, as well as with the border territories and other specifically determined territories of the Russian Federation may be restricted or prohibited in accordance with regulatory legal acts of the Russian Federation.

17. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Land Code of the Russian Federation No. 136-FZ of October 25, 2001

Federal Law No. 101-FZ of July 24, 2002 "On Commercial Transactions of Agricultural Land"

Description: Russian juridical persons in which foreign participation in the charter (joint-stock) capital exceeds 50% may hold agricultural land plots only on a leasehold basis. The term of such a lease shall not exceed 49 years.

18. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector: Services incidental to agriculture

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of services incidental to agriculture establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

19. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector: Services incidental to fishing

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of services incidental to fishing establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

20. Sector: Construction services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of Measure: Land Code of the Russian Federation No. 136-FZ of October 25, 2001

Description: Land plots for construction are provided to foreign citizens, Stateless persons and foreign legal entities according to procedure stipulated in the legislation of the Russian Federation, in particular: foreign citizens, Stateless persons and foreign legal entities may acquire land plots only for a fee determined by the legislation of the Russian Federation.

The legislation of the Russian Federation may establish a list of types of buildings, constructions and installations for which the preferential right of purchase or lease of a plot of land for owners of buildings, constructions, installations located on somebody else's land plot is not extended to foreign citizens, Stateless persons and foreign legal entities.

21. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 69-FZ of March 31, 1999 "On Gas Supply in the Russian Federation"

Description: Limitations are applied to person of a foreign State acquiring over 20% of the total number of common shares of Russian regional gas supply and gas distribution system owners.

The aggregate percentage of common shares owned by the Russian Federation of the organization that owns the Unified Gas Supply System shall not be less than 50% plus one share. The subsoil sites of federal significance, as defined by the Government of the Russian Federation, may be provided for use without any bidding or auctions for exploration and production of gas or for exploration, surveying and production of gas under a combined license, to the organization that owns the Unified Gas Supply System or to an organization that owns a regional gas supply system.

22. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No.41-FZ of March 26, 1998 "On Precious Metals and Precious Stones"

Description: The Russian Federation, subjects of the Russian Federation and organizations established without participation (direct or indirect) of foreign persons shall own the majority of votes taken into account in determining the decisions of control bodies of organizations for mining diamonds in the Russian Federation.

23. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment

Source of Measure: Resolution of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 972 of August 17, 1998 "On Approval of the Operating Procedure of Organizations Refining Precious Metals and the List of Organizations Authorized to Refine Precious Metals"

Description: The list of organizations authorized to refine precious metals and their operating procedure is determined by regulatory legal acts of the Russian Federation.

24. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector: Legal services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 63-FZ of May 31, 2002 "On Advocates' Activity and advocateship in the Russian Federation"

Description: Advocates may provide services only through Advocates' cabinet, Advocates' bureau, Advocates' collegiums or a legal advice office. Foreign advocates cannot provide legal assistance in the Russian Federation on matters connected with State secrets of the Russian Federation.

Foreign citizens may acquire advocate status in the Russian Federation if they are not advocates of other States.

Legal services may be provided only in relation to questions of law of the State, in whose jurisdiction of the legal service supplier is qualified, subject to registration of such lawyers of foreign States in a special register.

25. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector: Security services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment

Source of Measure: Law of the Russian Federation No. 2487-1 of March 11, 1992 "On Private Detective and Security Activities in the Russian Federation"

Description: Foreign citizens and citizens of the Russian Federation possessing citizenship of another foreign State, foreign legal entities, as well as organizations, which have among their founding members (participants) the above mentioned citizens and persons, have the right to provide private investigation and security services and (or) participate in the operation in any form, including management of a private security organization, only on the grounds

and within the scope of international agreements of the Russian Federation.

Foreign citizens and citizens of the Russian Federation possessing citizenship of another foreign State, Stateless persons, foreign legal entities, and organizations, which have among their founding members (participants) the above mentioned citizens and persons, are not allowed to invest in the charter capital of a private security organization.

Alienation of shares (stocks) by a founder (participant) of a private security organization resulting in foreign participation in the charter capital is not allowed, unless stipulated otherwise under international agreements of the Russian Federation.

26. Sector: Other Business Services

Sub-sector: Investigation and security

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No,126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of investigation and security services establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

27. Sector: Professional services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Federal Law No, 13-FZ of February 5, 2007 "On Specifics of Management and Disposal of Property and Shares of Organizations Operating in the Sphere of Nuclear Energy Use and on the Introduction of Amendments to Certain Legal Acts of the Russian Federation"

Federal Law No. 170-FZ of November 21, 1995 "On Nuclear Energy Use", Federal Law No. 187-FZ of November 30, 1995 "On the Continental Shelf of the Russian Federation"

Description: Limitations are applied in respect of establishment by any foreign person of a juridical person in the Russian Federation for the purposes of activity and operation in the sphere of nuclear energy and radioactive waste handling.

28. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 147-FZ of 17 August 1995 "On Natural Monopolies"

Description: In respect of services incidental to energy distribution establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

29. Sector: Professional services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No.221-FZ of July 24, 2007 "On State Cadastre of Real Estate"

Description: Only the persons of the Russian Federation may engage in cadastral activity in the Russian Federation.

30. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No.117-FZ of July 18, 2006 "On Gas Export"

Description: The exclusive right to gas export is granted to the organization that owns the Unified Gas Supply System or to its subsidiary, in which the stake of the Unified Gas Supply System in the charter capital is one hundred percent.

31. Sector: Transport services

Sub-sector: Maritime transport services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Code of Commercial Navigation of the Russian Federation No. 81-FZ of April 30 1999,

Code of Inland Water Transport of the Russian Federation No. 24-FZ of March 7, 2001 (as amended on 3 February 2014).

Description: Transportation and towing between sea ports of the Russian Federation (cabotage) shall be carried out by ships flying the State Flag of the Russian Federation except for ships registered in the Russian international register of ships and owned by juridical persons of the Russian Federation, in which foreign participation does not exceed 49%.

Foreign persons cannot take the position of the captain, the first officer, the chief engineer and the radio officer of a ship flying the State Flag of the Russian Federation.

Only citizens of the Russian Federation may take the position of a sea pilot.

Ice-routing services and ice-routing services with sea pilot in the water area of the Arctic Sea shall be conducted by ships flying the State Flag of the Russian Federation.

Navigation of ships through inland water course is allowed on the basis of international agreements of the Russian Federation and on the basis of decisions of the Government of the Russian Federation.

Navigation of sport sailing ships and leisure boats flying foreign State flags through inland water course shall be performed in accordance with rules established by the Government of the Russian Federation.

The list of ports open for ships flying foreign State flags and of inland watercourses where navigation of such ships is allowed is determined by the Government of the Russian Federation.

Shipping documents of ships flying foreign State flags and visiting maritime ports of the Russian Federation are recognized on the basis of international agreements of the Russian Federation.

32. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 187-FZ of November 30, 1995 "On Continental Shelf of the Russian Federation"

Description: Limitations may be introduced in respect of activities within the continental shelf of the Russian Federation.

33. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 52-FZ of April 24, 1995 "On the Animal World"

Description: Priority in provision of the animal world for use in a specific territory or water area shall be given to citizens of the Russian Federation.

34. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 2124-1 of December 27, 1991 "On Mass Media"



Description: Unless stipulated otherwise in an international agreement of the Russian Federation, a foreign State, an international organization, as well as an organization under their control, a foreign juridical person, a Russian juridical person with foreign participation, a foreign citizen, a Stateless person, a citizen of the Russian Federation possessing citizenship of another State, collectively or individually, may not act as founder (participant) of the mass media, may not be editor of the mass media, broadcasting organization (juridical person).

Unless stipulated otherwise in an international agreement of the Russian Federation, a foreign State, an international organization, as well as an organization under their control, a foreign juridical person, a Russian juridical person with foreign participation in its charter capital exceeding 20 % , a foreign citizen, a Stateless person, a citizen of the Russian Federation possessing citizenship of another State, collectively or individually, are not entitled to the possession, management or control, directly or indirectly (including through controlled entities, or through ownership in the aggregate of more than 20 % of shares (stocks) of any person), in respect of more than 20% of shares (shares) in the charter capital of the entity that is a party (member, shareholder) to the founder of the mass media, the editorial board of the mass media, the broadcasting organization (juridical person).

35. Sector: Telecommunication services

Sub-sector: Audiovisual services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: Unbound, except as provided for in the Schedule of Specific Commitments of the Russian Federation attached to the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO.

36. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 225-FZ of December 30, 1995 "On Production Sharing Agreements"

Description: In respect of conclusion of production sharing agreements that entered into before the effective date of the Agreement: conditions of the tender for conclusion of a production sharing agreement shall provide for participation of Russian legal entities in implementation of the agreements with percentages determined by the Government of the Russian Federation.

The agreement shall include the following investor's obligations:

- to grant to Russian legal entities a priority right to participate in contractual work as contractors, suppliers, carriers or otherwise based on agreements (contracts) with investors;
- to engage employees that are citizens of the Russian Federation whose number shall constitute at least 80% of the total staff, foreign workers and professionals may be engaged only in the initial stages of contractual work or in the absence of workers and professionals with relevant qualifications among citizens of the Russian Federation;
- to acquire Russian process equipment, appliances and materials required for exploration, production, transportation and processing of mineral resources whose cost shall constitute at least 70% of the total value of the process equipment, appliances and materials acquired (including under rental or leasing agreements and on other grounds) in each calendar year for the performance of contractual work, to acquire process equipment, appliances and materials with acquisition and usage expenditures compensated to the investor with products.

Equipment, appliances and materials are deemed of Russian origin if they are produced by Russian legal entities and/or citizens of the Russian Federation in the Russian Federation from assemblies, details, units and components 50% (in terms of value) of which are produced by Russian legal entities and/or citizens of the Russian Federation in the Russian Federation.

The Parties shall add to the agreement the provision that at least 70 % (in terms of value) of process equipment for production of mineral resources, their transportation and processing (if provided for by the agreement) acquired and/or used by any investor for contractual work shall be of Russian origin. This provision shall not apply to the use of major pipeline transport facilities when the construction and acquisition of such are not implied by the agreement.

37. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector: Auditing services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 307-FZ of December 30, 2008 "On Auditing"

Description: In respect of auditing services a commercial organization may be established in any form of juridical person of the Russian Federation, except in the form of open joint stock company, State or municipal unitary enterprise.

38. Sector: Transport services

Sub-sector: Air transport services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of Measure:

The Air Code of the Russian Federation No.60-FZ No.10-FZ of March 19, 1997

Federal Law of January 8, 1998 "On State Control of Air Transport Development"

Regulations of the Government of the Russian federation No. 346 of May 27, 2002 "On Approval of Licensing Provisions Regarding Aviation Equipment"

Description: Participation of foreign capital in an air entity engaged in development, production, testing, repair and/or disposal of aviation equipment is allowed to the extent that the participatory share of foreign capital is less than 25% of the charter capital of such an air entity, or if determined by the President of the Russian Federation. The head and the members of the control bodies of such an organization may only be citizens of the Russian Federation, unless otherwise determined by the President of the Russian Federation.

An aviation company with foreign participation may be established in the Russian Federation only to the extent that the participatory share of foreign capital does not exceed 49% of the charter capital of such an aviation company, its head is a citizen of Russian Federation and the number of foreign citizens in the control body of such a company does not exceed one third of the control body headcount.

Foreign aviation companies may open their representative offices in the Russian Federation in accordance with the laws of the Russian Federation and/or international treaties of the Russian Federation.

Establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation for rent/ leasing services in respect to aircraft.

39. Sector: Transport services

Sub-sector: Air transport services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Air Code of the Russian Federation No. 60-FZ of March 19, 1997 Federal Law of 17 August 1995 "On Natural Monopolies"

Resolution of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 239 of 7 March 1995 "On Measures to Streamline the State Regulation of Prices (Tariffs)"

Description: Services in transport terminals, ports, airports that are provided by subjects of natural monopolies included in the list of natural monopolies in transport terminal, port, airport services are to be regulated in accordance with the legislation of the Russian Federation.

40. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Water Code of the Russian Federation No. 74-FZ of July 3, 2006

Federal Law No. 416-FZ of 7 December 2011 "On Water Supply and Water Drainage"

Resolution of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 307 of May 23, 2006 "On Supply of Communal Services to the Population"

Housing Code of the Russian Federation

Resolution of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 354 of 6 May 2011.

Description: Agreements relating to activities in the sphere of housing and utilities, water management and water supply shall be concluded with a juridical person of the Russian Federation. The number of such agreements may be limited according to local needs.

41. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law 115-FZ of July 21, 2005 No. "On Concession Agreements"

Description: The right to assign an exclusive concessionaire is retained.

Individual rights and obligations of the conessor may be exercised by an authorized concessionaire.

42. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Decision of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 249 of April 7, 2008 "On Endorsing the Regulations on Licensing Activities Connected with Trafficking Narcotics and Psychotropic Substances Included in List I in Compliance with the Federal Law "On Narcotics and Psychotropic Substances".

Description: Any activity associated with the circulation of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances in part of plant cultivation used for the production of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances, processing, production, distribution and extermination of the narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances may be carried out only by State unitary enterprises of the Russian Federation.

43. Sector: Distribution services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal law No. 171-FZ of 22 November 1995 "On State Regulation of Production and Turnover of Ethanol, Alcohol and Alcohol-Containing Products and on the Limitation of Consumption (Drinking) of Alcoholic Production"

Description: A non-discriminatory State monopoly on the production and (or) turnover of ethanol, alcohol and alcohol containing production in the territory of the Russian Federation can be established by Federal law.

44. Sector: Space activity

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Resolution of the Government of the Russian Federation No.403 of 30 June 2006 "On Approval of the Regulations on Licensing Space Activities"

Description: Space activities may be carried out only by juridical persons of the Russian Federation.

45. Sector: Educational services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: Market Access

Source of Measure: Law of the Russian Federation No. 3266-I of 10 July, 1992 "On Education"

Description: Educational activities shall be carried out by juridical persons of the Russian Federation that are nonprofit organization.

46. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector: Taxation services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 307-FZ of 30 December 2008 "On Auditing"

Description: In respect of taxation services establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

47. Sector: Transport services

Sub-sector: Auxiliary transport services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Code of Commercial Navigation of the Russian Federation No. 81-FZ of 30 April 1999

Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: Auxiliary maritime services provided in maritime areas under the sovereignty of the Russian Federation and cabotage can be carried out by ships, flying a foreign State flag in cases and in accordance with procedures determined by the Government of the Russian Federation. In respect of the auxiliary services to all transport types the possibility to introduce and maintain any measures is retained.

48. Sector: Transport services

Sub-sector: Auxiliary transport services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of storage and warehouse services as well as container stations and depot services establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

49. Sector: Transport services

Sub-sector: All types of auxiliary services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of auxiliary services for all means of transport establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

50. Sector: Transport services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Customs Code of the Customs Union, Customs Code of the Russian Federation

Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: The possibility to introduce and apply any measures in respect of customs broker services is reserved.

51. Sector: Transport services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of a measure The Code of Commercial Navigation of the Russian Federation No. 81-FZ of April 30, 1999

The Code of inland water transport of the Russian Federation No. 24-FZ of March, 2001

Federal Law of 21 July 2012 No. 126-FZ "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: Establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation for rent/ leasing services in respect to ships.

52. Sector: Transport services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 127-FZ of 24 July 1998 "On State Control over International Road Transportation and on Liability for Violations of the Procedure for Performance thereof"

Description: In respect of passenger and freight transportation (including urban, suburban, intercity transport and taxi services), the possibility to introduce a prohibition on passenger and freight transportation by foreign transport companies between points located in the territory of the Russian Federation (cabotage transport) is retained.

International road transportation to/from third countries, which are not parties to the Chapter, is carried out on the basis of special authorizations.

53. Sector: Transport services

Sub-sector: Rail transport services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 17-FZ of 10 January 2003 "On Rail Transportation in the Russian Federation"

Description: Peculiarities, in particular limitations on operation of railroad transport on the railroad network, are regulated on the basis of international arrangements of the Russian Federation.

In respect of railroad transport services, establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation and individual entrepreneur of the Russian Federation.

54. Sector: Transport services

Sub-sector: Rail transport services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: The possibility to introduce and apply any measures in respect of repair and maintenance of railroad transport is reserved.

55. Sector: Transport services

Sub-sector: Road transport services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Federal Law No. 127-FZ of 24 July 1998 "On State Control over International Road Transportation and on Liability for Violations of the Procedures for Performance thereof"

Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of road transport services, establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

56. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Federal Law No. 99-FZ of 4 May 2011 "On Licensing of Certain Types of Activities" and the legislation regulating activities listed in paragraph 2 of Article 1 of the abovementioned Federal Law

Federal law No. 315-FZ of 1 December 2007 "On Selfregulated Organizations"

Federal law No. 412-FZ of 28 December 2013 "On Accreditation in the National Accreditation System".

Description: Any activity or actions requiring authorization may be carried out only by juridical persons of the Russian Federation or individual entrepreneurs duly registered in the Russian Federation. Those types of activities that require an authorization are determined in accordance with the legislation of the Russian Federation.

57. Sector: Audiovisual services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of services related to motion picture and video tape production and distribution, establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

58. Sector: Telecommunication services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 7 July 2003 "On Communication"

Description: The possibility to introduce and apply any measure in respect of radio communication services including satellite communication, except fixed satellite services provided by foreign satellite operators to any juridical person of the Russian Federation, possessing a license for telecommunication services, is retained.

From August 22, 2015 limitations are eliminated with respect to other satellite services provided by foreign satellite operators to any juridical person of the Russian Federation possessing a license for telecommunication services.

In respect of telecommunication services, establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

59. Sector: Communication services

Sub-sector: Courier services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 7 July 2003 "On Communication"

Federal Law No. 176-FZ of 17 July 1999 "On Postal Services"

Description: In respect of courier services, establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

60. Sector: Communication services

Sub-sector: Postal services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 7 July 2003 "On Communication"

Description: The possibility to introduce and apply any measures in respect of access (establishment) and activities of postal services in the territory of the Russian Federation is retained.

61. Sector: Communication services

Sub-sector: Audiovisual services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 22 August 1996 "On State Support of Cinematography of the Russian Federation"

Description: The possibility to introduce and apply any measure in respect of motion picture or video tape projection services is retained.

62. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector: Publishing services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No.2124-1 of December 27, 1991 "On Mass Media" (amended by Federal Law N 305-FZ of 14 October 2014)

Description: In respect of printing and publishing services establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

63. Sector: Entertainment services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No.138-FZ of 20 December 2003 "On Lotteries"

Description: Only legal person of the Russian Federation can organize and operate lotteries.

64. Sector: Tourism and Travel Related Services

Sub-sector: Tourism services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: Natural persons providing guide services must be citizens of the Russian Federation.

From August 22, 2019 total foreign participation in charter capital (voting shares) of a juridical person of the Russian Federation that provides tourism operator service may exceed 49%.

In respect of tourism operators and travel agencies, establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

65. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector: Dental services

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of medical and dental services establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

66. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal law No. 244-FZ of 29 December 2006 "On State Regulation of Organization and Operation of Gambling Activities and on Amendments to Certain Legislative Acts of the Russian Federation"

Description: Only juridical persons of the Russian Federation can be organizers of gambling activities when duly registered for conduct of such activities.

67. Sector: Recreational services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of entertainment services establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

68. Sector: Health services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: The possibility to introduce and apply any measures in respect of hospital services is retained. Establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

69. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of a measure Federal law No. 127-FZ of October 26, 2002 "On Insolvency (Bankruptcy)"

Description: Only a citizen of the Russian Federation can be a trustee in bankruptcy (receiver).

70. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of Measure: Federal law No. 412-FZ of 28 December 2013 (as amended on 23 June 2014) "On Accreditation in the National Accreditation System"

Description: Only juridical persons of the Russian Federation, individual entrepreneurs and citizens of the Russian Federation can be participants in the National Accreditation System.

71. Sector: All sectors



Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure:

Federal Law No. 99-FZ of May 4, 2011 "On Licensing of Individual Activities" and the laws regulating activities listed in paragraph 2, Article 1 of the above Federal Law

Federal law No. 315-FZ of December 1, 2007 "On Self regulated Organizations Federal law No. 412-FZ of December 28, 2013 "On Accreditation in the National Accreditation System"

Description: Conditions and procedures of access, including limitations of access to carry out works and provide services in respect of evaluation (confirmation) of conformity of the products to the requirements, are determined by the legislation of the Russian Federation.

72. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: The possibility to introduce and apply any measures in respect of services related to technical testing and analysis, except for testing of core samples in relation to mining, and subject to respective authorization for removal/export of core samples is retained, establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

73. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: The possibility to introduce and apply any measures in respect of subsurface surveying services and surface surveying services is retained.

74. Sector: Business services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of services incidental to mining establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

75. Sector: Environmental services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of sewage services, refuse disposal services, sanitation and similar services, cleaning services of exhaust gases, noise abatement services, nature and landscape protection establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

76. Sector: Distribution services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of distribution services, establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation. The possibility to introduce limitations in distribution services in respect of particular goods is retained.

77. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 73-FZ of 25 June 2002 "On Objects of Cultural Heritage (Monuments of History and Culture) of the Nations of the Russian Federation"

Description: The right to conduct archeological field works is granted only to the citizens of the Russian Federation.

78. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 147-FZ of 17 August 1995 "On Natural Monopolies"

Description: The possibility to introduce and apply any measure in respect of construction services of long-distance pipelines, communication lines and electrical (power) lines, local pipelines and cables and relevant works is retained.

The possibility to introduce and apply any measure in respect of mining and manufacturing construction and gas pipeline works, transportation of gas, oil, oil products and electricity, including pipeline transportation is retained.

79. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of Measure: Resolution of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 1022 of 8 October 2012 "On Adoption of the Order on Licensing of Activities Connected with Supply of Services Related to Employment of the Citizens of the Russian Federation outside the Territory of the Russian Federation"

Description: Activities related to employment of the citizens of the Russian Federation outside the territory of the Russian Federation cannot be performed by an individual entrepreneur.

In respect of services related to placement and supply of services for personnel establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

80. Sector: Real Estate Services

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access

Source of Measure: Federal Law No. 126-FZ of 21 July 2012 "On Ratification of the Protocol of Accession of the Russian Federation to the WTO"

Description: In respect of services related to real estate establishment is allowed only in the form of a juridical person of the Russian Federation.

81. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements

Source of Measure:

Decree of the President of the Russian Federation No. 135 of 5 February 1998 "On Additional Measures to Attract Investments for Development of Domestic Car Making"

Resolution of the Government of the Russian Federation No. 166 of 29 March 2005

CU Commission Decision No. 130 of 27 November 2009

Federal Law No. 16-FZ of 10 January 2006 "On Special Economic Zone in Kaliningrad

Description: The right to apply any measures inconsistent with this Agreement may be maintained in accordance with the abovementioned legal acts.

82. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirements, Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: The Russian Federation reserves the right to adopt or maintain any measure relating to new sectors and activities, including services or activities related to existing and new products or the manner in which a product is delivered that are not currently supplied or carried out in the territory of the Russian Federation.

83. Sector: All sectors

Sub-sector:

Obligations Concerned: National Treatment, Market Access, Performance Requirement, Senior Management and Board of Directors

Source of Measure:

Description: Creation by the foreign persons of a branch in the territory of the Russian Federation may be limited or prohibited